HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

NOTICE OF AND AGENDA FOR A REGULAR MEETING
TO BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

DATE: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2025
TIME: 5:30 PM
PLACE: PHARR CITY HALL

2"Y FLOOR CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
118 SOUTH CAGE BLVD.
PHARR, TEXAS 78577

PRESIDING: ROBERT L. LOZANO, CHAIRMAN

An electronic copy of the agenda packet can be obtained at www.hcrma.net

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
INVOCATION
CALL TO ORDER OF A WORKSHOP

1. Pathfinder Public Affairs presentation.
2. Presentation by Hilltop Securities on Authority Project Financing.

CALL TO ORDER AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM FOR A REGULAR MEETING

PROCLAMATION

Gabriel Kamel, Director (February 2023 to December 2024)

PUBLIC COMMENT

1. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

A. Western Hidalgo County Loop System Development.

B. Annual election of Vice Chairman and Secretary/Treasurer for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility
Authority.

C. Recognition of award presented to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority by Texas Society of

Professional Engineer Rio Grande Valley Chapter for Entity of the Year.

2. STAFF REPORTS

A. Report on Program Management Activity for 365 Tollway Project — Ruben Alfaro, HCRMA
B. Report on Construction Activity for 365 Tollway Project — Ramon Navarro IV, HCRMA.



3. CONSENT AGENDA (All matters listed under Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Governing
Body and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items; however, if
discussion is desired, that item(s) will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately.
The Governing Body may also elect to go into Executive Session on any item on this agenda, whether or not
such item(s) are posted as an Executive Session Item, at any time during the meeting when authorized by
provisions of the Open Public Meeting Act.)

Approval of Minutes for the Regular Board Meeting held January 24, 2025.

Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from January 11, 2025, to February 7, 2025.
Approval of Financial Reports for December 2024,

Resolution 2025-09 — Consideration and Approval of Public Fund Investment Act Training for Pilar
Rodriguez, Executive Director

S0 ®>

4. REGULAR AGENDA

A. Resolution 2025-10 — Consideration and approval of Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional
Services Agreement with ATSER, LP for the Phase | Report to TxDOT and FHWA for the 365 Tollway
Project construction material testing.

B. Resolution 2025-12 — Consideration and approval of Work Authorization Number 17 to the Professional
Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for a Sketch Level Traffic and Revenue study for sections A,
C, E, & F of the Hidalgo County RMA Loop System.

C. Resolution 2025-11 — Consideration and approval of Contract Amendment Number 18 to the Professional
Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for Work Authorization Number 17.

D. Resolution 2025-13 - Consideration and approval of Supplemental Number 4 to Work Authorization
Number 8 to Professional Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for Construction Management
Services for the 365 Tollway Project.

E. Resolution 2025-14 — Consideration and approval of Contract Amendment Number 12 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount for
Supplemental Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 8.

F. Resolution 2015-15 — Consideration and approval of Resolution 2025-15 Acknowledging the Authority’s
2025 — 2029 Strategic Plan, including maintaining primacy over the Hidalgo County Loop; initiating pre-
development activities over 365 Toll Segment 4, Section A (West), Section C, Section E and Section F; and
working with the Texas Department of Transportation and the Rio Grande Valley Metropolitan Planning
Organization, along with other local stakeholders, to establish funding plans using available revenue
sources for pre-development, design, and construction of the remaining projects to complete the Hidalgo
County Loop.

5. TABLED ITEMS

A. None.

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH
ATTORNEY), SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY), AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL
MATTERS)

A. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the advance project development of the 365
Tollway Segment 4, Section “A” West and Section "C” of the Hidalgo County Loop System (Section
551.071 T.G.C.).



Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to statutory requirements for the Board of Directors
(Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Joint Use Agreement between Hidalgo County
Irrigation District Number 2 and the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority for the 365 Tollway Project
(Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Change Order Number 1-13 to that certain
contract with Pulice Construction Inc. for the 365 Tollway Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Financial Assistance Agreement with the Texas
Department of Transportation for the 365 Tollway Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Professional Service Agreements for Inspection,
Engineering, Surveying and Environmental Services to include construction material testing (Section
551.071 T.G.C.).

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the voluntary acquisition of real property for
various parcels for the 365 Tollway Project and International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Sections
551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.).

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the acquisition, including the use of Eminent
Domain, for property required to complete the project alignments of the 365 Tollway Project (Sections
551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.).

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Environmental Clearance Document for the
International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Professional Services Agreements (Section 551.071
T.G.C.).

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to permitting overweight corridors (Section 551.071
T.G.C.).

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to rule making guidance for Board appointments
(Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

ADJOURNMENT OF REGULAR MEETING

CERTIFICATION

I, the Undersigned Authority, do hereby certify that the attached agenda of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility
Authority Board of Directors is a true and correct copy and that | posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Web Page (www.hcrma.net) and the bulletin board in the Hidalgo County
Regional Mobility Authority office (203 W. Newcombe Ave, Pharr, Texas 78577), a place convenient and readily
accessible to the general public at all times, and said Notice was posted on the_20%" day of February 2025 at 5:00 pm
and will remain so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting in
accordance with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

Maria E. Alaniz
Program Coordinator

Note: If you require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact Maria E.
Alaniz at 956-402-4762 at least 96 hours before the meeting.



PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY
Public Comment Policy: “At the beginning of each HCRMA meeting, the HCRMA will allow for an open public

forum/comment period. This comment period shall not exceed one-half (1/2) hour in length and each speaker will be
allowed a maximum of three (3) minutes to speak. Speakers addressing the Board through a translator will be allowed
a maximum of six (6) minutes.

All individuals desiring to address the HCRMA must be signed up to do so, prior to the open comment period. For
meetings being held by telephonic or videoconference, individuals may contact Maria. E. Alaniz at (956) 402-4762
before 5:00 pm day of the meeting.

The purpose of this comment period is to provide the public an opportunity to address issues or topics that are under
the jurisdiction of the HCRMA. For issues or topics which are not otherwise part of the posted agenda for the meeting,
HCRMA members may direct staff to investigate the issue or topic further. No action or discussion shall be taken on
issues or topics which are not part of the posted agenda for the meeting. Members of the public may be recognized
on posted agenda items deemed appropriate by the Chairman as these items are considered, and the same time
limitations applies.”

Note: Participation by Telephone/Video Conference Call — One or more members of the HCRMA Board of Directors
may participate in this meeting through a telephone/video conference call, as authorized by Sec. 370.262, Texas
Transportation Code.



Workshop

ltem 1



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 1
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/19/2025
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/2025

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

10.

10.

11.

12.

Agenda ltem: PATHFINDER PUBLIC AFFAIRS PRESENTATION

Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Presentation by Pathfinder Public Affairs.

Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

Budgeted: _ Yes _ No X N/A

Staff Recommendation: Presentation only.

Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None
Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: ___Approved _ Disapproved _X_ None
Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: _X Approved _  Disapproved _ X None

Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved _  Disapproved __ None



Workshop

ltem 2



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 2
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/19/2025
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/2025

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

10.

10.

11.

12.

Agenda Item: HILLTOP SECURITIES PRESENTATION

Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Presentation by Hilltop Securities on Authority Project Financing.

Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

Budgeted: _ Yes _ No X N/A

Staff Recommendation: Presentation only.

Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None
Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: ___Approved _ Disapproved _X_ None
Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: _X Approved _  Disapproved _ X None

Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved _  Disapproved __ None



Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority

Introduction to Municipal Bonds

February 25, 2025

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




Table of Contents

Tab 1: Municipal Bonds

Tab 2: Professionals Involved in the Debt Issuance Process
Tab 3: HCRMA Debt Outstanding

Tab 4: HCRMA Revenues and Bondholder Covenants

Appendix A: Disclosures

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




MUNICIPAL BONDS
Tab 1

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




What is a Municipal Bond? m

= A municipal bond is a government debt obligation to repay a bond owner principal
and interest due at maturity

» Bonds are issued to finance a variety of public purpose projects:
— Utility Systems
— Schools
— Roads and Bridges
— Pooled Loan Programs

FINANCING STATE AND LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE

ANE| o $$$

An average of nearly $435
More than 50,000 different billion in new municipal
state and local governments securities were issued each
and other issuing authorities year in the last decade

An estimated $4.2 Trillion
in municipal debt outstanding as
of September 30, 2024

2/3 of public infrastructure
projects in the United States
are financed by municipal
bonds

Source: Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board

=  Most common types:
— General Obligation Bonds
— Certificates of Obligation
— Revenue Bonds
— Contract Revenue Bonds

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC 3




Who Issues Municipal Bonds?

Types of Issuers

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

= Toll Roads / Rapid Transit
= Airports

= Pollution Control

= Counties
= Public-Private Partnership

= Convention Center / Hotel

= Ports

= Cities

= Public Power

= Healthcare

= School Districts

= Higher Education

= Special Districts

= Housing Authorities

= State Entities

= Water and Sewer

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




| @ |

Tax-Supported vs. Revenue-Supported Debt

Tax-Supported Bonds Revenue-Supported Bonds

Bonds secured by the full faith and Bonds secured only by pledged

credit of the issuer revenues from a revenue producing
project; Revenue Bondholders solely
dependent upon pledged revenues to be
repaid, cannot make an issuer raise
taxes to repay debt

Tax supported debt typically carries a
lower interest rate

Typically viewed as more secure than

revenue supported debt Revenue bonds generally carry a higher

interest rate

Tax bonds typically do not require a

Reserve Fund and other covenants Revenue bonds often require more

extensive bond covenants including
Reserve Fund, Additional Bonds Test,

Can require voter approval prior to Debt Service Coverage requirement

issuance :
Revenue bonds do not require voter

HCRMA does not have taxing authority; approval

therefore, tax supported bonds cannot

All HCRMA debt outstanding is revenue-
supported debt. The outstanding debt is
either supported by Vehicle Registration
Fees (“VRF”) or a combination of VRF
and Toll Revenues

be issued

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC 5




Debt Issuance Process

DEVELOP
FINANCING
PROGRAM

Conduct survey
of financial
resources

Review existing
debt

Analyze range of
debt alternatives

Create/ review
long-term capital
planning

Work with T&R
consultant and
GEC to determine
revenue forecast

Structure the
financing

Design issue
features

Evaluate market
innovations

Determine
method of sale

COORDINATE
RELATED
SERVICES

* Coordinate with
Bond Counsel to
meet legal
requirements

* Participate in
selecting
underwriter or
syndicate for
negotiated sale

* Arrange related
service providers

RATING & CREDIT
ENHANCEMENT
STRATEGY

* Develop bond
rating strategy
and presentation

» Make bond
insurance and/ or
surety
recommendation

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC

PREPARE
DOCUMENTS

* Review offering
documents

 Consider
disclosure
requirements with
bond and
underwriter’s
counsel

* Distribute to
potential
purchasers

Coordinate pre-
sale and pricing

Conduct sale of
debt

Close transaction

Prepare
transactions
summary

Maintain continual
contact

Comment on
credit implications
of local actions

Evaluate financing
alternatives and
monitor refunding
opportunities

Participate in long-
range strategic
planning for
capital
improvements and
debt structure

Monitor legislative
and regulatory
changes




Professionals Involved in the Debt Issuance Process
Tab 2

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




Professionals Involved in the Debt Issuance Process

Financial Advisor:

HilltopSecurities

Bond Counsel:

Bracewell

Underwriters

Underwriter’s Counsel /

Disclosure Counsel

= Advises the issuer on all
matters regarding bond
issuance

= [ssuer’s representative in and
to the bond market

= Coordinates the issuance
process and negotiates with
other service providers on
behalf of the Issuer

= Fiduciary duty to the issuer as
dictated by MSRB Rule G-42

= Provides quantitative analysis
and support

Traffic and Revenue Consultant

= Counsel retained by the issuer
to give legal opinions that the
issuer is authorized to issue the
bonds

= Provides legal opinion on the tax
status of the bonds

= Prepares bond documents with
input from financing team

= Securities dealer which
purchases municipal securities
for resale; either by competitive
or negotiated sale, and may
purchase the securities in a
group with other underwriters
(an underwriting syndicate)

= Underwriter’s Counsel
represents the underwriter and
works toward accurate
disclosure in the offering
documents

= Disclosure Counsel conducts
independent due diligence to
ensure complete and accurate
disclosure in offering documents

Rating Agencies:

Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s

General Engineering Consultant

Trustee:

= Provides a forecast of
transactions and revenues
expected to be generated by the
tollway for the life of the bonds

= Projections are based on traffic
counts, economic data,
population trends, and future
road developments

= Rating Agencies evaluate the
credit quality of a debt
instrument and assign credit
(bond) ratings

= Moody’s
= Standard and Poor’s

= Fitch

= |nspects and monitors the
RMA's roads and construction
projects

= Provides forecasted operation
and maintenance expenses,
based on projected transactions
provided by the T&R Consultant

= Financial institution with trust
powers that acts in a fiduciary
capacity to facilitate the
collection, escrow, and
distribution of funds for the
benefit of the bondholder

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




Financial Advisor / Municipal Advisor m

= Advises the issuer on all matters regarding the bond issuance, including structure, timing,
marketing, fairness of pricing, terms, bond ratings, and credit enhancement

= [ssuer’s representative in and to the bond market (fiduciary duty to the issuer)

— Serves as the issuer’s investment banking expert

— Municipal Advisory firms with an underwriting desk provide additional insight into the bond sale and
ensure the Underwriters are providing the best price on the issue for that given day

= Highly regulated, particularly broker/dealer firms, by the Securities and Exchange
Commission(“SEC”) and the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board “(MSRB”) to ensure fiduciary
duty is met and to prevent unlawful behavior
= Evaluate the cost effectiveness of various financing alternatives
— Quantify the benefits and costs of various structuring considerations

= Assure that issuer is well informed in all phases of the transaction, including pricing and distribution

=  Provide ongoing financial advisory services apart from bond sales

= Recommend the method of sale that maximizes the marketability of the issuer’s debt and minimizes
the overall borrowing cost

— Obtain the broadest possible participation in bidding on competitive sales
— In negotiated sales — represent the issuer in all areas of pricing and sale to ensure that the issuers

bonds are sold at the most favorable rates possible
= Coordinate the entire bond issuance process and all parties involved
— Assist with the preparation of offering documents and review of bond documents
— Work closely with the issuer, underwriters, bond counsel, underwriter’'s counsel, and other participants

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | Al rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




Bond Counsel m

= An attorney, retained by the issuer, who gives a legal opinion that the issuer is
authorized to issue the proposed securities, the issuer has met all legal requirements
necessary for issuance, and interest on the proposed securities will be exempt from
federal income taxation
= Addresses legal issues associated with the financial structure of the transaction and
works with bond team to resolve all issues
» Responsible for preparing bond and closing documents, with input from other counsel
and members of the financing group
= Provides legal opinions at closing that
— Bonds and underlying documents are valid and binding obligations of the issuer
— Preliminary official statement and official statement accurately describe the bond
documents
— Prepares transcript of bond proceedings containing legal documents related to the
sale of the bonds and distributes transcript to issuer and members of the financing

group
— Define tax status of the bonds

10

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | Al rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




Traffic and Revenue & General Engineering Consultants m

Traffic and Revenue (“T&R”) Consultant — C&M Associates, Inc:
= Engineers that provide forecasted estimates of transactions and revenues expected to
be generated by a roadway
— Estimates are based on traffic counts on local roadways, economic forecasts for
the area, and local metropolitan planning reports for future transit
— Provides transaction and revenue estimates that extend through the life of the
projected debt issuance
— Estimates are used to provide investors with anticipated coverage ratios

General Engineering Consultant — HDR, Inc:

» Engineers that provide asset inspection services, monitoring of construction progress,
independent review and certifications for bond sales and construction fund payments,
and projected maintenance cost estimates

— Maintenance cost estimates are based on estimated transactions provided by the
T&R Consultant.
o These estimates, along with revenue estimates, are used to calculate net
revenues available for debt service
— Progress reports are posted electronically to provided information to investors

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | Al rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC 11




Underwriter m

= Dealer firm which will purchase a new issue of municipal securities for resale
= Municipal market expert responsible for pricing the bonds and selling to investors
— Assists in preparation of offering documents
— Assists in structuring of bond issue
— Negotiates bond covenants
= Not a fiduciary to the issuer
— Underwriters have the duty to treat the issuer and investor fairly

= Complies with regulatory mandates for the pricing and sale of municipal securities

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | Al rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC 12




Underwriting Members — The Syndicate m

= Senior Manager
» Negotiates the discount, interest rates and yields on behalf of the syndicate
» Coordinates pricing with the Financial Advisor, which includes marketing strategy and due
diligence call
» Maintains communication with the issuer, financial advisor and other syndicate members
» Aggressively supports the financing to assure the issuer the lowest possible borrowing cost
« Willing to commit capital

» Co-Managers

* Increase market penetration and distribution

« Adds to the marketing capability of the team by either having local presence, middle market
capabilities or the ability to bring special niche investors to the table

*  Willing to commit capital

o Put orders in for those bonds that are not fully subscribed and therefore supports the deal
with their capital

« Care must be taken not to expand number of co-managers to point that participation for each

will be diluted beyond reasonable level of interest

13

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




Rating Agencies

» There are three primary rating agencies
* Moody’s Investors Service
« Standard & Poor’s
« Fitch Ratings
» Relatively New Rating Service - Kroll Bond Rating Agency

= Basically evaluate “Willingness” and “Ability” to pay

= Four Primary Categories of Evaluation
« Governance/Management
* Financial Position
* Debt Position
* Economy

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC

14




Rating Agencies — Rating Grades m

Long Term Short Term (less than 3 years)
Moody’s Fitch / S&P Moody’s S&P Fitch

Aaa AAA MIG 1 SP-1+ F1 (+ or -)
Aal AA+ MIG 2 SP-1 F2 (+or-)
Aa2 AA MIG 3 SP-2 F3 (+or-)
Aa3 AA- SG SP-3 B (+or-)
Al A+
A2 A
A3 A- Ratings below the line are

speculative grade.

Green highlighting reflects the Senior
Lien rating; blue reflects Junior lien

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




HCRMA Debt Outstanding
Tab 3

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




| @ |

History of Debt

Currently Outstanding Debt

Issuance Original Par Amount True Final
Title Date P?mount Currently Interest Maturit Security
Outstanding Cost y
g’gg(')‘;{ Lien VRF Revenue Bonds, Series  q,115010  $9.870.000 $9.870,000 3.04%  12/01/2050 VRF
SRR ViR [REvEe R 09/01/2010  $58.015,000  $53.260,000  2.56%  12/01/2043 VRF

Bonds, Series 2020B

Senior Lien Toll & VRF Revenue Bonds,
Series 2022A

Junior Lien Toll & VRF Revenue &
Refunding Bonds, Series 2022B

Toll Revenue

02/01/2022  $151,650,345  $151,650,345 3.58% 12/01/2056 & VRE

Toll Revenue

02/01/2022 $63,884,707 $63,884,707 3.94% 12/01/2056 & VRE

Total:  $283,420,052  $278,665,052

Prior Debt No Longer Outstanding

Amount

Issuance Original Par Currentl Interest Securit
Date Amount y Cost y
Outstanding
Line of Credit 10/01/2009 $15,000,000 $0 N/A VRF
Senior Lien Vehicle Registration Fee
Revenue & Refunding Bonds, Series 12/01/2013 $61,600,000 $0 4.67% VRF
2013
Junior Lien Revenue Bonds, Taxable o
Series 2016A (TxDOT SIB) 12/01/2016 $20,000,000 $0 3.50% VRF
Total: $96,600,000 $0

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC 17




VRF Bonds

VRF Bond Debt Service

$4,500,000

$4,000,000
$3,500,000
$3,000,000
$2,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000

$500,000

S0

2020A m2020B

18

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




SH365 Tollway Bonds

SH365 Tollway Debt Service

$30,000,000

$25,000,000

$20,000,000

$15,000,000

$10,000,000

2022A W 2022B

19

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




Total HCRMA Debt Service

HCRMA Debt Service

$30,000,000

$25,000,000

$20,000,000

$15,000,000

$10,000,000

2022A m2022B m2020A m2020B

20

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




Revenue Projections m

60,000,000 120%

50,000,000 100%

40,000,000 80%

30,000,000 60%
/ o -

20,000,000 40%
g o

10,000,000

I I I 200/0
I 0%
P o R

% of DS Paid by VRF

= \/RF Revenues Toll Revenues == \/RF % of Total Revenues

 Excess VRF revenues will provide a reliable and significant security for the bonds
« The RMA has assumed a modest 2% growth factor through 2056 for the VRF revenues

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC 21




HCRMA Revenues and Bondholder Covenants
Tab 4

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




Vehicle Registration Fees (VRF) m

» Long history of VRF being collected by the County.

 In January of 2008, after legislative approval, Hidalgo County begin collecting
an additional $10 per vehicle registered in the County. By statue, the $10 can
only go to the Authority to develop projects in the County.

* VRF revenue has grown an average of 3.8% year over year since 2010.

« Excess VRF revenue provides significant and reliable security for the Series
2022A&B bonds after payment of all amounts relating to the outstanding 2013
and 2020 VRF Bonds.

 All outstanding bonds of the RMA are supported, either fully or in part, by VRF
revenues.

23

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




Historical and Monthly VRF Revenue m

Historic VRF Collections

Year VRF Collections 8

2008 $ 4,329,070 ;

2009 $ 4,541,370 ., 5

2010 $ 4,700,830 s

2011 $ 4,967,459 =

2012 $ 5,243,190 1

2013 5,440,240 ° - -

- o SESTEFSEEIELEsHES

2015 $ 5747.737 2023 vs 2024 Monthly Collections

2016 $ 6,045,814 Month 2023 2024

2017 $ 5.926.870 January $ 596,010 $599,420
February $531,320 $ 609,620

2018 $ 6,226,550 March $ 761,670 $ 660,080

2019 $ 6,398,030 April $ 581,680 $ 682,360

— $6,422,850 May $ 670,140 $ 661,080

2021 $ 6,966,590 June $ 622,180 $ 565,110

2022 $6,853,410 July $ 580,540 $ 638,940

2023 $7,042,180 August $ 622,270 $ 597,140

2024 $7,118,810 September  $ 545,920 $549,110
October $552,320 $ 581,500
November $ 503,800 S 467,620
December S 474,330 S 506,830

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




HCRMA System m

System includes:
« Segments 1 and 2
« BSIF Connector (Non-tolled; completed)

The Master Trust Indenture was created on July 1, 2016

Master Trust Indenture established the following four lien levels:
» Senior Lien
« Junior Lien
« Subordinate Lien
« Other Obligations
Three series of bonds have been issued under the Master Trust Indenture:

 Junior Lien Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2016 Bonds (TxDOT State Infrastructure
Bank “SIB” Bond)

« Senior Lien Toll & Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue Bonds, Series 2022A

« Junior Lien Toll & Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue & Refunding Bonds, Series 2022B

The Series 2022A & 2022B Bonds are the only debt currently outstanding under Master Trust
Indenture

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC 25




Flow of Funds

Revenue Fund
Rebate Fund

Operating Fund

Senior Lien Debt Service Fund
Senior Lien Debt Service Reserve Fund
Junior Lien Debt Service Fund
Junior Lien Debt Service Reserve Fund
Subordinate Lien Debt Service Fund

Subordinate Lien Debt Service Reserve Fund

Renewal & Replacement Fund

Other Obligations Fund

General Fund

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC

26




Bondholder Security m

* Pledged Revenues

* Means all income and revenues derived from the
operation of the System (Primarily tolls and VRF
Revenues)

* Operating Expenses
 Means the HCRMA's reasonable and necessary
expenses of operation of the System, includes (but not
limited to) toll collection, insurance, administrative and
engineering expenses related to operation of the System,
etc.

 Maintenance Expenses

 Means the HCRMA's reasonable and necessary
expenses of repair and maintenance of the System,
includes (but not limited to) periodic roadway resurfacing
and repair, replacement of toll collection, vehicle
identification, toll integration, etc.

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC

27




System Rate Covenant m

- System Rate Covenant
= Master Indenture covenants that HCRMA will, at all times, establish, levy,
maintain and collect tolls sufficient to produce net revenues in an amount at
least equal to the greater of:

— 125% of Annual Debt Service on Senior Lien Bonds

— 120% of Annual Debt Service on Senior Lien Bonds and Junior Lien
Bonds

— 110% of Annual Debt Service on Senior, Junior, and Subordinate Lien
Bonds

— 100% of Annual Debt Service on Senior, Junior, Subordinate Lien, and
Other Obligations Bonds, plus amounts required to be deposited into
reserves and other funds

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | Al rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC 28




Additional Bonds Test m

- Issuance of Additional Bonds

= Master Indenture requires annual projected debt service coverage ratio
of at least:

— 1.40x with respect to Senior Lien Obligations;
— 1.20x with respect to Senior and Junior Lien Obligations;

— 1.10x with respect to Senior, Junior, and Subordinate Lien
Obligations; and

— 1.00x with respect to all Obligations

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | Al rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC 29




REGULATORY DISCLOSURES
Appendix A

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC




Disclosure m

The general market commentary herein is intended for educational and informational purposes only and
does not constitute legal or investment advice, nor is it an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell
any investment or other specific product. Information provided in this market commentary was obtained
from sources that are believed to be reliable; however, it is not guaranteed to be correct, complete, or
current, and is not intended to imply or establish standards of care applicable to any attorney or advisor in
any particular circumstances. This market commentary represents historical information only and is not an
indication of future performance. This market commentary may not be shared with anyone other than the

intended recipient without the explicit written consent of HilltopSecurities.

This information is intended to be a summary of general market information. HilltopSecurities is not
recommending an action to you as the municipal entity or obligated person. This commentary does not
represent municipal advice pursuant to Section 15B of the Exchange Act. HilltopSecurities is acting for its
own interests. You should discuss any information and material contained in this communication with any
and all internal or external advisors and experts that you deem appropriate. When not already acting as a
municipal advisor, HilltopSecurities could seek to serve as an underwriter on a future transaction. The
primary role of an underwriter is to purchase securities with a view to distribution in an arms-length,
commercial transaction with the issuer. The underwriter has financial and other interests that differ from

those of the issuer.

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC 31




Municipal Advisor Disclosure Statement

This disclosure statement (“Conflict Disclosures”) is provided by Hilltop Securities Inc. (“the Firm”) to disclose information regarding conflicts of interest and legal or
disciplinary events of the Firm that are required to be disclosed to potential clients pursuant to MSRB Rule G-42(b) and (c)(ii).

PART A - Disclosures of Conflicts of Interest

MSRB Rule G-42 requires that municipal advisors provide to their clients disclosures relating to any actual or potential material conflicts of interest, including certain
categories of potential conflicts of interest identified in Rule G-42, if applicable.

Material Conflicts of Interest — The Firm makes the disclosures set forth below with respect to material conflicts of interest in connection with the Scope of Services
under the Agreement with the Firm, together with explanations of how the Firm addresses or intends to manage or mitigate each conflict.

General Mitigations — As general mitigations of the Firm’s conflicts, with respect to all of the conflicts disclosed below, the Firm mitigates such conflicts through its
adherence to its fiduciary duty to clients, which includes a duty of loyalty to clients in performing all municipal advisory activities for clients. This duty of loyalty
obligates the Firm to deal honestly and with the utmost good faith with client and to act in the client’s best interests without regard to the Firm’s financial or other
interests. In addition, because the Firm is a broker-dealer with significant capital due to the nature of its overall business, the success and profitability of the Firm is not
dependent on maximizing short-term revenue generated from individualized recommendations to its clients but instead is dependent on long-term profitably built on
a foundation of integrity, quality of service and strict adherence to its fiduciary duty. Furthermore, the Firm’s municipal advisory supervisory structure, leveraging our
long-standing and comprehensive broker-dealer supervisory processes and practices, provides strong safeguards against individual representatives of the Firm
potentially departing from their regulatory duties due to personal interests. The disclosures below describe, as applicable, any additional mitigations that may be
relevant with respect to any specific conflict disclosed below.

I._Affiliate Conflict. The Firm, directly and through affiliated companies, provides or may provide services/advice/products to or on behalf of clients that are related to
the Firm’s advisory activities. Hilltop Securities Asset Management (HSAM), a SEC-registered affiliate of the Firm, provides post issuance services including arbitrage
rebate and treasury management. The Firm’s arbitrage team verifies rebate and yield restrictions on the investments of bond proceeds on behalf of clients in order to
meet IRS restrictions. The treasury management division performs portfolio management/advisor services on behalf of public sector clients. The Firm, through
affiliate Hilltop Securities Asset Management (HSAM), provides a multi-employer trust tailor-made for public entities which allows them to prefund Other Post-
Employment Benefit liabilities. The Firm has a structured products desk that provides advice to help clients mitigate risk though investment management, debt
management and commodity price risk management products. These products consist of but are not limited to swaps (interest rate, currency, commodity), options,
repos, escrow structuring and other securities. Continuing Disclosure services provided by the Firm work with issuers to assist them in meeting disclosure
requirements set forth in SEC rule 15c2-12. Services include but are not limited to ongoing maintenance of issuer compliance, automatic tracking of issuer’s annual
filings and public notification of material events. The Firm administers government investment pools. These programs offer governmental entities investment options
for their cash management programs based on the entities specific needs. The Firm and the aforementioned affiliate’s business with a client could create an incentive
for the Firm to recommend to a client a course of action designed to increase the level of a client’s business activities with the affiliates or to recommend against a
course of action that would reduce or eliminate a client’s business activities with the affiliates. This potential conflict is mitigated by the fact that the Firm and
affiliates are subject to their own comprehensive regulatory regimes.

Il. _PlainsCapital Bank Affiliate Conflict. The Firm, directly and through affiliated companies, provides or may provide services/advice/products to or on behalf of
clients that are related to the Firm’s advisory activities. Affiliate, PlainsCapital Bank, provides banking services to municipalities including loans and custody. The Firm
and the aforementioned affiliate’s business with a client could create an incentive for the Firm to recommend to a client a course of action designed to increase the
level of a client’s business activities with the affiliates or to recommend against a course of action that would reduce or eliminate a client’s business activities with the
affiliates. This potential conflict is mitigated by the fact that the Firm and affiliates are subject to their own comprehensive regulatory regimes.

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC

32




Municipal Advisor Disclosure Statement

11l. Other Municipal Advisor or Underwriting Relationships. The Firm serves a wide variety of other clients that may from time to time have interests that could have
a direct or indirect impact on the interests of other clients. For example, the Firm serves as municipal advisor to other municipal advisory clients and, in such cases,
owes a regulatory duty to such other clients just as it does to all its municipal advisory clients. These other clients may, from time to time and depending on the
specific circumstances, have competing interests, such as accessing the new issue market with the most advantageous timing and with limited competition at the time
of the offering. In acting in the interests of its various clients, the Firm could potentially face a conflict of interest arising from these competing client interests. In other
cases, as a broker-dealer that engages in underwritings of new issuances of municipal securities by other municipal entities, the interests of the Firm to achieve a
successful and profitable underwriting for its municipal entity underwriting clients could potentially constitute a conflict of interest if, as in the example above, the
municipal entities that the Firm serves as underwriter or municipal advisor have competing interests in seeking to access the new issue market with the most
advantageous timing and with limited competition at the time of the offering. None of these other engagements or relationships would impair the Firm’s ability to
fulfill its regulatory duties to any specific client.

IV. Secondary Market Transactions in Client’s Securities. The Firm, in connection with its sales and trading activities, may take a principal position in securities,
including securities of its clients, and therefore the Firm could have interests in conflict with a client with respect to the value of the client’s securities while held in
inventory and the levels of mark-up or mark-down that may be available in connection with purchases and sales thereof. In particular, the Firm or its affiliates may
submit orders for and acquire a municipal advisory client’s securities issued in an issue under a municipal advisory agreement from members of the underwriting
syndicate, either for its own account or for the accounts of its customers. This activity may result in a conflict of interest with the client in that it could create the
incentive for the Firm to make recommendations to the client that could result in more advantageous pricing of the client’s bond in the marketplace. Any such conflict
is mitigated by means of such activities being engaged in on customary terms through units of the Firm that operate independently from the Firm’s municipal advisory
business, thereby reducing the likelihood that such investment activities would have an impact on the services provided by the Firm to any client under a municipal
advisory agreement.

V. Broker-Dealer and Investment Advisory Business. The Firm is dually registered as a broker-dealer and an investment advisor that engages in a broad range of
securities-related activities to service its clients, in addition to serving as a municipal advisor or underwriter. Such securities-related activities, which may include but
are not limited to the buying and selling of new issue and outstanding securities and investment advice in connection with such securities, including securities of the
firm’s municipal advisory clients, may be undertaken on behalf of, or as counterparty to, the client, personnel of the client, and current or potential investors in the
securities of the client. These other clients may, from time to time and depending on the specific circumstances, have interests in conflict with those of the Firm’s
municipal advisory clients, such as when their buying or selling of the municipal advisory client’s securities may have an adverse effect on the market for municipal
advisory client’s securities, and the interests of such other clients could create the incentive for the Firm to make recommendations to the municipal advisory client
that could result in more advantageous pricing for the other clients. Furthermore, any potential conflict arising from the firm effecting or otherwise assisting such
other clients in connection with such transactions is mitigated by means of such activities being engaged in on customary terms through units of the Firm that operate
independently from the Firm’s municipal advisory business, thereby reducing the likelihood that the interests of such other clients would have an impact on the
services provided by the Firm to its municipal advisory clients.

VI. Compensation-Based Conflicts. Fees that are based on the size of the issue are contingent upon the delivery of the Issue. While this form of compensation is
customary in the municipal securities market, this may present a conflict because it could create an incentive for the Firm to recommend unnecessary financings or
financings that are disadvantageous to its clients, or to advise clients to increase the size of the issue. This conflict of interest is mitigated by the general mitigations
described above.

Fees based on a fixed amount are usually based upon an analysis by the client and the Firm of, among other things, the expected duration and complexity of the
transaction and the scope of municipal services to be performed by the Firm. This form of compensation presents a potential conflict of interest because, if the
transaction requires more work than originally contemplated, the Firm may suffer a loss. Thus, the Firm may recommend less time-consuming alternatives, or fail to
do a thorough analysis of alternatives. This conflict of interest is mitigated by the general mitigations described above.

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC

33




Municipal Advisor Disclosure Statement

Hourly fees are calculated with, the aggregate amount equaling the number of hours worked by Firm personnel times an agreed-upon hourly billing rate. This form of
compensation presents a potential conflict of interest if the client and the Firm do not agree on a reasonable maximum amount at the outset of the engagement,
because the Firm does not have a financial incentive to recommend alternatives that would result in fewer hours worked. This conflict of interest is mitigated by the
general mitigations described above.

PART B — Disclosures of Information Regarding Legal Events and Disciplinary History

MSRB Rule G-42 requires that municipal advisors provide to their clients certain disclosures of legal or disciplinary events material to its client’s evaluation of the
municipal advisor or the integrity of the municipal advisor’s management or advisory personnel.

Accordingly, the Firm sets out below required disclosures and related information in connection with such disclosures.

. Material Legal or Disciplinary Event. The Firm discloses the following legal or disciplinary events that may be material to Client’s evaluation of the Firm or the
integrity of the Firm’s management or advisory personnel:

¢ For related disciplinary actions please refer to the Firm’s BrokerCheck webpage.

e The Firm self-reported violations of SEC Rule 15c2-12: Continuing Disclosure. The Firm settled with the SEC on February 2, 2016. The firm agreed to retain
independent consultant and adopt the consultant’s finding. Firm paid a fine of $360,000.

e The Firm settled with the SEC in matters related to violations of MSRB Rules G-23(c), G-17 and SEC rule 15B(c) (1). The Firm disgorged fees of $120,000 received as
financial advisor on the deal, paid prejudgment interest of $22,400.00 and a penalty of $50,000.00.

¢ The Firm entered into a Settlement Agreement with Rhode Island Commerce Corporation. Under the Settlement Agreement, the firm agreed to pay $16.0 million to
settle any and all claims in connection with The Rhode Island Economic Development Corporation Job Creation Guaranty Program Taxable Revenue Bond (38
Studios, LLC Project) Series 2010, including the litigation thereto. The case, filed in 2012, arose out of a failed loan by Rhode Island Economic Development
Corporation. The firm’s predecessor company, First Southwest Company, LLC, was one of 14 defendants. FirstSouthwest’s engagement was limited to advising on
the structure, terms, and rating of the underlying bonds. Hilltop settled with no admission of liability or wrongdoing.

e On April 30, 2019, the Firm entered into a Settlement Agreement with Berkeley County School District of Berkeley County, South Carolina. The case, filed in March
of 2019, arose in connection with certain bond transactions occurring from 2012 to 2014, for which former employees of Southwest Securities, Inc., a predecessor
company, provided financial advisory services. The Firm agreed to disgorge all financial advisory fees related to such bond transactions, which amounted to
$822,966.47, to settle any and all claims, including litigation thereto. Under the Settlement Agreement, the Firm was dismissed from the lawsuit with prejudice, no
additional penalty, and with no admission of liability or wrongdoing.

e From July 2011 to October 2015, Hilltop failed to submit required MSRB Rule G-32 information to EMMA in connection with 122 primary offerings of municipal
securities for which the Firm served as placement agent. During the period January 2012 to September 2015, the Firm failed to provide MSRB Rule G-17 letters to
issuers in connection with 119 of the 122 offerings referenced above. From October 2014 to September 2015, the Firm failed to report on Form MSRB G-37 that it
had engaged in municipal securities business as placement agent for 45 of these 122 offerings. This failure was a result of a misunderstanding by one branch office
of Southwest Securities. Hilltop discovered these failures during the merger of FirstSouthwest and Southwest Securities and voluntarily reported them to FINRA.
The Firm paid a fine of $100,000 for these self-reported violations.

¢ In connection with a settlement on July 9, 2021 , the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission found that, between January 2016 and April 2018, the Firm bought
municipal bonds for its own account from another broker-dealer and that, on occasion during that time period, the other broker-dealer mischaracterized the Firm’s
orders when placing them with the lead underwriter. The SEC found that, among other things, the Firm lacked policies and procedures with respect to how stock
orders were submitted for new issues bonds to third parties, including the broker-dealer that mischaracterized the Firm’s orders. The SEC found violations of MSRB
Rules G-27, G-17, and SEC rule 15B(c)(1) and a failure to reasonably supervise within the meaning of Section 15(b)(4)(E) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The
Firm was censured and ordered to pay disgorgement of $206,606, prejudgment interest of $48,587 and a penalty of $85,000.

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC

34




Municipal Advisor Disclosure Statement

Il. How to Access Form MA and Form MA-I Filings. The Firm’s most recent Form MA and each most recent Form MA-I filed with the SEC are available on the SEC’s
EDGAR system at Forms MA and MA-I. The SEC permits certain items of information required on Form MA or MA-I to be provided by reference to such required
information already filed by the Firms in its capacity as a broker-dealer on Form BD or Form U4 or as an investment adviser on Form ADV, as applicable. Information
provided by the Firm on Form BD or Form U4 is publicly accessible through reports generated by BrokerCheck at http://brokercheck.finra.org/, and the Firm’s most
recent Form ADV is publicly accessible at the Investment Adviser Public Disclosure website at http://www.adviserinfo.sec.gov/. For purposes of accessing such
BrokerCheck reports or Form ADV, click previous hyperlinks.

PART C — MSRB Rule G-10 Disclosure

MSRB Rule G-10 covers Investor and Municipal Advisory Client education and protection. This rule requires that municipal advisors make certain disclosures to all
municipal advisory clients. This communication is a disclosure only and does not require any action by the firm’s municipal advisory clients. The disclosures are noted
below.

1. Hilltop Securities Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board as a Municipal Advisor.
2. You can access the website for the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board at www.msrb.org

3. The Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board has posted a municipal advisory client brochure. A copy of the brochure is attached to the memo. This link will take to
you to the electronic version MA-Clients-Brochure.

PART D - Future Supplemental Disclosures

As required by MSRB Rule G-42, this Municipal Advisor Disclosure Statement may be supplemented or amended, from time to time as needed, to reflect changed
circumstances resulting in new conflicts of interest or changes in the conflicts of interest described above, or to provide updated information with regard to any legal
or disciplinary events of the Firm. The Firm will provide Client with any such supplement or amendment as it becomes available throughout the term of the
Agreement.

© 2025 Hilltop Securities Inc. | All rights reserved | Member: NYSE/FINRA/SIPC

35




Iltem 1



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 1A
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 2/19/2025
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 2/25/2025

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda ltem: CHAIRMAN'’S REPORT.

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: __Yes X No

3. Policy Implication:

4. Budgeted: __YES _  No X N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Report only.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved X_None

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved X _None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved X _None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X_None

10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X__None
10. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: _ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
11. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: Approved __ Disapproved X__None

12. Executive Director's Recommendation: Approved __ Disapproved X __None



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
Tuesday, February 25, 2025

Western Hidalgo County Loop System Development.

Annual election of Vice Chairman and Secretary/Treasurer for the Hidalgo County Regional
Mobility Authority.

Recognition of award presented to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority by
Texas Society of Professional Engineer Rio Grande Valley Chapter for Entity of the Year.



This Page
Intentionally
Left Blank



ltem 2A



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 2A
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED  02/14/2025
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/2025

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

10.

10.

11.

12.

Agenda Item: REPORT ON PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY FOR 365 TOLLWAY
PROJECT AND HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY PROJECTS

Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: X Yes _ No

Report on Overweight Permits Activity, Outreach Activity and Funding Applications.

Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

Budgeted: _ _Yes __ No X _N/A

Staff Recommendation: Report Only

Program Manager’'s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ____Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X None

Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved ___ None
Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None

Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



HCRMA Board of Directors HCRMA Administrative Staff

——. Robert L. Lozano, Cha!rman EOEMC e : Pllar Rodrlguez, PE, Executive Director_
= Ezeqmel Reyna, Jr:; Viee—(:halrmanﬁ & - o = Ramon Navarro IV PE CFM Chlef Constructlon“E_n_g
Jhan Carlos Del Angel, Secretarlereasurer /7 '/ “ ) Celia Gaona, CIA, Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer
Francisco "Frank” Pardo, ' I N . Jose Castillo, Chief Financial Officer
— e Sergl o SacH Alfaro, PE, CFM PMP Development Engineer
it Roel "Roy" Rg_d"guez i | \ General Engmeermg Cons,ultant e
d Mlchael e W'Illamson, Dlrector | \ HDR ENG'NEEMG ch “‘;‘%ﬂ"" ==
* \ S

1 http://www.hcrma.net

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




S

"4

' [1O0verweight Permit Summary
_1Outreach updates
_IPEL Study Planning Funds Application

»

$-

MISSION STATEMENT:

To provide our customers with a rapid
and reliable alternative for the safe and
efficient movement of people, goods,
and services.

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

" SR 7 A : \ AN

2  http://www.hcrma.net




Specialized Overweight Permits

Hidalgo County allows shippers to securely order specialized overweight permits online. The permits cover fravel over the Hidalgo County
roads listed below for vehicles weighing no more than the Mexican Legal Weight Limit or 125,000 [bs. For a more detailed explanation, see
below.

Permit Information

The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCREMA) administers the overweight permit corridor system for the Hidalgo County.
Cwerweight permits issued through the HCRMA are only valid for destinations originating from the following points of entry:

« Anzalduas Bridge
« Pharr-Reynosa Bridge
« Donna-Rio Bravo Bridge

« Progresso Bridos

Or for movement on the following roads:

« (1)U.5. Highway 281 between iis intersection with Pharr-Reynosa International Bridge and its intersection with State Highway 336.
(21 State Highway 338 between its intersection with 1.5, Highway 281 and its intersection with Farm-to-Market Road 1015.
(3) Farm-to-Market Road 1016 between its intersection with State Highway 336 and its intersection with Trinity Road.
(4) Trinity Road between its intersection with Farm-to-Market Road 1016 and its intersection with Farm-to-Market Road 396.
(5) Farm-to-Market Hoad 396 between its intersection with Trinity Road and its intersection with the Anzalduas International Bridge.
(6) Farm-to-Market Road 2061 between its intersection with Farm-to-Market Road 3072 and its intersection with .3, Highway 281.
(71 U5, Highway 281 between its intersection with the Pharr-Reynosa International Bridge and its intersection with Spur 29.
(8) Spur 29 between its intersection with U.5_Highway 281 and its intersection with Doffin Canal Road.
(91 Doffin Canal Road between its intersection with the Pharr-Reynosa International Eridge and its intersection with Spur 29.
(10) FM 2557 (Stewart Read) from US 281Military Highway to Interstate 2 (US 83).
(11) FM 3072 (Dicker Road) from Veterans Boulevard (' Road) to Cesar Chavez Road.
(12) U35 281 (Cage Boulevard) from U3 281Military Highway to Anaya Road.
(13) U3 281Mlilitary Highway from Spur 29 to FM 1015.
(14) Farm to Market 1015 - Progresso International Bridge to Mile & Marth.
(15) US 83 Business - Farm to Market 1015 to South Bridge Avenue.

(18) Doffing Road from the BSIF Exit at Spur 298 south and then east a distance of 0.8 miles.

The gross weight of cargo and equipment shall not exceed the allowable permittable axle load, the Mexican Legal Weight Limit or 125,000
Ios, whichever is less, and the dimensions of the load and vehicle shall not exceed 121t wide, 16t high, or 1104 long.

OVERWEIGHT / OVERSIZE CORRIDOR
SEGMENTS




g a Shoarylantd

YW Mgy  Palmburst

it

LaHoma

view

Palmvieaw

South Mission

LT ]
TR
Estaclon

Zana al

Ejido
Los Cavazos
Anzalduas
POE

Hidalgo-Reynosa

EMilg

L_.x';'tﬁ 0sa

| J
= ._ “:
3 &
® I
r =
4
._"
-
McAllen ae U Fergugq
v
Fhar

365 TOLL
i (future route)

I
; L7
Fral W
Florida ey it
1
#l“* L =
a ]
#‘“ -\.]
Tﬁm auli pas, Pharr-Reynosa
POE
— Septiembre
MLE:IERJLEI:P m“nm" =iy - Maraarits Huastosas fh"
de Jarachina Sur g Lampasites
Ampl Mazade
ampestre Fraz < Lomas Joas Lopaz Juarer El MaXouite
daSinal Portilla Il ;
Arcoirs
iy
M
Fraas
Balcones de .
Alcala E -

;.'. -:
-] &
R B

Hurillo

osevali Rd Mile

. Hidalgo County,

Texas

5. v Juan

Donna

Scissors

IBTC |
(future route) s

! Ejido 5 anto
Donna-Rio | M
Bravo POE .
5 Ly
ot ﬂn“‘"“-“m
L
C3r marlmmis Eji o &

¥ e E g e
o Sources: Esi. HERE, Garmin, U CaoitEmap, INCREMENTETHRCan.
EpenStreethlap contributors, and the GI5 User Communmnity

- o S US HWY 281

Midway Morth ™

{ HCRMA

HIDRLES COUNTY REGISAL MOBILITY AUTHDRITY

DVERWEIGHT I OVERSIZE
- wienvan | CORRIDOR

- PHARR BR TO SH 338

(2) SH 336

(3) FM 1018

{4) TRINITY RD
) P\ 308
1) FM 2061
W) US HWY 231
) SPUR 20
0} DOFFIN CANAL RD

(10) SAN JUAN - FM 2557
W 11) SAN JUAN - FM 3072
W 12) PHARR - US 281 CAGE BLVD
1) US 281 MIL HWY - 5P 20 TO FM 1015

3(14) FM 1015 - PROGRESSC BR TOMI@ N

1 5) US 83 BUS - FM 1015 TO BRIDGE AVE

N (15) W DOFFING RDBSIFEXITTO0.EMI S
E i Scals:
- "

-PHARR BR TO 5P 29

"
: x
Progreso
| Hwy 18
I ':-H Ejife
e sl o Rico
| Progreso . #;ﬁl_r =
| O ar 1o
[ PDE 8 Nuwo
S, § Progreso
[
Ejido
L P okt
= Elidu Ei s |. "
Esn Japan, METI, EsritChina (Hong Kong). Esn KoreE bgsniliifhailand). N'E {15!

Muevo 1




Total Permits Issued: 5,795
Total Amount Collected: | S 1,186,096

S 27,09
m Total Permit Fees: S 1,159,000

*Effective November 13, 2017, permit fee increased from $80 to $200




Counts

		                HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY																																								M-M		Y-Y

		               ANNUAL OVERWEIGHT/OVERSIZE PERMIT COMPARISON 																																								-12.4%		9.0%



						Jan		Feb		Mar		April		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Total		per wk

				2014								1		0		0		2		3		32		97		170		210		515

				2015		385		682		939		1,308		1,506		1,666		1,591		1,265		1,260		1,410		1,243		1,172		14,427		277

				2016		1,584		1,998		2,244		2,466		2,647		2,909		3,024		2,621		2,498		2,374		1,988		2,004		28,357		545

				2017		2,689		2,565		3,336		3,141		3,788		3,918		3,643		3,260		2,710		2,814		2,621		2,563		37,048		712

				2018		2,558		2,580		3,022		3,200		3,620		3,600		3,291		3,049		2,439		2,699		2,316		2,128		34,502		664

				2019		2,591		2,305		2,966		3,150		3,292		3,244		3,360		3,212		2,818		2,573		2,241		2,038		33,790		650		Monthly Total

				2020		2,947		2,345		3,189		2,110		3,750		4,016		3,617		3,510		2,585		2,788		2,636		2,547		36,040		693		8,545

				2021		3,292		2,623		3,768		3,638		4,074		4,417		3,526		3,200		2,866		2,792		2,490		2,587		39,273		755		17,395

		11,457		2022		2,642		2,218		3,409		3,188		4,270		4,171		4,132		4,009		3,431		3,346		3,188		3,108		41,112		791		19,898

		14,711		2023		3,399		3,059		3,982		4,271		4,910		6,319		4,478		4,133		3,411		3,307		3,599		4,786		49,654		955		25,940

		25,656		2024		6,343		5,892		6,273		7,148		8,163		6,200		5,971		6,653		4,945		5,153		5,864		5,510		74,115		1425

				2025		5,795																								5,795

																														388,833		delta		6,042

				30%												0.1646750219																		30.36486079

																																				ERROR:#DIV/0!

																																				2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				SUMMARY

																																		TxDOT		$35,020		$981,036		$1,928,276		$2,925,428		$5,865,340		$5,744,300		$6,126,800		$6,676,410		$6,989,040		$   8,441,180.00		$   12,599,550.00				$58,312,380

																																		HCRMA		$4,635		$129,843		$255,213		$405,108		$931,554		$912,330		$973,080		$1,060,371		$1,110,024		$   1,340,658.00		$   2,001,105.00				$9,123,921

																																		ProMiles		$1,545		$43,281		$85,071		$111,144		$103,506		$101,370		$108,120		$117,819		$123,336		$148,962		$222,345				$1,166,499

																																				$41,200		$1,154,160		$2,268,560		$3,441,680		$6,900,400		$6,758,000		$7,208,000		$7,854,600		$8,222,400		$   9,930,800.00		$   77,820.00				$53,857,620

																																		* Allocation does not include the 3% credit card pass-through fee charged by ProMiles.

				*Effective November 13, 2017, permit fee increased from $80 to $200



Overweight/Oversized Permit Count 

2014 -2021 Monthly Comparison



2016	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	1584	1998	2244	2466	2647	2909	3024	2621	2498	2374	1988	2004	2017	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2689	2565	3336	3141	3788	3918	3643	3260	2710	2814	2621	2563	2018	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2558	2580	3022	3200	3620	3600	3291	3049	2439	2699	2316	2128	2019	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2591	2305	2966	3150	3292	3244	3360	3212	2818	2573	2241	2038	2020	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2947	2345	3189	2110	3750	4016	3617	3510	2585	2788	2636	2547	2021	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	3292	2623	3768	3638	4074	4417	3526	3200	2866	2792	2490	2587	2022	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2642	2218	3409	3188	4270	4171	4132	4009	3431	3346	3188	3108	2023	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	3399	3059	3982	4271	4910	6319	4478	4133	3411	3307	3599	4786	2024	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	6343	5892	6273	7148	8163	6200	5971	6653	4945	5153	5864	5510	







Overweight/Oversized Permit Revenue Allocation

2014-2023



TxDOT	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	981036	1928276	2925428	5865340	5744300	6126800	6676410	6989040	8441180	HCRMA	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	129843	255213	405108	931554	912330	973080	1060371	1110024	1340658	ProMiles	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	43281	85071	111144	103506	101370	108120	117819	123336	148962	







Overweight/Oversized Permit Count 

2022 - 2024 Monthly Comparison



2023	

Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	3399	3059	3982	4271	4910	6319	4478	4133	3411	3307	3599	4786	2024	

6343	5892	6273	7148	8163	6200	5971	6653	4945	5153	5864	5510	74115	2025	

5795	Month





Number of Permits











Current Month

		Total Permits Issued:		5,795				START:		12/1/24						THRU:		12/31/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   1,186,096				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   27,096

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   1,159,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   17,385

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   971,532

		– Local (Off system):		$   13,618

		– HCRMA:		$   156,465				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2014-Present

		Total Permits Issued:		394,618				START:		Wednesday 01 January 2014						THRU:		6/30/24		<< change here, it's referenced on Current Year tab

		Total Amount Collected:		$   68,234,560.00				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?						1

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   1,355,760.00

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   66,878,800.00				CHECK:		$   (0)		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   1,140,639.00

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   56,814,924.00

		– Local (Off system):		$   32,056.35

		– HCRMA:		$   8,891,181.00

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2025

		Total Permits Issued:		5,795				START:		1/1/24						THRU:		11/30/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   14,022,614				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   301,614

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   13,721,000				CHECK:		$   (0)		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   205,815

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   11,630,794				Add second check to include TxDOT fees before October 17

		– Local (Off system):		$   32,056

		– HCRMA:		$   1,852,335				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2024

		Total Permits Issued:		74,115				START:		1/1/24						THRU:		11/30/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   14,022,614				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   301,614

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   13,721,000				CHECK:		$   (0)		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   205,815

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   11,630,794				Add second check to include TxDOT fees before October 17

		– Local (Off system):		$   32,056

		– HCRMA:		$   1,852,335				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2023

		Total Permits Issued:		49,652				START:		Sunday 01 January 2023						THRU:		Tuesday 31 October 2023

		Total Amount Collected:		$   10,141,570				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   211,170

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   9,930,400				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   148,956

		– TxDOT:		$   8,440,840

		– HCRMA:		$   1,340,604				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2022

		Total Permits Issued:		41,104				START:		Saturday 01 January 2022						THRU:		6/30/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,717,800				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   117,000

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   7,600,800				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   114,012

		– TxDOT:		$   6,460,680

		– HCRMA:		$   1,026,108				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2021

		Total Permits Issued:		39,273				START:		Friday 01 January 2021						THRU:		12/31/21

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,948,416				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   93,816

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   7,854,600				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   117,819

		– TxDOT:		$   6,676,410

		– HCRMA:		$   1,060,371				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2014-2020

		Total Permits Issued:		184,679				START:		Wednesday 01 January 2014						THRU:		12/31/20

		Total Amount Collected:		$   28,404,160				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   632,160

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   27,772,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   554,037

		– TxDOT:		$   23,606,200

		– HCRMA:		$   3,611,763				NOTE: DO NOT EDIT OR ERASE -- THIS IS BASELINE FOR MONTHLY UPATES FROM 01/2021 & ON

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2020

		Total Permits Issued:		36,040				START:		Wednesday 01 January 2020						THRU:		12/31/20

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,330,148				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   122,148

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   7,208,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   108,120

		– TxDOT:		$   6,126,800

		– HCRMA:		$   973,080

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2019

		Total Permits Issued:		33,790				START:		Tuesday 01 January 2019						THRU:		12/31/19				785.8139534884

		Total Amount Collected:		$   6,918,764				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   160,764

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   6,758,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   101,370

		– TxDOT:		$   5,744,300

		– HCRMA:		$   912,330





2018

		Total Permits Issued:		34,502				THRU:		12/31/18						663.5

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,061,812				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   161,412

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   6,900,400				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   103,506

		– TxDOT:		$   5,865,340

		– HCRMA:		$   931,554





2017

		Total Permits Issued:		37,048				DATE:		12/30/17

		Total Amount Collected:		$   3,536,079				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   94,399

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   3,441,680				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   111,144

		– TxDOT:		$   2,925,428

		– HCRMA:		$   405,108





2016

		From 01/01/2016 – 12/30/2016
(year end summary)

		Total Permits Issued:		28,357

		Total Amount Collected:		$   2,331,860

		§ Convenience Fees (CC):		$   63,300

		§ Total Permit Fees:		$   2,268,560				CHECK:		$   2,268,560

		– Pro Miles:		$   85,071

		– TxDOT:		$   1,928,276

		– HCRMA:		$   255,213





2015

		From 01/01/2015 – 12/31/2015
(year end summary)

		Total Permits Issued:		14,427

		Total Amount Collected:		$   1,183,442

		§ Convenience Fees (CC):		$   29,282

		§ Total Permit Fees:		$   1,154,160

		– Pro Miles:		$   43,281

		– TxDOT:		$   981,036

		– HCRMA:		$   129,843






Overweight/Oversized Permit Count
2023 - 2025 Monthly Comparison

8,500
8,000
7,500

7,000

6,500 343
@

6,000,795

5,500

5,000

(7))
b~
£
fe
[}
[~
Y
(o]
[
[}
o]
S
=}
2

4,500

4,000

3,399
3,500

3,000

2,500

2,000
Jan




Total Permits Issued:
Total Amount Collected:

m Convenience Fees:
m Total Permit Fees:
— Pro Miles:
— IXDOT (On system):
— Local (Off system):
— HCRMA:

5,795
1,186,096

27,096
1,159,000
17,385
971,532
13,613
156,465

*Effective November 13, 2017, permit fee increased from $80 to $200




Counts

		                HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY																																								M-M		Y-Y

		               ANNUAL OVERWEIGHT/OVERSIZE PERMIT COMPARISON 																																								-12.4%		9.0%



						Jan		Feb		Mar		April		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Total		per wk

				2014								1		0		0		2		3		32		97		170		210		515

				2015		385		682		939		1,308		1,506		1,666		1,591		1,265		1,260		1,410		1,243		1,172		14,427		277

				2016		1,584		1,998		2,244		2,466		2,647		2,909		3,024		2,621		2,498		2,374		1,988		2,004		28,357		545

				2017		2,689		2,565		3,336		3,141		3,788		3,918		3,643		3,260		2,710		2,814		2,621		2,563		37,048		712

				2018		2,558		2,580		3,022		3,200		3,620		3,600		3,291		3,049		2,439		2,699		2,316		2,128		34,502		664

				2019		2,591		2,305		2,966		3,150		3,292		3,244		3,360		3,212		2,818		2,573		2,241		2,038		33,790		650		Monthly Total

				2020		2,947		2,345		3,189		2,110		3,750		4,016		3,617		3,510		2,585		2,788		2,636		2,547		36,040		693		8,545

				2021		3,292		2,623		3,768		3,638		4,074		4,417		3,526		3,200		2,866		2,792		2,490		2,587		39,273		755		17,395

		11,457		2022		2,642		2,218		3,409		3,188		4,270		4,171		4,132		4,009		3,431		3,346		3,188		3,108		41,112		791		19,898

		14,711		2023		3,399		3,059		3,982		4,271		4,910		6,319		4,478		4,133		3,411		3,307		3,599		4,786		49,654		955		25,940

		25,656		2024		6,343		5,892		6,273		7,148		8,163		6,200		5,971		6,653		4,945		5,153		5,864		5,510		74,115		1425

				2025		5,795																								5,795

																														388,833		delta		6,042

				30%												0.1646750219																		30.36486079

																																				ERROR:#DIV/0!

																																				2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				SUMMARY

																																		TxDOT		$35,020		$981,036		$1,928,276		$2,925,428		$5,865,340		$5,744,300		$6,126,800		$6,676,410		$6,989,040		$   8,441,180.00		$   12,599,550.00				$58,312,380

																																		HCRMA		$4,635		$129,843		$255,213		$405,108		$931,554		$912,330		$973,080		$1,060,371		$1,110,024		$   1,340,658.00		$   2,001,105.00				$9,123,921

																																		ProMiles		$1,545		$43,281		$85,071		$111,144		$103,506		$101,370		$108,120		$117,819		$123,336		$148,962		$222,345				$1,166,499

																																				$41,200		$1,154,160		$2,268,560		$3,441,680		$6,900,400		$6,758,000		$7,208,000		$7,854,600		$8,222,400		$   9,930,800.00		$   77,820.00				$53,857,620

																																		* Allocation does not include the 3% credit card pass-through fee charged by ProMiles.

				*Effective November 13, 2017, permit fee increased from $80 to $200



Overweight/Oversized Permit Count 

2014 -2021 Monthly Comparison



2016	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	1584	1998	2244	2466	2647	2909	3024	2621	2498	2374	1988	2004	2017	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2689	2565	3336	3141	3788	3918	3643	3260	2710	2814	2621	2563	2018	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2558	2580	3022	3200	3620	3600	3291	3049	2439	2699	2316	2128	2019	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2591	2305	2966	3150	3292	3244	3360	3212	2818	2573	2241	2038	2020	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2947	2345	3189	2110	3750	4016	3617	3510	2585	2788	2636	2547	2021	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	3292	2623	3768	3638	4074	4417	3526	3200	2866	2792	2490	2587	2022	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2642	2218	3409	3188	4270	4171	4132	4009	3431	3346	3188	3108	2023	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	3399	3059	3982	4271	4910	6319	4478	4133	3411	3307	3599	4786	2024	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	6343	5892	6273	7148	8163	6200	5971	6653	4945	5153	5864	5510	







Overweight/Oversized Permit Revenue Allocation

2014-2023



TxDOT	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	981036	1928276	2925428	5865340	5744300	6126800	6676410	6989040	8441180	HCRMA	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	129843	255213	405108	931554	912330	973080	1060371	1110024	1340658	ProMiles	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	43281	85071	111144	103506	101370	108120	117819	123336	148962	







Overweight/Oversized Permit Count 

2023 - 2025 Monthly Comparison



2023	

Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	3399	3059	3982	4271	4910	6319	4478	4133	3411	3307	3599	4786	2024	

6343	5892	6273	7148	8163	6200	5971	6653	4945	5153	5864	5510	2025	

5795	Month





Number of Permits











Current Month

		Total Permits Issued:		5,795				START:		12/1/24						THRU:		12/31/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   1,186,096				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   27,096

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   1,159,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   17,385

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   971,532

		– Local (Off system):		$   13,618

		– HCRMA:		$   156,465				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2014-Present

		Total Permits Issued:		394,618				START:		Wednesday 01 January 2014						THRU:		6/30/24		<< change here, it's referenced on Current Year tab

		Total Amount Collected:		$   68,234,560.00				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?						1

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   1,355,760.00

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   66,878,800.00				CHECK:		$   (0)		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   1,140,639.00

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   56,814,924.00

		– Local (Off system):		$   32,056.35

		– HCRMA:		$   8,891,181.00

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2025

		Total Permits Issued:		5,795				START:		1/1/24						THRU:		11/30/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   1,186,096				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   27,096

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   1,159,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   17,385

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   971,532				Add second check to include TxDOT fees before October 17

		– Local (Off system):		$   13,618

		– HCRMA:		$   156,465				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2024

		Total Permits Issued:		74,115				START:		1/1/24						THRU:		11/30/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   14,022,614				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   301,614

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   13,721,000				CHECK:		$   (0)		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   205,815

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   11,630,794				Add second check to include TxDOT fees before October 17

		– Local (Off system):		$   32,056

		– HCRMA:		$   1,852,335				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2023

		Total Permits Issued:		49,652				START:		Sunday 01 January 2023						THRU:		Tuesday 31 October 2023

		Total Amount Collected:		$   10,141,570				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   211,170

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   9,930,400				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   148,956

		– TxDOT:		$   8,440,840

		– HCRMA:		$   1,340,604				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2022

		Total Permits Issued:		41,104				START:		Saturday 01 January 2022						THRU:		6/30/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,717,800				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   117,000

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   7,600,800				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   114,012

		– TxDOT:		$   6,460,680

		– HCRMA:		$   1,026,108				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2021

		Total Permits Issued:		39,273				START:		Friday 01 January 2021						THRU:		12/31/21

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,948,416				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   93,816

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   7,854,600				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   117,819

		– TxDOT:		$   6,676,410

		– HCRMA:		$   1,060,371				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2014-2020

		Total Permits Issued:		184,679				START:		Wednesday 01 January 2014						THRU:		12/31/20

		Total Amount Collected:		$   28,404,160				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   632,160

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   27,772,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   554,037

		– TxDOT:		$   23,606,200

		– HCRMA:		$   3,611,763				NOTE: DO NOT EDIT OR ERASE -- THIS IS BASELINE FOR MONTHLY UPATES FROM 01/2021 & ON

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2020

		Total Permits Issued:		36,040				START:		Wednesday 01 January 2020						THRU:		12/31/20

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,330,148				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   122,148

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   7,208,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   108,120

		– TxDOT:		$   6,126,800

		– HCRMA:		$   973,080

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2019

		Total Permits Issued:		33,790				START:		Tuesday 01 January 2019						THRU:		12/31/19				785.8139534884

		Total Amount Collected:		$   6,918,764				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   160,764

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   6,758,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   101,370

		– TxDOT:		$   5,744,300

		– HCRMA:		$   912,330





2018

		Total Permits Issued:		34,502				THRU:		12/31/18						663.5

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,061,812				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   161,412

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   6,900,400				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   103,506

		– TxDOT:		$   5,865,340

		– HCRMA:		$   931,554





2017

		Total Permits Issued:		37,048				DATE:		12/30/17

		Total Amount Collected:		$   3,536,079				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   94,399

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   3,441,680				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   111,144

		– TxDOT:		$   2,925,428

		– HCRMA:		$   405,108





2016

		From 01/01/2016 – 12/30/2016
(year end summary)

		Total Permits Issued:		28,357

		Total Amount Collected:		$   2,331,860

		§ Convenience Fees (CC):		$   63,300

		§ Total Permit Fees:		$   2,268,560				CHECK:		$   2,268,560

		– Pro Miles:		$   85,071

		– TxDOT:		$   1,928,276

		– HCRMA:		$   255,213





2015

		From 01/01/2015 – 12/31/2015
(year end summary)

		Total Permits Issued:		14,427

		Total Amount Collected:		$   1,183,442

		§ Convenience Fees (CC):		$   29,282

		§ Total Permit Fees:		$   1,154,160

		– Pro Miles:		$   43,281

		– TxDOT:		$   981,036

		– HCRMA:		$   129,843






Total Permits Issued: 394,618
Total Amount Collected: | S 69,420,656.00

S 1,382,856.00
m Total Permit Fees: S 68,037,800.00

$ 1,158,024.00
—TxDOT (On system): | $ 57,786,455.75

— Local (Off system): $ 45,674.60
— HCRMA: $ 9.047,646.00




Counts

		                HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY																																								M-M		Y-Y

		               ANNUAL OVERWEIGHT/OVERSIZE PERMIT COMPARISON 																																								-12.4%		9.0%



						Jan		Feb		Mar		April		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Total		per wk

				2014								1		0		0		2		3		32		97		170		210		515

				2015		385		682		939		1,308		1,506		1,666		1,591		1,265		1,260		1,410		1,243		1,172		14,427		277

				2016		1,584		1,998		2,244		2,466		2,647		2,909		3,024		2,621		2,498		2,374		1,988		2,004		28,357		545

				2017		2,689		2,565		3,336		3,141		3,788		3,918		3,643		3,260		2,710		2,814		2,621		2,563		37,048		712

				2018		2,558		2,580		3,022		3,200		3,620		3,600		3,291		3,049		2,439		2,699		2,316		2,128		34,502		664

				2019		2,591		2,305		2,966		3,150		3,292		3,244		3,360		3,212		2,818		2,573		2,241		2,038		33,790		650		Monthly Total

				2020		2,947		2,345		3,189		2,110		3,750		4,016		3,617		3,510		2,585		2,788		2,636		2,547		36,040		693		8,545

				2021		3,292		2,623		3,768		3,638		4,074		4,417		3,526		3,200		2,866		2,792		2,490		2,587		39,273		755		17,395

		11,457		2022		2,642		2,218		3,409		3,188		4,270		4,171		4,132		4,009		3,431		3,346		3,188		3,108		41,112		791		19,898

		14,711		2023		3,399		3,059		3,982		4,271		4,910		6,319		4,478		4,133		3,411		3,307		3,599		4,786		49,654		955		25,940

		25,656		2024		6,343		5,892		6,273		7,148		8,163		6,200		5,971		6,653		4,945		5,153		5,864		5,510		74,115		1425

				2025		5,795																								5,795

																														388,833		delta		6,042

				30%												0.1646750219																		30.36486079

																																				ERROR:#DIV/0!

																																				2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				SUMMARY

																																		TxDOT		$35,020		$981,036		$1,928,276		$2,925,428		$5,865,340		$5,744,300		$6,126,800		$6,676,410		$6,989,040		$   8,441,180.00		$   12,599,550.00				$58,312,380

																																		HCRMA		$4,635		$129,843		$255,213		$405,108		$931,554		$912,330		$973,080		$1,060,371		$1,110,024		$   1,340,658.00		$   2,001,105.00				$9,123,921

																																		ProMiles		$1,545		$43,281		$85,071		$111,144		$103,506		$101,370		$108,120		$117,819		$123,336		$148,962		$222,345				$1,166,499

																																				$41,200		$1,154,160		$2,268,560		$3,441,680		$6,900,400		$6,758,000		$7,208,000		$7,854,600		$8,222,400		$   9,930,800.00		$   77,820.00				$53,857,620

																																		* Allocation does not include the 3% credit card pass-through fee charged by ProMiles.

				*Effective November 13, 2017, permit fee increased from $80 to $200



Overweight/Oversized Permit Count 

2014 -2021 Monthly Comparison



2016	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	1584	1998	2244	2466	2647	2909	3024	2621	2498	2374	1988	2004	2017	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2689	2565	3336	3141	3788	3918	3643	3260	2710	2814	2621	2563	2018	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2558	2580	3022	3200	3620	3600	3291	3049	2439	2699	2316	2128	2019	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2591	2305	2966	3150	3292	3244	3360	3212	2818	2573	2241	2038	2020	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2947	2345	3189	2110	3750	4016	3617	3510	2585	2788	2636	2547	2021	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	3292	2623	3768	3638	4074	4417	3526	3200	2866	2792	2490	2587	2022	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	2642	2218	3409	3188	4270	4171	4132	4009	3431	3346	3188	3108	2023	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	3399	3059	3982	4271	4910	6319	4478	4133	3411	3307	3599	4786	2024	Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	6343	5892	6273	7148	8163	6200	5971	6653	4945	5153	5864	5510	







Overweight/Oversized Permit Revenue Allocation

2014-2023



TxDOT	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	981036	1928276	2925428	5865340	5744300	6126800	6676410	6989040	8441180	HCRMA	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	129843	255213	405108	931554	912330	973080	1060371	1110024	1340658	ProMiles	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	43281	85071	111144	103506	101370	108120	117819	123336	148962	







Overweight/Oversized Permit Count 

2023 - 2025 Monthly Comparison



2023	

Jan	Feb	Mar	April	May	June	July	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec	3399	3059	3982	4271	4910	6319	4478	4133	3411	3307	3599	4786	2024	

6343	5892	6273	7148	8163	6200	5971	6653	4945	5153	5864	5510	2025	

5795	Month





Number of Permits











Current Month

		Total Permits Issued:		5,795				START:		12/1/24						THRU:		12/31/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   1,186,096				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   27,096

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   1,159,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   17,385

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   971,532

		– Local (Off system):		$   13,618

		– HCRMA:		$   156,465				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2014-Present

		Total Permits Issued:		394,618				START:		Wednesday 01 January 2014						THRU:		6/30/24		<< change here, it's referenced on Current Year tab

		Total Amount Collected:		$   69,420,656.00				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?						1

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   1,382,856.00

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   68,037,800.00				CHECK:		$   (0)		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   1,158,024.00

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   57,786,455.75

		– Local (Off system):		$   45,674.60

		– HCRMA:		$   9,047,646.00

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2025

		Total Permits Issued:		5,795				START:		1/1/24						THRU:		11/30/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   1,186,096				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   27,096

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   1,159,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   17,385

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   971,532				Add second check to include TxDOT fees before October 17

		– Local (Off system):		$   13,618

		– HCRMA:		$   156,465				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2024

		Total Permits Issued:		74,115				START:		1/1/24						THRU:		11/30/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   14,022,614				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   301,614

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   13,721,000				CHECK:		$   (0)		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   205,815

		– TxDOT (On system):		$   11,630,794				Add second check to include TxDOT fees before October 17

		– Local (Off system):		$   32,056

		– HCRMA:		$   1,852,335				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2023

		Total Permits Issued:		49,652				START:		Sunday 01 January 2023						THRU:		Tuesday 31 October 2023

		Total Amount Collected:		$   10,141,570				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   211,170

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   9,930,400				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   148,956

		– TxDOT:		$   8,440,840

		– HCRMA:		$   1,340,604				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2022

		Total Permits Issued:		41,104				START:		Saturday 01 January 2022						THRU:		6/30/24

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,717,800				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   117,000

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   7,600,800				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   114,012

		– TxDOT:		$   6,460,680

		– HCRMA:		$   1,026,108				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2021

		Total Permits Issued:		39,273				START:		Friday 01 January 2021						THRU:		12/31/21

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,948,416				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   93,816

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   7,854,600				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   117,819

		– TxDOT:		$   6,676,410

		– HCRMA:		$   1,060,371				NOTE: UPATE THIS TAB W/ JAN THRU CURRENT MONTH TOTAL PYMNT REPORT FOR THIS YEAR

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2014-2020

		Total Permits Issued:		184,679				START:		Wednesday 01 January 2014						THRU:		12/31/20

		Total Amount Collected:		$   28,404,160				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   632,160

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   27,772,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   554,037

		– TxDOT:		$   23,606,200

		– HCRMA:		$   3,611,763				NOTE: DO NOT EDIT OR ERASE -- THIS IS BASELINE FOR MONTHLY UPATES FROM 01/2021 & ON

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2020

		Total Permits Issued:		36,040				START:		Wednesday 01 January 2020						THRU:		12/31/20

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,330,148				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   122,148

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   7,208,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   108,120

		– TxDOT:		$   6,126,800

		– HCRMA:		$   973,080

		https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx



https://texas.promiles.com/hidalgo/permitoffice/default.aspx

2019

		Total Permits Issued:		33,790				START:		Tuesday 01 January 2019						THRU:		12/31/19				785.8139534884

		Total Amount Collected:		$   6,918,764				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   160,764

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   6,758,000				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   101,370

		– TxDOT:		$   5,744,300

		– HCRMA:		$   912,330





2018

		Total Permits Issued:		34,502				THRU:		12/31/18						663.5

		Total Amount Collected:		$   7,061,812				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   161,412

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   6,900,400				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   103,506

		– TxDOT:		$   5,865,340

		– HCRMA:		$   931,554





2017

		Total Permits Issued:		37,048				DATE:		12/30/17

		Total Amount Collected:		$   3,536,079				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		 ■ Convenience Fees:		$   94,399

		 ■ Total Permit Fees:		$   3,441,680				CHECK:		$   - 0		IS IT ZERO?

		– Pro Miles:		$   111,144

		– TxDOT:		$   2,925,428

		– HCRMA:		$   405,108





2016

		From 01/01/2016 – 12/30/2016
(year end summary)

		Total Permits Issued:		28,357

		Total Amount Collected:		$   2,331,860

		§ Convenience Fees (CC):		$   63,300

		§ Total Permit Fees:		$   2,268,560				CHECK:		$   2,268,560

		– Pro Miles:		$   85,071

		– TxDOT:		$   1,928,276

		– HCRMA:		$   255,213





2015

		From 01/01/2015 – 12/31/2015
(year end summary)

		Total Permits Issued:		14,427

		Total Amount Collected:		$   1,183,442

		§ Convenience Fees (CC):		$   29,282

		§ Total Permit Fees:		$   1,154,160

		– Pro Miles:		$   43,281

		– TxDOT:		$   981,036

		– HCRMA:		$   129,843






PRESENTATIONS

_! City of Pharr Partners in Development January 24, 2025 .

_! City of McAllen CC Workshop Presentation January 27, 2025 4
-1 South Texas Manufacturing Association Presentation January 28, 2025
! RGV International Rail Conference January 30-31, 2025

A0 W AW, DN
HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

" SR 7 A AT ° Y\ YR N

9 http://www.hcrma.net




o M

N

-

APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED

1 RGVMPO UPWP - Unified Planning Work Program ($77,000 Available) *
1 RGVMPO - Transportation Planning Studies ($1,900,000.00 Available)

Applied for both requesting funds for a PEL study for the West Loop
(Sections A — C) and East Loop (Sections E-F).

A PEL study is a collaborative and integrated approach to transportation
decision-making that 1) considers environmental, community, and
economic goals early in the transportation planning process, and 2) uses
the information, analysis, and products developed during planning to
inform the environmental review process.

AN W W) DN
HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

10 http://www.hcrma.net

- SR 7 A



ltem 2B



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 2B
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/19/2025
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/2025

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Iltem: REPORT ON CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY FOR THE 365 TOLLWAY PROJECT.

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: X Yes __ No

Report on 365 Tollway Project Construction Activities.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas

Transportation Code, TXDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: __Yes __ No _X N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Report only.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___ Approved _ Disapproved _ X None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: X Approved __ Disapproved __ None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: ___Approved ___ Disapproved X _None



H CRMA BOARD O:;::Eg;gggzngEETl NG

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

HCRMA Board of Directors HCRMA Administrative Staff

Robert L. Lozano, Chairman Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director
Ezequiel Reyna, Jr., Vice Chairman Ramon Navarro 1V, PE, CFM, Chief Constr. Eng.
Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary "Treasurer i : .\ Rub.gn Alfaro, PE, Development Eng.
Francisco “Frank” Pardo, Diljéctor Celia Gaon“:;!3 CIA, Chief Auditor/Compliance Off.
Roel “Roy” Rodriguez, Diréctor / Jose C\?stiilq, Chief Financial Off.

Sergio Saenz, Director _

\ \ |
General Engineering‘Consultant
HDR Engineering, INC.

Michael J. Williamson; Director \

Report on HCRMA Construction Activities
www.hcrma.net Chief Construction Engineer — Ramon Navarro IV, PE, CFM




a — > \ e o
: Scale: I Mission »; < ‘- ‘? N
0 0475 085 1.9Mi ‘:‘1 Sharyiand WS, _ | = A
Date: 1/31/2018 ;= / Tenes g3 McAllen g3 2 4 EFM 44
Branch Y !
ﬂ’,-’(:. X
a3,k

L 2 W Front
Frontace ¢ a3
d0é Rd Us.83 W & Ph
= McAllen-Miller arr
) o Infematicnal L
a =)
? Alimiort & San Juan
] 7@
ero w / ohta e ool
2 HCRMA

196

I .- | gl o] MAJOR MILESTONES:
= Aty S NEPA CLEARANCE
07/03/2015

EJI(IO Los
Cavazos o
i) SR\

Ejidola %

Rosita
=\ Flmabé Sosa )

Leyes de | W =

T g 0 LET: 08/2015
“=lidalgo “

3 =18
{ Fracc Campestre Itavu Anzalduas

ole : =
San Antonio Antonio ) =)

Bermudez

[SEGS. 1 & 2] LIMITSFROM 0.8 MI. W. FM 396 / ANZ. HWY.
OPEN: 01/2026

TO US 281 / BSIF CONNECTOR [365 SEG. 3 compiereo)]
[SEG. 4 rurure] LMITSFROM FM 1016 / CONWAY

10 O..8 MI. W. FM396 / ANZALDUAS HIGHWAY
HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net




T T T
0921(02] 368 [ 365 TOLL
oist oy [ smeer wo.

HIDALGO | 1

N C ) HIDALGO COUNTY
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

— 0 C———

L LOCAL ENTITIES pLANS OF pROPOSED
SOt - wre. [ ] ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT

[n—n:— " l FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. DMO 2013 (420}

TITLE

mﬂm;‘:\:ﬂl DRATNAGE DISTRICT WD; [ : 3 6 5 TOL L

| | | [EVEE _RELOCATION: PROJECT LENGTH: LIMITS: ... -
s 2ihi 12,232.62 FT = 2,32 Mi. ROADWAY: 58,504.54 F1 + 11.08 Mi, FROM: FM 336 (ANZALDUAS HNY) & GSA CONNECTOR
R FINAL CONTRACT PRICE+

DGE:  6,042.00 FT » 1,14 Mi,

CITY OF MISSION
CONCURREMCE 1 oare s [ B TOTALT 64,546.54 FT = 12,22 Mi, TOr US 281 (MILITARY HICHWAY) CONTRACTORS NAME:
" | CONSTRUCTION OF CONTRACTORS ADDRESS:
et ALV A W LETT NG DATE
S L A NEw FOADMAY CONSISTING OF GRADING, FLEXIBLE BASE, LIME TREATED SUBGRADE, ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CReP, BATE WORR. BECAR:
CITY OF GRAMJENO i |:| RETAINING WALLS CULVERTS, IRRIGATION STRUCTURES, BRIDGE STRUCTURES, TRAFFIC SIGNALS, [LLUMINAT]ON. SIGNI DATE WORK COMPLETED:
COMCURRENCE DATE 4 PAVEMENT MARKINGS, TOLL GANTRIES, TOLL EQUIFMENT, FIBER OPTIC NETWORK, CCTV CAMERAS, VEHICLE DETECTION SYST E &
] I BLUETOOTH, DYNAMIC MEsslnE SIGNS, mnELEss ANTENNAS, | 1fs POLES, ITS cnaluns, GROUND aox:s. CONDUITS, AND LEVEE RELOCAT]UN DATE OF ACCEPTANCE:
| 3 TITIE ‘ T CHANGE ORDERS & SUPP, AGREEMENTS :
O ciy N:I:LEN DATE
COMCURRL| SCALE: 1"=2 MI,
l_
NAWE TITLE '
CITY OF PHARR
LO CONCURRENCE © e[ ]
o [ [ |
m NAME TITLE

ciTr OF':IEN‘ JUAN DATE j

WA TITLE ——
1.B.W.C.
% Bao 365 TOLL
CONCURRENCE 1 BEGIN PROJECT
| g?i 0692|~02*368
ez - 50+28.57

WCID NO.Z IRRIGATION DISTRICT
CONCURRENCE 1 BATE 1 I__I

HANME TITLE

HCID MO, 19 [RRIGATION DISIRICY DATE ¢ Ig
COMCURREMCE 1

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK WAS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS, SPECIFICM!ONS
AND CONTRACT. ALL FRi D CONSTRUCT[ON
WAS COMPLETED UNLESS OTHERWISE HOYE 3

Normo\workgir\robert, rios\ans28572\SH 365_0030_T1 TLE. dgn

l_ I —’ L o e ROADNAY OF INCIDENTAL |BEGIN INCIDENTAL | END INCIDENTAL )
::lc V1, D W 3 L = — Fl&irs || - TRUCT | ON CONSTRUCT TRUCT
WETIEER LD M0y DATE 4 “ ‘:T;,\,zf ol ' : = :r: égi Eou tE:B FRIG RD I fgge :65.55 [ STA 20850:06. 81
L I U © Witition i ) |—-—— FM 494 (SHARY RD] TA 139- 153
NAWE TITLE 7 Jipees Menp PrROJECT hl_ 4| SP 115 (23rd ST} TA 226+ A +22,93
) ¥ .l i scﬂs'i 595 16,69 674 2067 TIRRER ROT STA 20 e
swrmovo son e+ [ afoen roMerrmg + ) e for TeE i TS E00 o]
| P | 8 | FM 3072 (DICKER RD) | STA 1260 A 29-86
- == B —— e JAY A D A . A =4
= ANAYA ROA 80 0
rrTTygr— PNk, EXECUTIVE DIRECIOR ( ﬁ- —.T -_— e r = 10] HI-L [NE_ROAD A 27-40 A_17-80
T1] US 281 IMIL|TARY RDY| STA 10100:00 A 10221-00
APPROVED FOR LETTING 1 :] APPROVEDPORYLLTTING a’ @IHE > (2] BSTF CONNECTOR 3130278 A 133800
p =1 I’w‘
o L_—'____, A &, P HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY PROJECT DATA ") (REGISTERED ACCESSIBILITY SPECIALIST
- ICRMA, CHIEF CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER HCRMA, CHI DEYELCPMENT "ENGINEER (RAS) INSPECTION REQUIRED.
35 22 PROGRAM MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT DESIGN SPEED: RAJLROAD CROSSINGS: NONE
m@l ez APPROVED FOR LETTING % :l SUBMITTED FOR LETTING ¢ 1t DANNENBAUM WAINLANES - 70 MPH
"s 5 ENGINEERING CORPORATION | | [RONTAGE ROADS - 50 MM EQUATIONS: TOLR No, EABPRY
g3 |4 Texas Department of Transportation| ENGINEERING CORPORATION | | HhONT . i len TOB0+25, 77 BK = )
=3 TxD0T, DISTRICT ENGINEER OGHAR WARAGER ey DL do L ESA CGI&EEC;S?D - ;g 5:5 STA 1080400, ‘:ID)NAEH S—
=g x 3 5 LASSC . EXCEPT [ONS:
E sz o e (7073 | [LES Enginceringisiggy et (B8 ISR e b s
~ o lghway { Civ b = H : Al
5’| S : . PE. ‘@ﬁ o SP 115(23RD ST) - 55 MPH PAL ARTERTAL (FREEWAYS | | YSVEMBER 1. 2014 ,,;"33"52'5““3},2"
SEAIINSZZZ St e e e TR o || SRS R L gL L e, B
=0 o " R v -A
86 o Fi T e B . FM ZOEI(JACKSDN RD) L = 23 BRIDGES NTRACTS (FORI
| L2 ||| SUIIER R LENMING | 7 . US 281 (CAGE BLYI 5 (SEE INDEX SHEET FOR DETAILSI |Hanzi og)oqh CONTRACTS (FORM FHWA 1273,
GG FM 3072 (DICKER R -
35| g%z NAYA ROAD - 30 TOLR INSPECTION SHALL
At e - 45 MPH__NOT BE REQUIRED \

[

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net



2, | == =
\.
N | = Bl Y
l A\ ) Lo
\\. i
Y \
3
\.
= b

HCRMA

3 www.hcrma.net HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




HCRMA

HIBALOD COUNTY RECIONAL MOBILITY SAFTHIRITY

Tuesday, January 14, 2025
Granjeno Wetland Mitigation Project
Eric S. Anderson, MitRes Services, LLC

Ramon Mavarro, Pilar Rodriguez, Enc Slusser
Samuel Saldivar, Jr_, P E., GEC Project l\-lamgﬁg‘é_‘rjmﬁt%/

Construction Motice-to-Proceed

This memo aligns the notice-to proceed with the full execution date of the contract agreement
(Contract No. 01-C80-24-01) and the contract terms and conditions. September 16, 2024 serves
as MitRes Services, LLC's (Contractor) notice-to-proceed for Granjeno Wetland Mitigation site
improvements (Project) in Granjeno, Texas pursuant to the Agreement partially executed on
August 13, 2024 and fully executed by the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority on
September 9, 2024, as amended. The Project’s work is subject to and shall be in comphiance
with USACE Individual Permit No. SWG=2013-00175.

The work under this contract shall be substantially completed within one hundred and fifty
calendar days February 18, 2025 and commence within thirty days of this notice-to-proceed.
After Substantial Completion, Calendar will be allowed up to an additional thirty days for Final
Acceptance. All Improvements must be final accepted by March 20, 2025. Working days will
be charged Sunday through Saturday, including all holidays [with exception of: New Year's Day
{January 1) Independence Day (July 4™); Labor Day (1 Monday in the month of September);
Thanksgiving Day and day after (4" Thursday and Friday in the month of November); and
Christmas Eve and Day (December 24% and 25%)], regardless of weather conditions, material
availability, or other conditions not under the control of the Contractor, except as expressly
provided for in the Contract. If Contractor fails to complete the work on or before the contract
time, Calendar agrees to pay the Authority $1,000 per day as liquidated damages to cover
losses, expenses, and damages of the Authority for every Calendar Day which the Contractor
fails to achieve Substantial Completion of the Project.

Calendar shall provide proper security for the Project and shall take reasonable precautions and
provide protection to prevent damage, injury, or loss to the work, materials, and equipment to be
incorporated therein, as well as all other property at or on the site, whether owned by the
Contractor, the Authority, or any other person. Ceontractor, at no additional cost to Authority,
shall maintain, repair, rebuild, restore, or replace all work, documents, deliverables, materials,
equipment, or supplies which are created, purchased, or acquired as part of the Project or for
use during construction that is injured or damaged prior to Substantial Completion. Thereafter,
Calendar shall assume responsibility for defective work during the one-year correction period a
specified under General Conditions paragraph15.08.

www.hcrma.net

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




Exhibit 5.01B — Prices Stated in Contractor’s Bid Section 00 41 13

Description

Mobilization and Demobilization

497,611.09

Well and Pump - 550GPM Capacity (including site pad, grading,
building, new power connection, instrumentation, controls, and

integration)

977,100.65

A-3

Planting (procurement, storage, delivery, installation, protection,

maintenance)

102,974.50

A4

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (permitting, installation,

maintenance, removal)

63,453.58

Total of All Lump Sum Bid tems

1,641,140.23

Description

Estimated
Quantity

Bid Unit Price

Bid Amount

B-inch PYC Waterline

2,700

311.92

810,686.59

Excavation

178,000

5.90

1,050,223.19

B-3

Embankment (Planting
Soil)

73,000

141

102,940.98

B-4

Embankment (Clay Liner)

87,000

0.68

58,746.18

B-5

Embankment (Subbase)

110,000

14.79

1,626,428.57

B-6

Clearing / Grubbing

13

3,476.45

86,911.16

B-7

Grate Inlet

1

31,500.00

31,500.00

B-8

13-inch RCP

100

2,461.42

746,141.64

B-9

15-foot wide Access
Road

7,000

28.04

196,275.33

Total of All Unit Price Bid ltems

4,209,853.64

| Total Bid Price (Total of all Lump Sum and Unit Price Bids)

5,850,993.87

Note: Subject to Change in the event a Project Revision is agreed.

www.hcrma.net

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




www.hcrma.net

A4
ICF

Bi-Weekly Status Report

HCRMA - Granjefio Mitigation Wetland Project, Hidalgo County, Texas

2/13/2025

Weelkly Granjenio Construction meeting conference call.

Conference call between personnel from HDR (S5am Saldivar, Ruben Alfaro, Hunter
Balbin, and Elizabeth Salinas), MitRes (Jonathan Crawford, Bryce Fuller, Dustin
Fitzgerald, Adam Lethco, and Eric Slusser), and ICF (]ill Noel, and Clay Fischer).
Issues of discussion included:

Safety topic - Practice situational awareness to deal with potential impending
events.

No safety instances to report
Outstanding Requests for Info

Sam asked when to expect a submittal of adjustment after his verbal approval of
changes to the 4 inch water line.

MitRes asked if submittal of change of culvert thru access road would be needed.
Re-reviewing Electrical submittal.
What is status of material submittal from fencing company?

MitRes inquired about previous questions regarding the control panel.

Progress since last meeting

Finished most of clay liner, small remainder in NE area

Currently installing planting soil layer.

Water line on west side has been laid and east will be started soon

AEP has installed 1 new utility pole in process or moving 22 pole. Onsite today to
finish 2vd pole.

Sam asked about status of Meldon/Hunt audit of onsite elevations. MitRes
indicated they will return when planting soil is in place.

5 Lakeway Centre Court, Suite 200, Austin, TX 78734 USA +512.264.1095 icf.com

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




www.hcrma.net

Bi-Weekly Status Report
HCRMA — Granjefio Mitigation Wetland Project, Hidalgo County, Texas

Page2 of 2

NW planting soil is in place, finishing NE and E side now

Site Construction - finished south section to bottom of quarry. Working on west
side, putting in lifts. B2Z is doing compaction tests. Plumbers have completed
lines from well pad to wetland. Plumbers have worked on NW side and completed.
Board meeting is 2 /25, invoices will be voted/approved/processed for payment

CMT no problems reported with B2Z testing results

Plumbers have completed efforts from well pad to wetland and left the site. Will
return in mid-February.

Open discussion
Sam asked if seedlings/plants are protected from adverse weather — MitRes said all
plants are still at nursery, and will remain at the nursery until delivered on day of

planting.

MitRes has been in touch with nursery, processed final invoice and seen pictures of
plants in nursery

MitRes asked for elevation of outlet, not finding info in digital files they have.

2/6/2025

Weekly Granjefio Construction meeting conference call cancelled.

Receipt of emails from Mr. Ramon Navarro of HCRMA detailing results of B2Z soil
testing at the site. All tests indicated satisfactory/passing status.

Employee and Contact Information

Doug Hagemeier (Project Manager) (737) 272-6781

Jill Noel (Deputy Project Manager/Biologist) (512) 468-9874

Clay V. Fischer (Deputy Project Manager/Biologist) (512) 592-8591

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




www.hcrma.net

Contractor’s Application for Payment

HCRMA Owner's Project No.: 10334419
Samuel Saldivar Engineer's Project No.: 10334419
MitRes Services Contractor's Project No.: 42106
Granjeno Mitigation Site
Restoration of 23_88 acres of land, including wetland restoration.
Application No.: 005 Application Date: 2/5/2025
Application Period: From 1/1/2025 to 1/31/2025
. Original Contract Price S 5,850,993.87
. Net change by Change Orders S (187,915.97)
. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 5,663,077.90
. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) S 4,338,168.72
. Retainage
a. 10% X S 433816872 Work Completed = S 433,816.87
b. X 5 - Stored Materials = S -
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) S 433,816.87
. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) S 3,904,351 85
. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) S 2,384,284 54
. Amount due this application S 1,520,067.31
. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c) S 1,758,726.05
Contractor's Certification
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:
(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharge Contractor’s legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by
prior Applications for Payment;
(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and dear of all liens, security interests, and
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such
liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and
(3) all the work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not
defective.

Contractor: MitRes Services
Signature:  Chad Tilbury Date:  2/5/2025

Date: 0211772025
Approved by Funding Agency
By:

Title:

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
(<) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




MIitRES Services

Contractor's Application for Payment

HCRMA

Owner's Project No.:

10334419

Engineer:
: MitRes Services

Project:
Contract:

Contractor:

Samuel Saldivar

Granjefio Mitigation Site

Restoration of 23.88 acres of land, including wetland restoration.

Engineer's Project No.:
Contractor's Project No.:

10334419

42106

Original Contract Amount

A

Change Order 1
Revised Total

B

$
$

5,850,993.87
(187,915.96)

$

5,663,077.91

C

D

E

F

G

H

Application No.:

Date To

Total Work
Completed and
materials stored to

10% Retainage

Amount eligible to

Less previous
paymets

Amount due this
application

Balance to finish
including retainage

% of work
completed

11/7/2024

9/9/2024

9/30/2024

209,242.14

20,924.21

188,317.94

188,317.93

5,662,675.94

3.22%

11/7/2024

10/1/2024

10/31/2024

519,077.04

51,907.70

467,169.34

188,317.93

278,851.41

5,383,824.53

4.77%

12/3/2024

11/1/2024

11/30/2024

1,628,481.67

162,848.17

1,465,633.50

467,169.34

998,464.16

4,385,360.37

17.06%

1/16/2025

12/1/2024

12/31/2024

2,649,205.04

264,920.50

2,384,284 54

1,465,633.50

918,651.04

3,278,793.37

16.22%

2/5/2025

1/1/2025

1/31/2025

4,338,168.72

433,816.87

3,904,351.85

2,384,284.54

1,520,067.31

1,758,726.06

26.84%

TOTALS

4,338,168.72

934,417.45

$ 3,904,351.85

$ 2,384,284.54

$ 3,904,351.85

1,758,726.06

68.11%

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




10

www.hcrma.net

ﬁ'- f it \.

Photo-Point 2; Above the planting soil pile looking Mortheast

Photo-Point 3: Ab

CRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




11

365 TOLLWAY COLLECTION SYSTEM INSTALLION
INTEGRATION & MAINTENANCE PROJECT

SEPTEMBER 8, 2022
OCTOBER 3, 2022

DECEMBER 9, 2022

DECEMBER 16, 2022
FEBRUARY 6, 2023

FEBRUARY 14, 2023

FEBRUARY 28, 2023
MARCH 13, 2023
MARCH 14, 2023
MARCH 28, 2023
OCTOBER 28, 2023
MARCH 26, 2024

www.hcrma.net

- Request for Proposals was released

- Mandatory Pre-Bid meeting conducted with in-Person or Virtual
Attendance option

- Five Proposals received for the 365 Toll Collection System,
Integration, and Maintenance Project

- Compliance reviews conducted on all electronic bids

- Evaluation committee (HCRMA staff and HDR [GEC]) thoroughly
reviewed proposals and conducted oral presentation, in accordance
with RFP’s two-step scoring process

- Proposal bid prices opened, evaluated, scored by evaluation
committee

- First Executive Briefing

- Second Executive Briefing

- Negotiation of contract terms, condition, & BAFO

- Award of contract to SICE, Inc. for $13,980,669 with a score of 905

- Single Gantry amendment

- CO#1 $645,170 for Single Gantry Implementation

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




SICE INC.
Contract Amount  $14,625,840.17

365TCS- INV-0001 |8/1/2023 Contract Signature & Performance Bond,
Monthly Mgnt Fee, and Delivery of Pynt &
Performance Bond
365TCS- INV-0002 |9/1/2023 Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0003  |10/1/2023 |Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0004 |11/1/2023 |Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0005 12/1/2023 |Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0006  [1/1/2024 Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0007 |2/1/2024 Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0008  [3/1/2024 Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0009  [4/1/2024 Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0010  [5/1/2024 Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0011  |5/31/2024 |Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0012 |7/11/2024 |Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0013 |7/18/2024 |Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0014  |8/20/2024 |Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0015  |9/20/2024 |Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0016  |10/22/2024 |Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0017 |11/18/2024 |Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0018N [1/1/2025 Milestone Draw Request
365TCS-INV-0019 1/20/2025 |Milestone Draw Request

734,715.04 (73,471.50)
197,153.58 (19,715.36)
223,885.56 (22,388.56)
157,550.80 (15,755.08)
38,742.00 (3,874.20)
38,742.00 (3,874.20)
38,742.00 (3,874.20)
84,285.22 (8,428.52)
209,935.38 (20,993.54)
53,593.10 (5,359.31)
53,593.10 (5,359.31)
38,742.00 (3,874.20)
70,424.50 (7,042.45)
38,742.00 (3,874.20)
38,742.00 (3,874.20)
( )

( )

{ )

)

661,243.54 14.52%
177,438.22 |1.21%
201,497.00 |1.38%
141,795.72 |0.97%
34,867.80 |0.24%
34,867.80 |0.24%
34,867.80 [0.24%
75,856.70 [0.52%
188,941.84 [1.29%
48,233.79 |0.33%
48,233.79 |0.33%
34,867.80 [0.24%
63,382.05 |0.43%
34,867.80 [0.24%
34,867.80 10.24%
48,233.79 |0.33%
59,817.92 |0.41%
34,867.80 [0.24%
34,867.80 10.24%
1,993,616.76 |13.63%

53,593.10 5,359.31
66,464.36 6,646.44
38,742.00 3,874.20
38,742.00 (3,874.20
Totals S 2,215,129.74 (221,512.98)

L Vol RVR LVt EVoR Lol LVo R Lol RV RUas LVoll Lo RVl LWt Vol EVall RVo R LV ol RVt LVal

D |0 [0 [ [ | [ [0 | |1 0 |0 |0 | | 1O O 10 O |1

HGCRMA

www.hcrma.net HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Notice to Proceed (NTP) was issued to Pulice Construction Inc. (PCl) on February 15, 2022, with time
charges commencing on March 17, 2022.

The work under this contract shall be substantially completed within 1,264 CALENDAR days [September 22,
2025] After Substantial Completion, Pulice will be allowed up to an additional 60 calendar days for Final
Acceptance. Therefore, all improvements must be final accepted by [November 21, 2025].

Working days will be charged Sunday through Saturday, including all holidays [with exception of:

New Year’s Day (January 1st)

Independence Day (July 4th)

Labor Day (1st Monday in the month of September)

Thanksgiving Day and day after (4th Thursday and Friday in the month of November);
Christmas Eve and Day (December 24th and 25th)]

Regardless of weather conditions, material availability, or other conditions not under the
control of the Contractor, except as expressly provided for in the Contract. If Contractor fails to
complete the work on or before the contract time, Pulice Construction Inc. agrees to pay the
Authority $16,500 per day as liquidated damages to cover losses, expenses and damages of the
Authority for every calendar day which the Contractor fails to achieve substantial completion of
the project.

The total construction cost submitted $295,932,420.25.

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net




- ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
HCRMA 365 TOLL PROJECT CSJ#0921-02-368: CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

HCRMA 365 TOLL PROJECT CSJ#0921-02-368: CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Fourteen (14) approved Changes Order(s): +0 days

Co#1 11/11/2021 entering VECP process +000 days $000,000,000.00 .0%
COo#2  12/21/2021 VECP Plan Revisions +000 days $(14,208,622.30) (4.80%)
CO#3 04/26/2022 VECP Contractor Risk +000 days $000,000,000.00 (0%)
CO#4 01/24/2023 Drill Shafts +000 days $171,516.59 0.06%
CO#5  06/24/2023 VECP True Realized Savings +000 days $4,325,130.78 1.44%
Co#6  07/09/2024 Depot Road remove cul-de-sac +000 days (-$30,843.33) (0.01%)
CO#7 07/09/2024 Mission waterline conflict +000 days $13,075.83 0.004%
CO#8  07/09/2024 drill shaft casing conflict +000 days $20,932.00 0.01%
CO#9  07/09/2024 irrigation PVC / LHPP +000 days (-$1,782.00) (0%)
CO#10 07/09/2024 TCP amendments +000 days $249,919.32 0.08%
CO#11 07/09/2024 add McColl driveway +000 days $23,450.97 0.008%
CO#12 07/09/2024 City of Pharr waterline +000 days $135,487.78 0.005%
CO#13 07/09/2024 Traffic signal/cntrl cabinets +000 days $212,599.20 0.717%
CO#14 12/17/2024 Replace pre-cast manholes CIP +000 days $492,363.86

CO#14R 01/24/2024 Replace pre-cast manholes CIP +000 day (-42,927.50)

Change Order No.1 Summary: November 10, 2021, Resolution 2021-54

* The Primary purpose of Change Order No. 1 is for the HCRMA and contractor to enter a defined VECP proves to reduce the overall cost of the project based
on a 30% design furnished by the contractor.

* Cost to the Project include: 30% of 5% of the project savings to the project or direct costs to the contractor, whichever is less. These costs are intended to pay
the contractor for design work achieve a 30% design.

* The HCRMA assumes ownership of all design work developed by the contractor, and cost savings are shared by the HCRMA and contractor by 40% and 60%
respectively.

Change Order No. 2 Summary: December 20, 2021, Resolution 2021-78

* Change order No. 2 amended the contract price from $295,932,420.25 to $281,723,797.95.

* By execution of Change Order No. 1, the contractor completed a 30% design to an effort to estimate cost savings for the project. Payment for the
contractor’s initial design work is $613,285.06 in accordance with calculations presented in Change Order No. 1. This is the only cost due to the contractor
based on the execution of Change Order No. 2 and is non-participating.

* Notice to proceed was issued 2/15/2022, the HCRMA reimburse the contractor for the remaining design costs to not exceed 5% of the total cost savings.

Payments made will be based upon design milestones at 60%, 90% and 100% completion and acceptance.

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net




VECP calculations for Contract Price of $281,723,797.95

VECP Gross Savings $38,010,382.63

Less est. Total Design Cost $1,943,648.45 (Schematics + Final Design)

Less Est. Owner’s Fees $545,178.43 (GEC, Environmental, T&R Costs)
VECP Net Savings $35,521,555.75

60% Contractor Saving: $21,312,933.45 Paid as Progress Payments

40% Contractor Saving: $14,208,622.30 Reduced from original Project

Change Order No. 3 Summary: April 26, 2022, Resolution 2022-36

* As provided for Contract Amendment #1 and Change Order No. 2, the Contractor’s share of the net savings includes the “Contractor Risk” that the
actual costs of implementing the approved VECP concepts in Change Order No. 2 may not result in the saving approved by the parties. To the extent
total actual costs exceed the total amount approved, all overages due to errors, oversights, omissions, additions, or corrections to final units, final
guantities, or final unit prices or costs increases shall be deducted from Contractor 60% portion of the net savings.

* To the extent actual costs exceed the amounts presented in Exhibit A, Contractor agrees that such overages due to errors, oversight, omission additions,
or corrections to final units, quantities or unit pricing shall be deducted from contractor’s 60% portion of the net savings (the “Contractor Risk”).

* Contractor VECP Savings Payments.

Contractor’s share of the savings shall be calculated and paid out as progress payments under the terms of the contract, as follows:

Construction Progress Proposed Savings Payment
20% Completion $4,262,586.69
40% Completion $4,262,586.69
60% Completion $4,262,586.69
80% Completion $4,262,586.69
Final Acceptance $4,262,586.69

The parties agrees that if the savings are not apparent or justified during a designated progress period, all, or part of any such Savings Payment, on the
recommendation of the General Engineering Consultant, may be (i) deferred to the next progress period or (iii) reduced to reflect the Contractor’s Risk for
unrealized savings/overages.

Change Order No. 4 Summary: January 24, 2023, Resolution 2023-05

Change Order No. 4 removes 1,524LF of Item 416-6005 Drill Shaft (42”) introduces 48” drill shafts to incorporate detailed, finalized quantities and unit costs,
and establishes State/Federal participation on modified unit costs, assuring compliance with the standard specifications included within the contract.

Change Order No. 4 introducing 1,585LF of Item 416-6006 Drill Shaft (48 IN) at a unit cost of $308.39F for a net cost of $171,516.59 to be fully paid by

B HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

15 www.hcrma.net




Change Order No. 5 Summary: July 24, 2023, Resolution 2023-30

In lieu of $38,010,382.63 savings, Contractor only can truly account for $30,565,888. Contractor is claiming that of the $7,444,494.63 shortfall, only
$3,186,525.45 is from Contractor’s 60% at risk pool; additional $4,257,969.18 are contributable to busts in original plans, design errors, and quantity
mistakes and are to be attributed to HCRMA contingency [$ 5,000,000.00 >>$570,514.23].

* As provided for Contract Amendment #1 and Change Order No. 2, the Contractor’s share of the net savings includes the “Contractor Risk” that the
actual cost of implementing the approved VECP concepts in Change Order No. 2 may not result in the saving approved by the parties. To the extent,
total actual costs exceed total amount approved, all overage due to errors, oversights, omissions, additions, or corrections to final units, final
guantities, or final unit prices or costs increases, shall be deducted from Contractor 60% portion of the net savings.

o To the extent actual costs exceed the amounts presented in Exhibit A, contractor agrees that such overages due to errors,
oversight, omission additions, or corrections to the final units, quantities or unit pricing shall be deducted from contractor’s 60%

portion of the net savings (the “Contractor Risk”),

o Contractor VECP Savings Payments

Contractor’s share of the saving shall be calculated and paid out as progress payments under the terms of the contract, as fo llows:

Construction Progress Proposed Savings Payment Paid Date
**20% Completion $4,262,586.69 12/22/22
40% Completion $4,262,586.69 01/17/24
60% Completion $4,262.586.69 12/26/24
80% Completion $4.262.586.69 Not Paid
Final Acceptance $4,262,586.69 Not Paid

**[$19,177,644.74 - $11,720,115.71 = $7,457,529.02] Remaining Balance

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net




L
Change Order No. 6 - 13 Summary: July 9, 2024, Resolution 2024-27

The sum of change orders proves a net cost increase of $ 622,839.77 to be fully paid by the HCRMA [Owner]. Establishing a new revised contract price of
$286,843,285.09 with no additionall time; and incorporates detailed, finalized quantities and unit costs; and establishes State/Federal participation on modified unit
costs, assuring compliance with the standard specifications included within the contract. These are compilations of various Field Changes:

Change Order No. 6 Summary: (-$30,843.33)

The scope of this change is to compensate for the changes related to Depot Road (southbound frontage road for SP115) which will remain in place at the directive of
TxDOT. The existing SB frontage road (Depot) will be left in place in lieu of obliteration and cul-de-sac. As a result, the proposed levee will be reduced, guard rail and
rail Ty T8OPP will be added to protect columns. In addition, the TCP is revised to allow for the phased additional work.

Change Order No. 7 Summary: $13,075.83

This change resolves an unanticipated utility conflict between the city of Mission 16” waterline casing and proposed drainage line at station 649+00. In lieu of the
proposed 5' x 5', an 8'x8’ Conflict Manhole must be installed to accommodate construction.

Change Order No. 8 Summary: $20,932.00

The 60" drill shafts from FM 494 Bent 2 conflict with placed 24" water line casing. The existing 24” RCP CL V water line casing would need to be removed and relayed
using the same pipe. Estimated damaged pipe would need to be new RCP.

Change Order No. 9 Summary: (-$1,782.00)

Due to existing field conditions, the irrigation line from station 752+36.15 to 760+66.11 increased from 18” Pressure Irrigation PVC pipe to 36” LHPP. CO#5
instrumented replacement to 36” LHPP. However, due to immediate material need and unavailability, a 30" LHPP was placed in lieu of 36".

Change Order No. 10 Summary: $249,919.32

Pertinent plan sheets depicted traffic control plan implementing portable concrete traffic barriers and crash cushion appurtenances for safety of traveling public;
however, items were not in included in estimate.

Change Order No. 11 Summary: $23, 450.97

This change adjusts items per driveway revisions on McColl Rd. The proposed NW driveways were revised to provide better access for the local businesses and to
add end treatment components for safety purposes at driveway intersections.

Change Order No. 12 Summary: $135,487.78

The scope of this change is to add and adjust items related to the 18” waterline relocation. Items were accounted in plans but not placed on estimate.

Change Order No. 13 Summary: $212,599.20

TS pole mounted cabinets (TY 2 CONF 2) to be installed, attached to the vertical mast of existing and proposed traffic signal poles. Installing ITS cabinets on traffic

signal poles is not per TxDOT standard. Cabinets are to be installed as ground mounted to specifications.

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net




Change Order No. 14 Summary: January 24, 2025: Resolution 2025-07 $449,436.36

PCl was directed to replace pore-cast manholes originally bin in contract to meet third party governmental agency demand for cast-in-place manholes within
jurisdictional boundaries.

*Change Order No. 15 Summary: January 24, 2025: Resolution 2025-08 $150,00.00

Due to ongoing requests from third party governmental agency, unanticipated parameters and numerous conditional changes in requirements, untimely review of
requested changes, and unavailability of service lines various subcontractors of Pulice Construction Inc. have encountered scheduling delays. These delays incur
expenses in scheduling crews and mobilizing specialized equipment. The presented conditions are beyond their control.

The sum of Change Orders proves a net cost increase $622,839.77 to be fully paid by HCRMA [Owner]. Establishing a new revised contract price of
$287,442,721.45 with no additional time; and incorporates detailed finalized quantities and unit costs; and establishes State/Federal participation on modified unit
costs, assuring compliance with the standard specifications included within the contract.

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

www.hcrma.net




19

CAPTURING VECP PACKETS
02/08/23 VECP Team met, exchanged concepts, formats

03/08/23 VECP meeting formal report submitted
04/20/23 VECP concepts completed and negotiations underway
07/07/23 New revised baseline schedule
07/10/23 CO#5 terms and conditions
02/23/24 CO#6 conditions and negotiations
07/09/24 CO#6 - 13 various
01/24/25 CO#14 rev CIP manholes
CO#15 site specific remobilization fees

FORMAL SUBMITTALS, REVIEW OF DOCUMENTS
RFIs 235
SUBMITTALS 231

TESTING [Soils/Concrete]
Levees / embankment / select fill
Drill shafts / bents / slab
Roadway: limed subgrade / cement treated base / CRCP

MSE Backfill
Irrigation Structures

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICES [SW3Ps] Archeological Sites

EMBANKMENT: Shary / SH336 / SP115 / Highline / McColl / Anaya / Cage

UNDERGROUND WORK: Storm Sewer / Irrigation structures / Tolling Conduit

LEVEE Work: Ware / Jackson / US281

Bridge Substructure FM494 / Floodway / SP115 / SH336/ MeCell / Ditch Bridge / Highline
BEAMS SET: McColl / Canal Bridge / Floodway- SP115 / FM494/ SH336/Anaya

RETAINING WALLS Highline / Anaya / SP115 / SH336 / Jackson

www.hcrma.net

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




McAllen Main Canal HCID#3 / ETT 3.04.25

20 HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




Lime placement in base at Jackson (FM2061) Cement treated base Cage and Thomas

21 www.hcrma.net HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




.
East side of SH336 CRCP/ San Juan Main Canal HCID #2

22 HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




.
Thomas\ | Rd Bridge looking NW

23 www.hcrma.net HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




Dicker Road looking SE

- = T e s - z = = —_— e
e e — T e e S et " S '"—' S —_ = — =
- o T— e - —— . —— L] ! u:._:!"?..” : — - = = R _ s
-—— s —b—— - — = - = S 27— — ca” i

———— =

1l 4o —a S 4  -,~:_ .: 7 = - PR T -

Highline Road looking south

e

24 www.hcrma.net HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




Anaya Road looking south

Wi 1O e ] = o - i+ |
A P72 i T ] o~ \ - = \ B
A T R e - = \\3}\

i ) EA @ s .,
: i ! RV - ¢ 3 N
/ R - = % i N
i e AL \ 9 =y ¢ O 2\ =
M4‘“ - -

e —— = — LA

WA Y . A
= il

25 www.hcrma.net HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




Las Milpas looking south

=

yl':f—;'"" - aaaecean ARAAAAAASARAACE "

;-.""; | / ;_, e \’e"nysz‘!’u‘},ﬂ
e - F

26 www.hcrma.net

-~

HGCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




Tall

Praject Mamea:

Project Description:

Prime Contractor:

Motice 19 Proceed Date:
Construction Start Date:

Awvarded Project Ammouni:

Mel Changea by Change Orders:
Authorired Project Armount:

T Complete Paid Awarded Ammownt:
T Complete Paid Authorized Armount:

Fayment History:
Payment Number

HHHE R
Wb @ o= @ @D

IRy
ummhmmqmmapm

HCRMA
25653 TOLL PROJECT CSM00921-02-3658 Al ME20. 200

GREEMFIELD PROJECT, PRIMCIPAL ARTERIAL , CONTROLLED ACCESS HIGHWAY, TOLL IMPROVEMENT, C51: 0521-02-358 Al M#:20 205

PULICE COMSTRUCTION, INC.
2/15/2022
IM1F2022

$295,932, 420.25

(£29,362,401_47)

£265, 570,018 78
52,504
58 287

Pay Period Start
12222024
12152024
1wis/ 2024
971652024
Ef182024
TH& 2024
Sr1620249
Sr1s2024
451852024
2182024
2M1162024
1riar2024
12M16/2023
11162023
10182023
Q162023
Bfsr2023
FHS2023
Sf16 2023
Sf182023
Af16F2023
SM6 2023
2M16r2023
1Lrisr2023
12/1e/2022
11/15/2022
1152022
162022
192022
Fr202022
S/Z21r2022
61,2022
SS1r2022
2F152022

Pay Period End
1LIFLFP025
12/28/2024
11/300/2024
10/15/ 2024
SW1SF2024
B/1S/2024
FI1SF2024
S/1S5/2024
S/15F2024
AY1SFP024
I1S/2024
21S/2024
LIS 2024
121502023
11/15/2023
1O/ 15/2023
W1S/2023
B/15/2023
FI1SF2023
S/15F2023
S/15F2023
A1S/P023
1S5/2023
2152023
L/1SF2023
125/ 202D
11/14/2022
10/ 14/ 2022
SW1Sr202Z2
SI1S2022
FI1SFP0Z2
L= Thels e v peiee]
SIFLFP022
ASADFPOZ2

Payment Amount
$5,697.310.43
%5, 656,543 45
%8822 222 41
%$3,159.850.18
$3,999 289 52
45 786,638 29
%2, 006,402 82
%3,637,006.92
$2,271.351.78
$5,798,903.13
%2 969 0884 58
%4 352 ETAET
%3,798,704.58
%7.678.808 97
$5,172.155.45
%5,115,697.33
£7,157.089.08
%5,532,158.94
%2, 803,225 .26
$2,402,150.75
$1,672.812.23
%2,302 505.87
$1,571.621.63
%1,519,297.77

$943, 7TD5.58
$B8,892.65613.75
%4 085,602.35
$1,427.873.36
$B857,138.92
$378,458.17
$2,793.575.17
$2,3365.832.39
1.4, 029, 200.82
£23 634 811.32
£161,074,122.28

Payment To Date
$161,074,122 28
$155,375,811.85
$149, 720, 268.39
$140,898, 04598
$137,728,195.80
£133 728 205 98
$127,942 257.69
$125 935,854 .87
$122. 298 a57.94
$120,027,506.18
$114, 225, 597.05
$111,258, 712 .47
$106, 906, 03720
$103,107,333.22

295, 428, 524.25
289 256,358.79
£84 140,671.46
276,983, 582,38
£71,451,423 44
258,548 198,18
256,245 047 .43
£54 573,235.20
S52 270,729.33
S50,599,107.70
£59,179,809.93
258, 236,104.25
£49 343 490,50
£45 257 ,888.15
$43, 8530,014. 79
$43,172,877.87
$42 794 .419.70
$410,000.844.53
$37.664,012.14
£23.634.811.32

Paymeaent Status
Pending

Paid
FPaid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
FPaid
Paid
Paid
FPaid
Paid
FPaid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
FPaid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
FPaid
FPaid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid

Monthly Production % Curmmulative %
2.137 S0.425
2,122 SB.28T
3.31 55.165
1.189 -a5s

1.5 JBET

2171 As7T
0.753 JO0G
1.354 243
0.8352 870
2.175 L0227
1114 851
1.633 e
1.425 10w
2.881 673
2.315 7S
1919 33.483
2,685 21.564
2,075 2B.
1.052 25 80u
0901 25.7352
D.528
o854
0.58
0.57
0354
3.335
1.533
0.536
o.2a7
0.142
1.048
0.877
5.263
8.866

24 224
23 .36
2277

222

RECOVERED

REMAINING

$21,725,371.45

$20,978,321.51

www.hcrma.net

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




365 TOLL PROJECT CSJ:0921-02-368 ALN#20.205
GREENFIELD PROJECT, PRINCIPAL ARTERIAL, CONTROLLED ACCESS HIGHWAY, TOLL IMPROVEMENT, CSJ: 0921-02-368 ALN#:20.205

Overview ﬂ

General Information Awarded Amount Authorized Amount Approved Changes

$295,932,420.25 $266,570,018.78 -$29,362,401.47

v W Project

Description
Work Type

Heavy Highway GREENFIELD PROJECT, PRINCIPAL ARTERIAL, CONTROLLED ACCESS HIGHWAY, TOLL IMPROVEMENT, CSJ: 0921-02-368

ALN#:20.205

v o Location
- Amount Paid
\‘aurr‘:;go‘ Edinburg
6 207 Amount paid so far of your of your of your
M!:Slen Harlinge $155,376,811.85 5@ .:warded 58%  Authorized Approved Payments
295,932.420.25 §266,570.018.78 $155,376,811.85
i
Reyr.msa N
Ramil Important Dates

Texas Parks & Wildlife, CONANP, ESfi»—Tom--- Powered by Esri Date Created Notice to Proceed Construction Start Work Completion
Coordinates Apr 22, 2022 Feb 15, 2022 Mar 17, 2022 Sep 22, 2025
26.14052384945899, -98.24062242016183
Location
FM-396 (ANZALDUAS HIGHWAY) TO US-281 MILITARY Progress
HIGHWAY

Time Complete: 1073 Days Time Remaining: 191 Days
v an Management
Prime Contractor Amount Posted: §140,369,609.49 Awarded Amount: $295,932,420.25
PULICE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Project Manager
Ramon Navarro, IV, P.E. Amount Posted: $140,369,609.49 Authorized Amount: $266,570,018.78
Managing Office
HCRMA Construction Department
Created By
Sergio Mandujano Total Retainage Retainage Released Liquidated Damages

$0.00 1$0.00 $0.00

———

[JA

www.hcrma.net HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




T

29 www.hcrma.net HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




This Page
Intentionally
Left Blank



ltem 3A


MariaAlaniz
Cross-Out


HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 3A
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 2/18/2025
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 2/25/2025

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item: APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR’S REGULAR
MEETING HELD JANUARY 24, 2025.

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: X Yes _ No
Approval of Minutes for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors
Regular Meeting held January 24, 2025.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: _ Yes __ No X N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Director’s Reqular
Meeting held on January 24, 2025.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: ___Approved _ Disapproved _X_ None
10. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: _ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
11. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None

12. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved ___ None



STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HIDALGO
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors convened for a Regular Board Meeting on Friday,
January 24, 2025, at 4:00 pm at the Pharr City Hall, 2nd Floor City Commission Chambers, 118 S. Cage, Blvd, Pharr,
TX 78577, with the following participating:

Board Members: Robert L. Lozano, Chairman
Ezequiel Reyna, Vice-Chairman
Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer
Frank Pardo, Director
Sergio Saenz, Director
Michael Williamson, Director

Absent: None

Staff: Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director
Ramon Navarro, Chief Construction Engineer
Ruben Alfaro, Development Engineer
Celia Gaona, Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer
Maria Alaniz, Program Coordinator
Araceli Salas, Administrative Assistant
Richard Cantu, Law Office of Richard Cantu, Legal Counsel
Colby Echols, Hilltop Securities, Financial Advisor

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chairman Lozano led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION

Mrs. Maria Alaniz led the invocation.

CALL TO ORDER OF A WORKSHOP AT 4:02 P.M.
1. Review of Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending December 31, 2024.

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez reviewed the Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending December 31, 2024.
2. Pathfinder Public Affairs presentation.

No Action.

ADJOURNMENT OF WORKSHOP

CALL TO ORDER AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM FOR A REGULAR MEETING AT 4:21 P.M.

Chairman Lozano called the Regular Meeting to order at 4:21 p.m.

HCRMA Minutes — January 24, 2025



PUBLIC COMMENT
No Comments
1. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
A. Western Hidalgo County Loop System Development.
2. REPORTS

A. Report on Program Management Activity for 365 Tollway Project — HCRMA Staff
Mr. Ruben Alfaro reported on Program Manager Activity for 365 Tollway Project. No action taken.

B. Report on Construction Activity for 365 Tollway Project — Ramon Navarro IV, HCRMA.
Mr. Ramon Navarro reported on the construction activity for 365 Tollway Project. No action taken.

3. CONSENT AGENDA

Motion by Sergio Saenz, with a second by Frank Pardo, to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion carried
unanimously.

A. Approval of Minutes for the Regular Board Meeting held December 17, 2024.
Approved the Minutes for the Regular Board Meeting held December 17, 2024.

B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from December 5, 2024, to January 10,
2025.
Approved the Project & General Expense Report for the period from December 5, 2024, to January 10,
2025.

C. Approval of Financial Reports for November 2024.
Approved the Financial Reports for November 2024.

D. Approval of Quarterly Investment Report for the Period ending December 31, 2024.
Approval of Quarterly Investment Report for the Period ending December 31, 2024.

E. Resolution 2025-01 — Annual review and approval of the Investment Policy for the Hidalgo County
Regional Mobility Authority.
Approval of Resolution 2025-01 — Annual review and approval of the Investment Policy for the Hidalgo
County Regional Mobility Authority.

F. Resolution 2025-07- Consideration and approval of Revised Change Order Number 14 to that certain
contract with Pulice Construction, Inc. for the 365 Tollway.
Approval of Resolution 2025-07- Consideration and approval of Revised Change Order Number 14 to that
certain contract with Pulice Construction, Inc. for the 365 Tollway for a revised amount is a deduction of
542,927.50 from 5492,363.86 to of 5449,436.36 establishing a revised contract price of 287,292,721.45.

HCRMA Minutes — January 24, 2025



4. REGULAR AGENDA

A. Resolution 2025-02 — Resolution Adopting the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority’s Legislative
Agenda for the 89" Regular Session of the Texas State Legislature.
Motion by Carlos Del Angel, with a second by Sergio Saenz to approve Resolution 2025-02 — Resolution
Adopting the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority’s Legislative Agenda for the 89" Regular
Session of the Texas State Legislature.

B. Resolution 2025-03 — Consideration and approval of Work Authorization Number 1 to contract with MitRes

Services, LLC, for the Granjeno Wetland Mitigation Site Project for a deduction to the maximum amount
payable.
Motion by Michael Williamson, with a second by Frank Pardo to approve Resolution 2025-03 -
Consideration and approval of Work Authorization Number 1 to contract with MitRes Services, LLC, for
the Granjeno Wetland Mitigation Site Project for a deduction of (5187,915.96) revising the maximum
amount payable to $5,663,077.91. Motion carried unanimously.

C. Resolution 2025-04 — Consideration and approval of Contract Amendment Number 1 to the Professional

Service Agreement with SWG Engineering for construction inspection services for the Hidalgo County
Irrigation District Number 2 improvements as part of the 365 Tollway Project.
Motion by Ezequiel Reyna, with a second by Sergio Saenz to approve Resolution 2025-04 — Consideration
and approval of Contract Amendment Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with SWG
Engineering for construction inspection services for the Hidalgo County Irrigation District Number 2
improvements as part of the 365 Tollway Project for an increase of $45,000.00 revising the maximum
amount payable to $95,000.00. Motion carried unanimously.

D. Resolution 2025-05 - Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization Number 3 to the Professional

Service Agreement with Terracon Consultants, Inc. for Construction Material Testing for the 365 Tollway
Project.
Motion by Carlos Del Angel, with a second by Sergio Saenz to approve Resolution 2025-05 - Consideration
and Approval of Work Authorization Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with Terracon
Consultants, Inc. for Construction Material Testing for the 365 Tollway Project in the amount of
2,200,000.00. Motion carried unanimously.

E. Resolution 2025-06 — Consideration and approval of Contract Amendment Number 2 to the Professional
Service Agreement with Terracon Consultants, Inc. to increase maximum payable amount for Work
Authorization Number 3.

Motion by Carlos Del Angel, with a second by Frank Pardo to approve Resolution 2025-06 — Consideration
and approval of Contract Amendment Number 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with Terracon
Consultants, Inc. to increase maximum payable amount for Work Authorization Number 3 in the amount
0f $2,200,000.00, revising the maximum amount payable to $4,325,031.68. Motion carried unanimously.

F. Resolution 2025-08 - Consideration and approval of Change Order Number 15 to that certain contract
with Pulice Construction, Inc. for the 365 Tollway.

Motion by Ezequiel Reyna, with a second by Carlos Del Angel to approve Resolution 2025-08 -
Consideration and approval of Change Order Number 15 to that certain contract with Pulice
Construction, Inc. for the 365 Tollway in the amount of $150,000.00 establishing a revised contract price
of 287,442,721.45. Motion carried unanimously.

HCRMA Minutes — January 24, 2025



5. TABLED ITEMS

A.

None.

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH
ATTORNEY), SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY), AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL
MATTERS)

A.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the advance project development of the 365
Tollway Segment 4, Section “A” West and Section "C” of the Hidalgo County Loop System (Section 551.071
T.G.C.).

No Action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Joint Use Agreement between Hidalgo County
Irrigation District Number 2 and the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority for the 365 Tollway Project
(551.071 T.G.C.).
No Action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Change Order Number 1-13 to that certain
contract with Pulice Construction Inc. for the 365 Tollway Project (551.071 T.G.C.).
No Action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Financial Assistance Agreement with the Texas
Department of Transportation for the 365 Tollway Project (551.071 T.G.C.).
No Action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Professional Service Agreements for Inspection,
Engineering, Surveying and Environmental Services to include construction material testing (Section
551.071T.G.C.).

No Action Taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the voluntary acquisition of real property for
various parcels for the 365 Tollway Project and International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Sections
551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.).

No Action Taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the acquisition, including the use of Eminent
Domain, for property required to complete the project alignments of the 365 Tollway Project (Sections
551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.).

No Action Taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Environmental Clearance Document for the
International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).
No Action taken.

Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Professional Services Agreements (Section 551.071
T.G.C.).
No Action taken.

HCRMA Minutes — January 24, 2025



Motion by Ezequiel Reyna, with a second by Michael Williamson, to reconvene the regular board meeting
at 5:33 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no other business to come before the Board of Directors, motion by Ezequiel Reyna, with a second by
Michael Williamson, to adjourn the meeting at 7:02 p.m.

Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

Attest:

Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer

HCRMA Minutes — January 24, 2025



This Page
Intentionally
Left Blank



ltem 3B



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 3B
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/21/25
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/25

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item: APPROVAL OF PROJECT AND GENERAL EXPENSE REPORT FROM
JANUARY 11, 2025, TO FEBRUARY 7, 2025

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Consideration and approval of project and general expense report for the period from
January 11, 2025, to February 7, 2025

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TXDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: X Yes __ _No _ NA Funding Source: VRF Bond
Operating Account $ 185,633.85
Toll Revenue Series 2022A&B $ 1,071,130.64
Disbursement Account $ 6,431,661.46
VRF Series 2020A $ 0.00
Total Project Expenses for Reporting Period $ 7,688,425.95
Fund Balance after Expenses $ 126,694,122
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the project and general expense report for the

January 11, 2025, to February 7, 2025, as presented.

6. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

7. Finance Committee’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

9 Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ____Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: _X_ Approved __ Disapproved __ None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

Memorandum

To: Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director

Date: February 21, 2025

Re: Expense Report for the Period from January 11, 2025, to February 7, 2025

Attached is the expense report for the period commencing on January 11, 2025, to February 7, 2025.
Expenses for the General Account total $185,633.85, Toll Revenue Series 2022A&B total is
$1,071,130.64, Disbursement Account total $ 6,431,661.46, and the VRF Series 2020A Account is $0.
The aggregate expense for the reporting period is $7,688,425.95.

Based on review by this office, approval of expenses for the reporting period is recommended in
the aggregate amount of $ 7,688,425.95.

This leaves a fund balance (all funds) after expenses of $126,694,122.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY Jan.11 - Feh.7

February 2025
Plains Capital 41
Make Check Payable to Inv Date Amount
Valero Fleet 2/15/2025 S 702.36
City of Pharr 2/3/2025 $ 850.00
City of Pharr 2/13/2025 $ 121,805.10
City of Pharr 2/7/2025 $ 205.00
City of Pharr 2/13/2025 $ 6,765.00
City of Pharr 2/19/2025 $ 3,686.04
Pharr Economic Development Corporation 2/4/2025 S 4,480.00
Bracewell, LLP 2/10/2025 $ 4,701.45
Pathfinder Public Affairs 1/31/2025 S 10,000.00
Pena Designs 2/4/2025 S 200.00
Aim Media Texas 1/31/2025 S 452.00
Info Tech 2/6/2025 $ 6,750.00
UBEO, LLC. (Copy Zone) 1/23/2025 $ 383.05
Gateway Printing & Office Supply Inc. 2/14/2025 S 924.22
Gateway Printing & Office Supply Inc. 2/14/2025 S 112.55
Law Office of Richard A. Cantu, P.C. 2/7/2025 $ 240.00
Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 2/12/2024 S 18,000.00
Office Depot 1/21/2025 $ 1,187.04
Xerox Financial Services 2/9/2025 S 598.00
Xerox Financial Services 2/9/2025 S 219.46
Credit Card Services 2/1/2025 S 55.00
Credit Card Services 2/1/2025 $ 1,394.04
Credit Card Services 2/1/2025 S 1,063.92
Credit Card Services 2/1/2025 $ 859.62
[s 185,633.85
Wilmington Trust 44/365 Project Construction & Related Costs 2022 A
SICE Inc. 1/20/2025 $ 34,867.80
Superior Alarms 2/5/2025 S 483.00
Atlas Technical Consultants, LLC 1/30/2025 $ 13,779.01
Bracewell, LLP 2/10/2025 S 6,602.50
Escobedo & Cardenas, LLP 2/7/2025 S 1,738.50
Law Office of Richard A. Cantu, P.C. 2/7/2025 S 5,124.00
Raba Kistner, Inc. 2/5/2025 $ 12,742.92
Hidalgo County Water Control & Imp. Dist. 19 1/22/2025 S 19,800.00
Schwab and Stroope, PLLC 2/1/2025 $ 297.00
Texas Department of Transportation 2/15/2025 S 4,247.79
SWG Engineering, LLC 2/1/2025 $ 10,168.75
Terracon Consultants, Inc. 1/27/2025 S 132,922.58
B2Z Engineering 2/6/2025 $ 35,209.67
B2Z Engineering 2/6/2025 S 7,430.84
MitRes Services 2/5/2025 $ 785,716.28
[$ 1,071,130.64 |
Wilmington Trust 45/Capital Projects CcP
MitRes Services 2/5/2025 $ 734,351.03
pulice Construction, Inc. 2/20/2025 $ 5,697,310.43
| $ 6,431,661.46
Sub Total - General -41 (Operating) S 185,633.85
Sub Total - Construction/Related Costs-44 (New Bonds A) S 1,071,130.64
Sub Total - Capital Projects-45 (Disbursement) S 6,431,661.46
Total $ 7,688,425.95

Approved:

Approved:

Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director

2/25/2025

Page 1

Previously paid Check



ltem 3C



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 3C
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/18//25
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/25

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item: APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER
2024

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Consideration and approval of financial report for the month of December 2024.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: __Yes __ No X _N/A
Funding Source:

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the Financial Report for the months of
December 2024, as presented.

6. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

7. Finance Committee’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION DECEMBER 31, 2024

(PRELIMINARY)
ASSE

CURRENT ASSETS E

Cash & cash equivalents 8
Cash with fiscal agent-promiles

Cash & cash equivalents-Capital Projects

Accounts Receivable - VR Fees

Accounts Receivable - Promiles

Advance

Prepaid expense

Prepaid bond insurances

Total Current Assets
RESTRICTED ASSETS

Cash & equivalent-Construction 2022 A&B series
Investment-2020 debt service

Investment-debt service: 2022 A&B

Cash & equivalents-debt service reserves: 2022 A&B
Investment-2022 liendebt service

16,982,884
62,152
100,224,956
506,830
29,754
2,513,637
578
264,132

120,584,923

13,051,200
412,942
720,770

20,193,499

Total Restricted Assets

CAPITAL ASSETS
Land-ROW
Land-environmental
Leaschold improvements
Office equipment/other
Right to use-Bldg
Road-BSIF

Construclion in progress
Accurmulated depreciation
Accumulated amortization

Total Capital Assets
TOTAL ASSETS 5
LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable-City of Pharr 5
Lease Payable

O/MW OIf System Corridor

Unearned Revenue - Overweight Permit Escrow

Current Portion of Bond Premium 20204

Current Portion of Bond Premium 2022 A

Current Portion of Bond Premium 2022 B

Total Current Liabilities

RESTRICTED LIABILITIES

Current Portion of Long-Term 2020 Debt
Accrued bond mterest payable

Accounts payable

Retainage payable

Total Restricted Liabilities

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
2020 Series A Bonds Payable
2020 Series B Bonds Payable
2022 Series A Bonds Payable
2022 Series B Bonds Payable
Bond premium 2020A

Bond premium 2022A

Bond premium 20228

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilives
NET POSITION
Investment in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debi
Restricted for:
Debt Service
Capital projects
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION $

34,378,411

914,934
441,105
388,932
40,946
437,340
3,010,637
254,192,172
(646,183)
(295,205)

258,484,679

413,448,013

159,281
208,697
40,885
62,152
45,256
356,126
132,309

1,004,706

2,345,000
533346

194,010

3,072,356

9,870,000
50,915,000
157 3
66,398,144
1,120,084
11,010,222
4,090,549

300,747,752

304,824,814

(33,026,617)
18,254,855
13,051,200

110,343,761

108,623,199

413,448,013



Account
Fund: 41 - HCRMA-GENERAL

Assets

S
=

41-1-1102-002
41-1-1113-009
41-1-1113-100
41-1-1601-001
41-1-1910-001

41-1-1920-004
41-1-1922-000
41-1-1940-001
41-1-1940-002
41-1-1940-003
41-1-1942-001
41-1-1950-001
41-1-1952-000
41-1-1960-000

Liability

41-2-1212-010
41-2-1213-007

41-2-1213-010
41-2-1213-012
41-2-1213-100
41-2-1214-004
41-2-1214-005
41-2-1214-006
41-2-1214-011
41-2-1214-012
41-2-1214-013
41-2-1214-014

Equity

41-3-3400-000

Total Revenue
Total Expense

Name

GENERAL OPERATING

POOL INVESTMENTS

INVESTMENT-ROAD MAINT,

INVESTMENT-GENERAL

ACCOUNTS RECIEVABLES-VR FEES

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE- PROMILES

PROMILES-PREPAID/ESCROW OVERWE

PREPAID EXPENSE

PREPAID BOND INSURANCE

LAND - RIGHT OF WAY

LAND - ENVIORNMENTAL

LEASEHOLD IMPROV.

ACCUM DEPR - BUILDINGS

OFFICE FURNITURE & FIXTURES

COMPUTER/SOFTWARE

RIGHT TO USE- BLDG

ACCUM DEPR - MACH & EQUIP

ACCUM AMORT-BLDG

ROADS - BSIF

ACCUM DEPR - INFRASTRUCTURE

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS
Total Assets:

A/P CITY OF PHARR
O/W OFF SYSTEM CORRIDOR
LEASE PAYABLE
CURRENT-UNAMORTIZED-PREM 2022 A
CURRENT-UNAMORTIZED-PREM 2022 B
CURRENT- UNAMORTIZED- PREM 2020A
BONDS PAYABLE CURRENT- 20208
UNEARNED REV.-OVERWEIGHT
UNAMORTIZED PREM- 2020A
LT UNAMORTIZED PREM 2022 A
LT UNAMORTIZED PREM 2022 B
LONG TERM BONDS- 2020A
LONG TERM BONDS- 20208
LT BOND PAY 2022 A
LT BOND PAY 2022 B

Total Liability:

FUND BALANCE
Total Beginning Equity:

Revenues Over/Under Expenses

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Balance

32,543.82
9,353,509.33
1,129,517.70
6,467,312.56

506,830.00
29,754.00
62,151.56

577.72

264,131.78

914,933.99

441,105.00

388,932.22

-209,157.33
32,339.94
8,606.51
437,340.00
-31,607.47
-295,205.00
3,010,636.97
-405,418.28

254,192,172.08

276,331,007.10

159,281.08
40,885.30
208,697.00
356,125.78
132,308.88
45,255.92
2,345,000.00
62,151.56
1,120,084.02
11,010,221.88
4,090,549.22
9,870,000.00
50,915,000.00
157,343,752.50

66,398,144.30

304,097,457.44

-32,977,689.46

-32,977,689.46
9,932,820.73
4,721,581.61

5,211,239.12

-27,766,450.34

276,331,007.10

276,331,007.10

Balance Sheet

Account Summary
As Of 12/31/2024

19 PM




Fund: 41 - HCRMA-GENERAL

Revenue
41-4-1504-000
41-4-1505-005
41-4-1506-000

41-4-4664-000

Expense
41-52900-1100-000
41-52900-1104-000
41-52900-1105-000
41-52900-1106-000
41-52900-1106-001
41-52900-1115-000
41-52900-1115-001
41-52900-1116-000
41-52900-1117-000
41-52900-1122-000
41-52900-1178-000
41-52900-1175-000
41-52900-1200-000
41-52900-1603-000
41-52900-1604-000

41-52900-1606-000
41-52900-1607-000
41-52900-1607-001
41-52900-1610-000
41-52900-1610-001
41-52900-1611-000
41-52900-1620-000
41-52900-1621-000
41-52900-1622-000
41-52900-1623-000
41-52900-1623-001
41-52900-1623-002
41-52900-1630-000
41-52900-1640-000
41-52900-1650-000
41-52900-1660-000

41-52900-1662-000

Q

1-52900-1705-000
2900-1710-000
900-1710-001
2900-1712-000
-52900-1712-001
900-1715-000
900-1715-001
2900-1715-002
2900-1716-000
900-1731-000

el
I._\
L,"

I

[t}

o

<]

s

]

o

frs}

o

=]

=}

[Lrv |t an
|\J IT\J

[E =
U'IIU"
1ae]

|
mim I
NIN IN

e |-b |~b | II:- & I-i:- IJ’-‘- Ib

lhﬂ

Pharr, TX

VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEES
PROMILES-OW/OS PERMIT FEES
INTEREST REVENUE

TRANSFER IN DEBT SERVICE
MISCELLANEOUS

Revenue Total:

SALARIES

OVERTIME

FICA

HEALTH INSURANCE

HEALTH INSURANCE- OTHER
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
RETIREMENT- USCT

PHONE ALLOWANCE

CAR ALLOWANCE

EAP- ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
ADMIN FEE

CONTINGENCY

OFFICE SUPPLIES

BUILDING REMODEL
MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
JANITORIAL

UTILITIES

CONTRACTUAL ADM/IT SERVICES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
SUBSCRIPTIONS-SOFTWARE
POSTAGE/FEDEX/COURTIER
GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE-E&O
INSURANCE-SURETY
INSURANCE-LETTER OF CREDIT
INSURANCE-OTHER
INSURANCE- CYBERSECURITY
BUSINESS MEALS
ADVERTISING

TRAINING

TRAVEL

PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS
BANK SERVICE CHARGES
ACCOUNTING FEES

LEGAL FEES

LEGAL FEES-GOV.AFFAIRS
FINANCIAL CONSULTING FEES
INSURANCE CONSULTANT
RENT-OFFICE

RENT-OFFICE EQUIPTMENT
RENT-OTHER

CONTRACTUAL WEBSITE SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS

Income Statement

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2024 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Original Current Budget
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
7,500,000.00 7,500,000.00 506,830.00 7,118,810.00 381,190.00
1,300,000.00 1,300,000.00 142,344.00 1,983,528.00 -683,528.00

200,000.00 200,000.00 66,799.79 824,764.25 -624,764.25
0.00 0.00 0.00 5,707.84 -5,707.84

0.00 0.00 0.00 10.64 -10.64
9,000,000.00 9,000,000.00 715,973.79 9,932,820.73 -932,820.73
770,700.00 770,700.00 54,841.10 570,779.06 199,920.94
500.00 500.00 111.42 1,789.46 -1,285.46
61,945.00 61,945.00 2,895.06 38,791.75 23,153.25
50,465.00 50,465.00 3,093.15 30,308.19 20,156.81
1,500.00 1,500.00 55.00 550.00 950.00
96,763.00 96,763.00 6,700.10 68,308.41 28,454.59
90,000.00 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00
7,500.00 7,500.00 392.30 4,973.81 2,526.19
26,400.00 26,400.00 1,292.30 16,384.55 10,015.45
122.00 122.00 0.00 0.00 122.00
13,650.00 13,650.00 900.00 10,050.00 3,600.00
38,538.00 38,538.00 0.00 0.00 38,538.00
12,000.00 12,000.00 1,102.36 4,267.07 7,732.93
20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 2,680.58 7,319.42
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
2,800.00 2,800.00 137.26 2,397.38 402.62
12,000.00 12,000.00 850.00 12,701.12 -701.12
0.00 0.00 1,728.00 5,664.00 -5,664.00
18,000.00 18,000.00 0.00 14,489.00 3,511.00
1,200.00 1,200.00 72:29 124,79 1,075.21
2,500.00 2,500.00 133.50 1,805.35 694.65
5,000.00 5,000.00 4,270.84 7,998.04 -2,098.04
2,000.00 2,000.00 2,063.88 3,724.90 -1,724.90
800.00 800.00 0.00 693.36 106.64
500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
4,000.00 4,000.00 5,709.48 12,120.37 -8,120.37
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 8,093.08 1,906.92
2,000.00 2,000.00 396.26 3,327.41 -1,327.41
2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 1,727.33 272.67
8,000.00 8,000.00 2,500.00 6,028.00 1,972.00
8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 830.71 7,169.29
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 383.05 9,616.95
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
40,000.00 40,000.00 205.00 33,255.00 6,745.00
50,000.00 50,000.00 5,211.42 31,036.12 18,963.88
120,000.00 120,000.00 10,000.00 110,000.00 10,000.00
55,000.00 55,000.00 0.00 29,391.34 25,608.66
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 3,000.00
54,000.00 54,000.00 4,480.00 53,760.00 240.00
8,500.00 8,500.00 1,041.93 8,089.23 410.77
3,000.00 3,000.00 258.00 2,492.00 508.00
2,400.00 2,400.00 200.00 2,200.00 200.00
500.00 500.00 0.00 3,500.00 -3,000.00

1/23/2025 1:51:38 PM

Page 1 of 5



Income Statement

41-52900-1732-000
41-52900-1794-000
41-52900-1799-000
41-52900-1850-000
41-52900-1850-001
41-52900-1899-000
41-52900-1999-003
41-52900-1999-006

41-53000-1100-000
41-53000-1106-000

41-53000-1116-000
41-53000-1117-000

41-53000-1200-000
41-53000-1201-000
41-5300(
41-53000-1605-000

41-53000-1610-000

41-53000-1610-001

41-53000-1611-000

000-1640-000

(MO ()
(9g}

(VR (V]
W

= =

|Ln

FOTS

4]
41-53000-1662-000
41-53000-1715-001
41-53000-1715-002

0-1715-010

-53000-1660-000

41-53000-1715-011

41-53000-1850-000
41-53000-1899-000
41-54000-1100-000
41-54000-1105-000
41-54000-1106-000
41-54000-1179-000
41-54000-1200-000
41-54000-1611-000
41-54000-1640-000
41-54000-1650-000

PENALTIES & INTEREST
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
PREMIUM AMORTIZATION
CAPITAL OUTLAY

LAND ACQUISITION
NON-CAPITAL

TRANSFER OUT TO DEBT
TRANS OUT- 2020 DEBT SVC
TRANSFER QUT 2022 DEBT
SALARIES

OVERTIME

FICA

HEALTH INSURANCE
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
PHONE ALLOWANCE

CAR ALLOWANCE

EAP- ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
ADMN FEE

CONTINGENCY

OFFICE SUPPLIES
SMALLTOOLS

MAINTENCE & REPAIRS
JANITORIAL

UTILITIES

UNIFORMS

DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
SUBSCRIPTIONS - SOFTWARE
POSTAGE/FEDEX/COURTIER
ADVERTISING

TRAINING

TRAVEL

PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS
RENTAL - OFFICE EQUIPMENT
RENT-OTHER

VEHICLE RENTAL

VEHICLE INSURANCE
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
VEHICLE FUEL

CAPITAL OUTLAY
NON-CAPITALIZED
SALARIES

FICA

HEALTH INSURANCE
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
PHONE ALLOWANCE

CAR ALLOWANCE

EAP- ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
ADMN FEE

CONTINGENCY

OFFICE SUPPLIES

DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
SUBSCRIPTIONS-SOFTWARE
POSTAGE/FEDEX/COURTIER
ADVERTISING

TRAINING

TRAVEL

NON-CAPITALIZED

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR -BSIF

Original
Total Budget

100.00
0.00

0.00
10,000.00
1,085,000.00
10,000.00
0.00
3,973,317.00
0.00
727,860.00
50,000.00
62,290.00
74,234.00
97,303.00
12,000.00
7,200.00
174.00
19,500.00
36,393.00
5,000.00
10,000.00
0.00
300.00
750.00
6,000.00
2,000.00
25,000.00
250.00
4,000.00
10,000.00
20,000.00
100.00
3,500.00
2,800.00
70,000.00
6,000.00
2,500.00
10,000.00
8,000.00
3,000.00
500,000.00
38,300.00
29,694.00
37,600.00
4,800.00
21,600.00
70.00
7,800.00
21,600.00
2,500.00
3,000.00
75,000.00
100.00
3,500.00
5,000.00
8,000.00
10,000.00
3,000.00

Current
Total Budget

100.00
0.00

0.00
10,000.00
1,085,000.00
10,000.00
0.00
3,973,317.00
0.00
727,860.00
50,000.00
62,290.00
74,234.00
97,303.00
12,000.00
7,200.00
174.00
19,500.00
36,393.00
5,000.00
10,000.00
0.00
300.00
750.00
6,000.00
2,000.00
25,000.00
250.00
4,000.00
10,000.00
20,000.00
100.00
3,500.00
2,800.00
70,000.00
6,000.00
2,500.00
10,000.00
8,000.00
3,000.00
500,000.00
38,300.00
29,694.00
37,600.00
4,800.00
21,600.00
70.00
7,800.00
21,600.00
2,500.00
3,000.00
75,000.00
100.00
3,500.00
5,000.00
8,000.00
10,000.00
3,000.00

For Fiscal: 2024 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

MTD Activity

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
-1,992,872.03
0.00
48,460.93
8,507.02
3,900.07
3,093.15
7,456.67
461.50
553,84
0.00
900.00
0.00
51.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
58.10
130.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
219.46
0.00
3,608.76
1,560.16
323.59
1,104.54
0.00
0.00
11,769.24
932.84
618.63
1,596.62
92.30
553.84
0.00
150.00
0.00
46.55
0.00
0.00
11.54
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

YTD Activity

0.00
198,640.08
-522,324.85
0.00

0.00

0.00
24,800.00
1,653,335.55
1,050,007.94
570,385.14
102,894.32
51,058.48
48,243.78
88,385.97
6,991.74
7,021.92
0.00
14,625.00
0.00
2,384.87
2,084.78
20.00

0.00
639.10
972.08
1,878.99
21,325.00
0.00
35,087.45
225.00
1,944.10
0.00
2,414.06
0.00
62,521.83
3,666.75
2,027.11
8,906.72
0.00

0.00
54,846.20
4,366.67
3,091.33
7,468.70
461.50
2,769.20
0.00
750.00
0.00
502.35
0.00
91,777.04
11.54

0.99
594.49
0.00

0.00
1,860.00

Budget
Remaining

100.00
-198,640.08
522,324.85
10,000.00
1,085,000.00
10,000.00
-24,800.00
2,319,981.45
-1,050,007.94
157,474.86
-52,894.32
11,231.52
25,990.22
8,917.03
5,008.26
178.08
174.00
4,875.00
36,393.00
2,615.13
7,915.22
-20.00
300.00
110.90
5,027.92
121.01
3,675.00
250.00
-31,087.45
9,775.00
18,055.90
100.00
1,085.94
2,800.00
7,478.17
2,333.25
472.89
1,093.28
8,000.00
3,000.00
445,153.80
33,933.33
26,602.67
30,131.30
4,338.50
18,830.80
70.00
7,050.00
21,600.00
1,997.65
3,000.00
-16,777.04
88.46
3,499.01
4,405.51
8,000.00
10,000.00
1,140.00

1/23/2025 1:51:38 PM

Page 2 of 5



Income Statement For Fiscal: 2024 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Original Current Budget
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
41-58000-1606-002 UTILITIES - BSIF 1,500.00 1,500.00 66.64 704.23 785.77
Expense Total: 8,761,018.00 8,761,018.00 -1,785,495.39 4,721,581.61 4,039,436.39
Fund: 41 - HCRMA-GENERAL Surplus (Deficit): 238,982.00 238,982.00 2,501,469.18 5,211,239.12
Total Surplus (Deficit): 238,982.00 238,982.00 2,501,469.18 5,211,239.12

1/23/2025 1:51:38 PM Page 3 of 5



Bank Statement

Pharr, TX

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits

Less Credits
Adjustments

Ending Balance

190,034.08
531,357.87
688,848.13
0.00
32,543.82

Statement Ending Balance
Bank Difference
General Ledger Difference

Bank Statement Register

GENERAL OPERATING

Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Packet: BRPKT04932

General Ledger
Account Balance
Less Outstanding Debits
Plus Outstanding Credits
Adjustments
Adjusted Account Balance

32,543.82
0.00
0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

41-1-1100-000

Cleared Deposits

Item Date

12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024

Cleared Checks

Item Date

11/20/2024
11/20/2024
11/20/2024
12/20/2024
12/20/2024
12/20/2024
12/20/2024
12/20/2024

Reference

DEP0096429
DEP0096441
DEP0096442
DEP0096443
DEP0096444
DEP0096445
DEP0096446
DEP0096447
DEP0096448
DEP0096449
DEP0096450

DEP0096451

Reference
2864
2865
2870

GENERAL OPERATING

Item Type
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit

Item Type
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

Description

TO RECORD MONTHLY DISB

TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 HCR
TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 HCR
TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 HCR
TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 HCR
TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 HCR
TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 HCR
TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 HCR
TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 HCR
TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 HCR
TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 HCRM
TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 FOR !

Total Cleared Deposits (12)

Description

BENTLEY SYSTEMS, INC.

HILLTOP SECURITIES INC.

WILMINGTON TRUST FEE COLLECTIONS

A FAST DELIVERY

GATEWAY PRINTING & OFFICE SUPPLY IN(
OFFICE DEPOT

RGV AWARDS LLC

TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE INTERGOVERNI

(P ,{Z,ffi
32,543.82 “H7

0.00
0.00
0.00

32,543.82

Amount
332,127.97
39,369.00
2,935.15
33,723.00
3,172.50
36,450.00
2,335.90
2,791.80
3,116.10
35,802.00
3,165.45
36,369.00

531,357.87

Amount
-44,560.00
-698.39
-4,000.00
-133.50
-31.47
-380.62
-98.00
-13,604.36

1/22/2025 2:14:27 PM

Page 1 of 3

Jr



Cleared Checks

Item Date
12/20/2024

Cleared Other

Item Date

12/02/2024
12/03/2024
12/03/2024
12/04/2024
12/04/2024
12/04/2024
12/05/2024
12/09/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024

Reference
2876

Reference

DFT0012816
DFT0012807
DFT0012814
DFT0012809
DFT0012810
DFT0012812
DFT0012808
DFT0012811
DEPQ096441
DFT0012806
DFT0012813
DFT0012815
EFT0005775
EFT0005776
EFT0005777
EFT0005778
EFT0005779
EFT0005780

Item Type
Check

Item Type
Bank Draft
Bank Draft
Bank Draft
Bank Draft
Bank Draft
Bank Draft
Bank Draft
Bank Draft
EFT
Bank Draft
Bank Draft
Bank Draft
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT:
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT

Description
XEROX CORPORATION

Total Cleared Checks (9)

Description

PENA DESIGNS

CITY OF PHARR

JUAN JOSE AGUAYO

CITY OF PHARR

CITY OF PHARR

PHARR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPOR
CITY OF PHARR

CITY OF PHARR

TO RECORD PROMILES REV FUND 41 HCR
VALERO FLEET

BRACEWELL LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW
PATHFINDER PUBLIC AFFAIRS

TO RECORD MONTHLY RECPTS

TO RECORD WIRE TRANSFER HIDALGO CO
CREDIT CARD SERVICES HCRMA FUND 41
CREDIT CARD SERVICES HCRMA FUND 41
CREDIT CARD SERVICES HCRMA FUND 41
CREDIT CARD SERVICES HCRMA FUND 41
TO RECORD ACH EXPENSE FUND 41

TO RECORD ACH EXPENSE FUND 41

TO RECORD ACH EXPENSE FUND 41

TO RECORD ACH EXPENSE FUND 41

TO RECORD CREDIT CARD SERVICE

Total Cleared Other (23)

Amount
-1,261.39

-64,767.73

Amount
-200.00
-850.00
-130.00
-205.00
-6,150.00
-4,480.00
-199,339.24
-3,608.76
-39,369.00
-616.00
=5,211.,42
-10,000.00
-196,635.94
-150,000.00
-55.00
-743.33
-1,026.54
-243.63
-960.00
-500.00
-768.00
-488.54
-2,500.00

-624,080.40

1/22/2025 2:14:27 PM



Pharr, TX POOL
Period 12/1

Bank Statement Register

INVESTMENTS
12024 - 12/31/2024

Packet: BRPKT04929

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance 9,166,863.89 Account Balance
Plus Debits 186,645.44 Less Outstanding Debits
Less Credits 0.00 Plus Outstanding Credits
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments
Ending Balance 9,353,509.33 Adjusted Account Balance

Statement Ending Balance 9,353,509.33

Bank Difference 0.00

General Ledger Difference 0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
41-1-1102-000 POOL INVESTMENTS
Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Item Type Description
12/31/2024  DEP0096407 Deposit TO RECORD INTEREST REV
12/31/2024  DEP0096439 Deposit TO RECORD WIRE TRANSFER HIDALGO CO

Total Cleared Deposits (2)

b

9;353,509.33
0.00
0.00
0.00
9,353,509.33

Amount
36,645.44
150,000.00

186,645.44

1/21/2025 2:57:51 PM



Bank Statement Register
Pharr, TX RMA LOGIC ROAD MAINT

Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Packet: BRPKT04930

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance 1,125,034.27 Account Balance
Plus Debits 4,483.43 Less Outstanding Debits
Less Credits 0.00 Plus Outstanding Credits
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments
Ending Balance 1,129,517.70 Adjusted Account Balance

Statement Ending Balance 1,129,517.70

Bank Difference 0.00

General Ledger Difference 0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
41-1-1102-001 INVESTMENT-ROAD MAINT,
Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Item Type Description
12/31/2024  DEP0096408 Deposit TO RECORD INTEREST REV

Total Cleared Deposits (1)

/
1,129,517.70

0.00

0.00

0.00
1,129,517.70

Amount
4,483.43

4,483.43

1/21/2025 2:59:45 PM

Page 1 of &



Bank Statement
Beginning Balance
Plus Debits
Less Credits
Adjustments
Ending Balance

Bank Statement Register

INVESTMENT-GENERAL

Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Packet: BRPKT04931

o

General Ledger

6,441,641.64 Account Balance 6,467,312.56 =

25,670.92 Less Outstanding Debits 0.00

0.00 Plus Outstanding Credits 0.00

0.00 Adjustments 0.00

6,467,312.56 Adjusted Account Balance 6,467,312.56
Statement Ending Balance 6,467,312.56
Bank Difference 0.00
General Ledger Difference 0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

41-1-1102-002
Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference
12/31/2024  DEP0096413

INVESTMENT-GENERAL

Item Type Description Amount
Deposit TO RECORD INTEREST REV 25,670.92
Total Cleared Deposits (1) 25,670.92

1/21/2025 3:01:27 PM

Page 1 of 2



Balance Sheet

Pharr, TX Account Summary
As Of 12/31/2024

Account Name Balance
Fund: 42 - HCRMA-DEBT SERVICE
Assets
42-1-1102-002 INVESTMENTS D/S 2022 A SERIES 720,212.96
42-1-1102-003 INVESTMENTS D/S2022 B SERIES 550.73
42-1-1102-004 INVESTMENT SR 2022A 6.32
42-1-1102-010 INVESTMENTS RESERVE D/S 2022 A SERIE 13,689,087.23
42-1-1102-011 INVESTMENTS RESERVE D/S 2022 B SERIE 6,173,857.23
42-1-1102-012 INVESTMENT JR LIEN REV BDS 20228 330,554.84
42-1-4105-002 DEBT SERVICE- 2020 SERIES 412,942.34
Total Assets: 21,327,211.65 21,327,211.65
Liability
42-2-4214-007 ACCRUED INTEREST PAY- 2020 SERIES 135,492.00
42-2-4214-008 ACCRUED INTEREST PAY - 2022 A SERIES 274,658.00
42-2-4214-009 ACCRUED INTEREST PAY 2022 B SERIES 123,196.00
Total Liability: ~ 533,346.00
Equity
42-3-4400-000 FUND BALANCE 23,256,075.42
Total Beginning Equity:  23,256,075.42
Total Revenue 3,993,896.19
Total Expense 6,456,105.96
Revenues Over/Under Expenses -2,462,209.77

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 20,793,865.65

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 21,327,211.65




Pharr, TX

Income Statement

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2024 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Original Current Budget
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining

Fund: 42 - HCRMA-DEBT SERVICE

Revenue
42-4-1506-000 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 0.00 54,336.34 115,187.31 -115,187.31
42-4-1506-001 INTEREST INCOME-JR LIEN 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.27 -8.27
42-4-1506-002 INTEREST 2020 SERIES 0.00 0.00 10,920.10 74,892.11 -74,892.11
42-4-1506-003 INTEREST 2022 A SERIES 0.00 0.00 8,413.11 149,818.15 -149,818.15
42-4-1506-004 INTEREST 2022 B SERIES 0.00 0.00 3,802.18 20,481.00 -20,481.00
42-4-1506-010 INTEREST RESERVE 2022 A SERIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 588,182.27 -588,182.27
42-4-1506-011 INTEREST RESERVE 2022 B SERIES 0.00 0.00 24,505.93 317,183.59 -317,183.59
42-4-1999-000 TRANSFERS IN-FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 -1,992,872.03 2,728,143.49  -2,728,143.49
Revenue Total: 0.00 0.00 -1,890,894.37 3,993,896.19  -3,993,896.19
Expense
42-52900-4703-005 INTEREST EXPENSE- 2020 SERIES 0.00 0.00 959,650.70 1,646,449.40 -1,646,449.40
42-52900-4703-006 INTEREST EXPESNE- 2022 A BOND 0.00 0.00 1,922,608.00 3,295,5900.00 -3,295,900.00
42-52900-4703-007 INTEREST EXPENSE- 2022 B BONDS 0.00 0.00 862,371.00 1,478,350.00 -1,478,350.00
42-52900-4727-000 FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,698.72 -29,698.72
42-52900-8899-002 TRANSFER OUT GEN FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,707.84 -5,707.84
Expense Total: 0.00 0.00 3,744,629.70 6,456,105.96 -6,456,105.96
Fund: 42 - HCRMA-DEBT SERVICE Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 -5,635,524.07 -2,462,209.77
Total Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 -5,635,524.07 -2,462,209.77

Page 1 of 3



Bank Statement

Pharr, TX

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits

Less Credits
Adjustments
Ending Balance

2,358,003.13
8,406.79
1,646,196.96
0.00
720,212.96

Statement Ending Balance
Bank Difference
General Ledger Difference

General Ledger

Bank Statement Register

INVESTMENT D/S 2022A SERIES

Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Packet: BRPKT04933

Account Balance

Less Outstanding Debits
Plus Outstanding Credits

Adjustments

Adjusted Account Balance

720,212.96

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

42-1-1102-002
Cleared Deposits

Item Date
12/31/2024

Cleared Other

Item Date
12/31/2024

Reference
DEP0096562

Reference
EFT0005786

Item Type
Deposit

Item Type
EFT

INVESTMENTS D/S 2022 A SERIES

Description

0.00
0.00

TO RECORD BOND INTEREST EXPENSE

Description

Total Cleared Deposits (1)

TO RECORD BOND INTEREST EXPENSE

Total Cleared Other (1)

720,212.96

0.00
0.00
0.00

720,212.96

Amount
8,406.79

8,406.79

Amount
-1,646,196.96

-1,646,196.96

1/22/2025 11:34:56 AM

Page 1 of 2

3/3’/



Bank Statement Register
Pharr, TX INVESTMENT D/S 2022B SERIES

Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Packet: BRPKT04934

Bank Statement General Ledger

Beginning Balance 548.83 Account Balance
Plus Debits 1.90 Less Outstanding Debits
Less Credits 0.00 Plus Outstanding Credits
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments
Ending Balance 550.73 Adjusted Account Balance

Statement Ending Balance 550.73

Bank Difference 0.00

General Ledger Difference 0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
42-1-1102-003 INVESTMENTS D/52022 B SERIES

Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Item Type Description
12/31/2024  DEP0096566 Deposit TO RECORD DEC INTEREST

Total Cleared Deposits (1)

A
550.73 (ﬂ/

0.00
0.00
0.00
550.73

vy

Amount
1.90

1.90

1/22/2025 11:36:41 AM

Page 1 of 2



Bank Statement
Beginning Balance
Plus Debits
Less Credits

Adjustments
Ending Balance

1,753.04
6.32
1,753.04
0.00
6.32

Statement Ending Balance
Bank Difference
General Ledger Difference

Bank Statement Register

INVESTMENT SR 2022A

Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Packet: BRPKT04935

General Ledger
Account Balance
Less Outstanding Debits
Plus Outstanding Credits
Adjustments
Adjusted Account Balance

6.32
0.00
0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

42-1-1102-004
Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference
12/31/2024 DEPQ096567

Cleared Other

Item Date Reference
12/31/2024  EFT0005787

INVESTMENT SR 2022A

Item Type

Deposit

Item Type

EFT

1/22/2025 11:38:00 AM

Description
TO RECORD DEC INTERES

Total Cleared Deposits (1)

Description
TO RECORD BOND INT EXP

Total Cleared Other (1)

6.32
0.00
0.00
0.00
6.32

Amount
6.32

6.32

Amount
-1,753.04

-1,753.04

Page 1 of 2



Pharr, TX

Bank Statement
Beginning Balance
Plus Debits
Less Credits
Adjustments

Ending Balance

1,065,929.56
3,800.28
739,175.00
0.00
330,554.84

Statement Ending Balance
Bank Difference
General Ledger Difference

Bank Statement Register

INVESMENT JR LIEN REV BDS 20228

Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Packet: BRPKT04938

General Ledger
Account Balance
Less Outstanding Debits
Plus Outstanding Credits
Adjustments
Adjusted Account Balance

330,554.84
0.00
0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS

42-1-1102-012
Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference
12/31/2024 DEP0096595

Cleared Other

Item Date Reference
12/31/2024  EFT0005789

Item Type
Deposit

Item Type
EFT

INVESTMENT JR LIEN REV BDS 2022B

Description
TO RECORD DEC INT

Total Cleared Deposits (1)

Description
TO RECORD BOND INT EXP

Total Cleared Other (1)

74
330,554.84 ‘
0.00
0.00
0.00
330,554.84

Amount
3,800.28

3,800.28

Amount
-739,175.00

-739,175.00

1/22/2025 11:44:12 AM



Bank Statement

Beginning Balance 13,634,750.89
Plus Debits 54,336.34

Less Credits 0.00
Adjustments 0.00
Ending Balance 13,689,087.23

Statement Ending Balance
Bank Difference
General Ledger Difference

Bank Statement Register

INVESTMENT RESERVE D/S 2022A SERIES

Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Packet: BRPKT04936

;[5 --
oy
General Ledger

Account Balance 13,689,087.23

Less Outstanding Debits 0.00
Plus Outstanding Credits 0.00
Adjustments 0.00

Adjusted Account Balance 13,689,087.23

13,689,087.23

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
42-1-1102-010 INVESTMENTS RESERVE D/S 2022 A SERIES

Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Item Type
12/31/2024 DEP0096571 Deposit

0.00
0.00
Description Amount
TO RECORD DEC INTEREST 54,336.34
Total Cleared Deposits (1) 54,336.34

1/22/2025 11:40:20 AM

Page 1 of 2

)i



Bank Statement Register

Pharr, TX INVESTMENT RESERVE D/S 2022B SERIES

Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Packet: BRPKT04937

! ,[5 ﬁ
Bank Statement General Ledger ([)/

Beginning Balance 6,149,351.30 Account Balance 6,173,857.23
Plus Debits 24,505.93 Less Outstanding Debits 0.00
Less Credits 0.00 Plus Outstanding Credits 0.00
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments 0.00
Ending Balance 6,173,857.23 Adjusted Account Balance 6,173,857.23
Statement Ending Balance 6,173,857.23
Bank Difference 0.00
General Ledger Difference 0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
42-1-1102-011 INVESTMENTS RESERVE D/S 2022 B SERIES
Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
12/31/2024  DEP0096594 Deposit TO RECORD DEC INT 24,505.93
Total Cleared Deposits (1) 24,505.93

1/22/2025 11:42:30 AM Page 1 of 2



Bank Statement

Pharr, TX

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits

Less Credits
Adjustments

Ending Balance

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
42-1-4105-002

Cleared Deposits

Item Date
12/31/2024

Cleared Other

Item Date
12/31/2024

Reference

DEP0096596

Reference

EFT0005790

Bank Statement Register

INVESTMENTS D/S 2020 SERIES -

Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Packet: BRPKT04939

General Ledger

3,219,052.97 Account Balance 216,306.40
146,412.13 Less Outstanding Debits 0.00
3,149,158.70 Plus Outstanding Credits 0.00
0.00 Adjustments 0.00
216,306.40 Adjusted Account Balance 216,306. 40
000 % s257
Statement Ending Balance 216,306.40

Bank Difference 0.00 4/ a? ‘?"’”2

General Ledger Difference 0.00 R C‘W

O powesesr [YE <1727

DEBT SERVICE- 2020 SERIES bovr Pl pos e o) boean 5 T,
Item Type Description Amount
Deposit TO RECORD INT / TRANS IN 146,412.13

Total Cleared Deposits (1) 146,412.13
Item Type Description Amount
EFT TO RECORD BOND PAYMENTS -3,149,158.70

Total Cleared Other (1) -3,149,158.70

1/22/2025 11:46:10 AM



Balance Sheet

Pharr, TX Account Summary
As Of 12/31/2024

Account Name Balance
Fund: 44 - HCRMA-365 CONSTRUCTION
Assets
44-1-1102-001 INVESTMENTS - 2022 A SERIES 13,051,197.51
44-1-1102-002 INVESTMENTS - 2022 B SERIES 2.39
Total Assets: 13,051,199.90 13,051,199.90
Liability
44-2-1212-009 RETAINAGE PAYABLE 194,010.43
Total Liability:  194,010.43
Equity
44-3-1400-000 FUND BALANCE 61,035,692.50
Total Beginning Equity: 61,035,692.50
Total Revenue 2,147,424.72
Total Expense 50,325,927.75
Revenues Over/Under Expenses -48,178,503.03
Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 12,857,189.47

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 13,051,199.90

1/24/2025 11:22:50 AM Page 1 of 1



Pharr, TX

Fund: 44 - HCRMA-365 CONSTRUCTION

Revenue
44-4-1506-000

Expense
44-52900-8800-000
44-52900-8810-000
44-52900-8810-003
44-52900-8842-001
44-52900-8843-000
44-52900-8844-000
44-52900-8844-001
44-52900-8860-000

Fund: 44 - HCRMA-365 CONSTRUCTION Surplus (Deficit):

INTEREST REVENUE

Revenue Total:

CONSULTING AND ENGINEERING

SH 365-ENVIROMENTAL

SH365-ROW

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WET LAND

UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS

365 PROJECT CONSTRUCTION A-FEDERAL
365 PROJECT CONSTRUCTION A-LOCAL
365 TOLLWAY SYSTEM

Expense Total:

Total Surplus (Deficit):

Income Statement

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2024 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Original Current Budget
Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining
0.00 0.00 80,948.67 2,147,424.72  -2,147,424.72
0.00 0.00 80,948.67 2,147,424.72  -2,147,424.72
0.00 0.00 487,682.79 3,584,802.70  -3,584,802.70
0.00 0.00 0.00 168,672.50 -168,672.50
0.00 0.00 0.00 30,181.50 -30,181.50
0.00 0.00 24,024.75 222,239.24 -222,239.24
0.00 0.00 476,624.14 476,624.14 -476,624.14
0.00 0.00 11,426.29 11,426.29 -11,426.29
0.00 0.00 8,822,222.41  34,165,153.06 -34,165,153.06
0.00 0.00 93.23 10,597,221.65 -10,597,221.65
0.00 0.00 106,076.59 1,069,606.67 -1,069,606.67
0.00 0.00 9,928,150.20 50,325,927.75 -50,325,927.75
0.00 0.00 -9,847,201.53 -48,178,503.03
0.00 0.00 -9,847,201.53 -48,178,503.03

1/24/2025 11:24:10 AM

Page 1 of -



Bank Statement

Pharr, TX

Beginning Balance

Plus Debits
Less Credits

Adjustments

Ending Balance

44-1-1102-001
Cleared Deposits

Item Date
12/31/2024

Cleared Other

Item Date

12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024

Reference
DEP0O096661

Reference

EFT0005802
EFT0005804
EFT0005805
EFT0005806
EFT0005807
EFT0005808

Statement Ending Balance
Bank Difference
General Ledger Difference

22,898,399.04

80,948.67
9,928,150.20
0.00

13,051,197.51

Item Type

Deposit

Item Type

EFT
EFT.
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT
EET
EET
EET
EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT

Bank Statement Register

INVESTMENTS - 2022 A SERIES
Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024

Packet: BRPKT04941

General Ledger
Account Balance
Less Outstanding Debits
Plus Outstanding Credits
Adjustments
Adjusted Account Balance

13,051,197.51
0.00
0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
INVESTMENTS - 2022 A SERIES

Description
TO RECORD DEC INT

Total Cleared Deposits (1)

Description

ACH EXPENSE FUND 44

TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO ¢
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO ¢
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO ¢
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO ¢
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO ¢
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (

/@/}? |
13,051,197.51

0.00
0.00
0.00

13,051,197.51

Amount
80,948.67

80,948.67

Amount
-9,454.80
-8,822,222.41
-59,817.92
-193,189.71
-1,450.00
-36,596.67
-21,756.46
-8,027.50
-1,798.75
-1,403.00
-945.50
-2,783.64
-22,842.77
-11,426.29
-467,169.34
-93.23
-11,850.00
-197,782.21
-46,708.48

1/24/2025 10:23:16 AM

Page 1 of 3

b



Cleared Other

Item Date

12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2024

Reference
EFT0005822

EFT0005823

EFT0005824

Item Type
EFT
EFT
EET

Description

TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (
TO RECLASS EXPENSES ACH FROM 44 TO (

Total Cleared Other (22)

Amount
-2,619.52
-2,850.00
-5,362.00

-9,928,150.20

1/24/2025 10:23:16 AM



Balance Sheet

Pharr, TX Account Summary
As Of 12/31/2024

Account Name Balance
Fund: 45 - HCRMA - CAP.PROJECTS FUND
Assets
45-1-1102-000 Pool Investment 100,224,955.56
45-1-1267-000 ADVANCE 2,513,637.48
Total Assets: 102,738,593.04 102,738,593.04
Liability
Total Liability: 0.00
Equity
45-3-1400-000 Fund Balance 75,581,482.41
Total Beginning Equity: 75,581,482.41
Total Revenue 28,298,507.85
Total Expense 1,141,397.22
Revenues Over/Under Expenses 27,157,110.63

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 102,738,593.04

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):  102,738,593.04

1/23/2025 1:50:29 PM Page 1 of



Pharr, TX

Fund: 45 - HCRMA - CAP.PROJECTS FUND

Revenue
45-4-1506-000
45-4-4700-000

Expense
45-52900-8810-003
45-52900-8810-004
45-52900-8820-003
45520 -
45-52900-8841-000

Fund: 45 - HCRMA - CAP.PROJECTS FUND Surplus (Deficit):

Interest Revenue
Federal Grant

365 RIGHT OF WAY
365 UTILITIES RELOCATION

IBTC - ROW

IBTC - Construction

LEGAL FEES

Income Statement

Account Summary
For Fiscal: 2024 Period Ending: 12/31/2024

Original Current Budget

Total Budget Total Budget MTD Activity YTD Activity Remaining

0.00 0.00 385,248.70 4,203,839.02  -4,203,839.02

0.00 0.00 1,921,588.36  24,094,668.83 -24,094,668.83

Revenue Total: 0.00 0.00 2,306,837.06 28,298,507.85 -28,298,507.85

0.00 0.00 0.00 3,747.26 -3,747.26

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,131,624.96  -1,131,624.96

0.00 0.00 0.00 4,950.00 -4,950.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 850.00 -850.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 225.00 -225.00

Expense Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,141,397.22 -1,141,397.22
0.00 0.00 2,306,837.06 27,157,110.63
Total Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 0.00 2,306,837.06 27,157,110.63

5 {1:53:2(

PM

Page 1 of 3



Bank Statement Register

Pool Investment

Period 12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Packet: BRPKT04942

Bank Statement General Ledger
Beginning Balance 97,918,118.50 Account Balance 100,224,955.5

Plus Debits 2,306,837.06 Less Outstanding Debits 0.00
Less Credits 0.00 Plus Outstanding Credits 0.00
Adjustments 0.00 Adjustments 0.00
Ending Balance 100,224,955.56 Adjusted Account Balance 100,224,955.56

Statement Ending Balance 100,224,955.56

Bank Difference 0.00

General Ledger Difference 0.00

CASH BALANCE CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNTS
45-1-1102-000 Pool Investment
Cleared Deposits

Item Date Reference Item Type Description Amount
12/31/2024 DEP0Q96662 Deposit TO RECORD DEC INT FUND 45 385,248.70
12/31/2024 = DEP0096663 Deposit TO RECORD FED REV GRANT BILLING FUNI 1,921,588.36

Total Cleared Deposits (2) 2,306,837.06

1/22/2025 3:56:33 PM ' ) Page 1 of 2




ltem 3D



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 3D
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/19/25
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/25

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda ltem: RESOLUTION 2025 - 09 — APPROVAL OF PUBLIC FUND INVESTMENT ACT

TRAINING FOR PILAR RODRIGUEZ, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Approval of required Public Fund Investment Act training conducted by the University of North

Texas Center for Public Management on November 7-8, 2024.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas

Transportation Code, TXxDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: X Yes __ No _ N/A Funding Source: VRF Bond

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2025 -09 — Approval of Public Fund
Investment Act Training for Investment Officer Pilar Rodriquez, Executive Director, as
presented.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X_ None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved X None

10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

¢ HCRMA

Memorandum

To: Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

From: Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director

Date: February 19, 2025

Re: Resolution 2025-09 - Approval of Public Fund Investment Act Training for Pilar

Rodriguez, Executive Director

Background
The Public Funds Investment, Section 2256.008 of the Government Code, requires Investment Officers

to take 10 hours of training from an independent source, approved by the governing body once every
two-year period, beginning the first day of a fiscal year.

Goal

On November 7-8, 2024, the Executive Director, Pilar Rodriguez, Investment Officer, attended the public
funds investment training from the University of North Texas Center for Public Management, which has
been authorized to offer the required training. The Board is being asked to approve the University of
North Texas Center for Public Management as a source of training.

Options
The Board of Directors could not approve the training source.

Recommendation

Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2025-09 — Approval of Public Fund
Investment Act Training for Investment Officer Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director, is
recommended as presented.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2025-09

APPROVAL OF PUBLIC FUND INVESTMENT ACT TRAINING FOR
PILAR RODRIGUEZ, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 25™ day of February 2025 by the Board of Director of the
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and

WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated
October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to
provisions under the Act the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Authority has been constituted in accordance
with the Act; and

WHEREAS, the prudent and legally permissible management and investment of
Authority funds is responsibility of the Board of Directors and its designees; and

WHEREAS, Section 2256.008 — Public Fund Investment, of the Government Code
requires 10 hours of training from an independent sources every two years, beginning the first
day of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, on November 7-8, 2024, the Executive Director, an investment officer for
the Authority, attended public funds investment training from the University of North Texas
Center for Public Management, which has been authorized to offer the required training;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully
restated.

Section 2. The Board approves the University of North Texas Center for Public Management
as an independent training source for the Investment Officer.

Section 3. The Board approves the training session taken by the Executive Director

presented by the University of North Texas Center for Public Management held
November 7-8, 2024.

dkokokok



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 25" day of February 2025, at which
meeting a quorum was present.

Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

Attest:

Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer



npajun-sdywdoy/:sdpy
aAneuasaIday juswoeuey J1jqnd 10J IIU)D) €0709L XL “ﬁoaﬁoﬂ

§ 3@ 6CISOEH S[2II) Uorlf) CGT|

INIFWIDVNVIW
21nand 404 431N3D

N

LNIN

YNOH FLNNIN-0G VY NO dasvyd NAFd IAVYH SLIA3dD 4D ‘FA0D IAILYHISININAY SYXA ] AHL HLIM 3DONVYAYODDV N|

72L01 1 LOOCTINADdY O # WYdDOHd SLId3dD 4dD Ol d3dD 3dD
SOIHLH AJOLY1ND3Y ‘AdNLS 40 A4l NOSHAAAA[ NV TdVYH @ dADNIIdS MONHD ‘A9 LHODNVY L
dasvd 1ANJALN] dNOdD AdIAITAJ 40 AOHLINN 202 ‘8-/ dFAdNIAON ALV NVIDOHd

HSANSS] INANWISHAN]

AALVY 13y 910V INANLSAAN] SANNH OI9nd SYXA L,
HAO NOILATdINOD TNASSHODNS d04

1INgLPOY Iefid

OL d4d1NAs3dd

NOILATdINOD 40O A1LVIIHdILIddD




Item 4A



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 4A
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/14/25
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/25

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda ltem: RESOLUTION 2025-10 — CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF WORK
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH
ATSER, LP FOR THE PHASE | REPORT TO TXDOT AND FHWA FOR THE 365 TOLLWAY
PROJECT CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING.

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and Approval of WA 1 to the PSA with Atser, LP.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: XYes __ _No _ N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to Approve Resolution 2025-10 — Consideration and
Approval Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service agreement with Atser,
LP, for the Phase | Report to TxDOT and FHWA for the 365 Tollway Project construction
material testing, as presented.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer’'s Recommendation: _ Approved _ Disapproved _X None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: X Approved _  Disapproved _ _ None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved _ Disapproved __ None



HGCGRIVIA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

X
Memorandum

To: Pilar Rodriguez, P.E
HCRMA, Executive Director

From: Ramon Navarro, IV, P.E., C.F.M.
HCRMA, Chief Construction Engineer

Date: FEBRUARY 20, 2025

Subject: Resolution 2025-10 - Consideration and approval of
Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Services
Agreement with Atser, LP for the Initial Phase | Strategic
Approach Report to TxDOT for the 365 Tollway Project.

GOAL
Consideration and Approval of award of Contract and Professional Service Agreements with ATSER
LLP to provide Construction Material Testing Lab and Forensic Services of the 365 Tollway Project.

HISTORY

The HCRMA requested Statements of Qualification (SOQ) from Construction Material Testing (CMT)
Laboratory Services to support efforts in the development of transportation-related projects of the
Hidalgo County Loop Roadway Network (solicitation and requirements attached). On August 21, 2020
the HCRMA received five (5) sealed statements of qualification packets. On July 9, 2024 the Board
authorized the Executive Director to enter negotiations with each of the qualifying firms and request
testing rates and fees for professional services; and distribute work in accordance to acceptable
terms and conditions of assignments.;

ASTER 119U Richcrest Dr

Houston, TX 77060
Alliance Geotechnical 3228 Halifax Street
Group, Inc. Dallas, TX 75247

3033 Kellway Drive
ECS Southwest LLP Suite 110

Carrollton, TX 75006

RECOMMENDATION

HCRMA staff recommends approval of Resolution 2025-10, Work Authorization Number 1 to the
Professional Services Agreement with Atser, LP for the Initial Phase | Strategic Approach Report to
TxDOT for the 365 Tollway Project.




/ CMT Services Atser, LP

Environmental

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY Geo-Technical

Surveying

WORK AUTHORIZATION SUMMARY
RESOLUTION 2025-10

Work Authorization # 1 Supplemental #

Amount $ 167,000.00

Approved Amendments:
- Resolution No.
2025-10 WA No. 1 - Phase | Report to TxDOT/FHWA

Description

Amount

$0.00

Subtotal from Cont. Page  $0.00

Total Approved WA  $0.00

Proposed Work Authorization and/or Supplemental

2025-10 WA1 Professional Service Agreement $167,000.00

Goal and Options:

Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with
Atser, LP to provide Phase | Report to TXDOT and FHWA for the 365 Tollway Project construction material

testing.

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $ 167,000.00

Proposed total approved WA and/or Supplementals ¢ 167,000.00

R. Navarro IV, Cons Eng
Requested By:



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2025-10

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 1 TO
THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ATSER, LP FOR THE
INITIAL PHASE I STRATEGIC APPROACH REPORT TO TXDOT FOR THE 365
TOLLWAY PROJECT

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 25" day of February by the Board of Directors of the Hidalgo
County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the "Authority"),
acting through its Board of Directors (the "Board"), is a regional mobility authority created
pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the "Act");

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in
and around Hidalgo County;

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2024, the Authority issued a solicitation for Statements of
Qualification for Construction Material Testing Services for the Authority (the "Solicitation");
and

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2024 the Authority received responses to the Solicitation; and,

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2024, the Board approved Resolutionv2024-34, authorizing
the Executive Director to enter negotiations for professional services and request testing rates
and fees with each of the qualifying firms (Atser, Alliance Geotechnical Group Inc, and ECS
Southwest, LLP.) to provide construction material testing lab and forensic services on the 365
Tollway Project; and distribute work in accordance to acceptable terms and conditions of
assignments.;

THEREFORE, for Board's consideration and approval is, the award of contract by and
between the Atser, LP., and the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority for Construction
Material Testing Services in the amount of $167,000; and,

THEREFORE, for Board's consideration and approval is Resolution 2025-10 —
Consideration and approval of Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Services
Agreement with Atser, LP for the Initial Phase I Strategic Approach Report to TxDOT for the
365 Tollway Project in the amount of $167,000.00.

%k ok k ok %



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1 The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully

restated.

Section 2. The Board hereby approves Work Authorization 1 to the Professional Service
Agreement with Atser, LP to provide Construction Material Testing Services,
hereto attached as Exhibit A.

The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute the Work Authorization 1

Section 3. to the Professional Service Agreement with Atser LP, to provide Construction
Material Testing services to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.

k ok ok ok sk



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS AND THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A
REGULAR MEETING duly posted and noticed, on the 25" day of February 2025, at which
meeting a quorum was present.

Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer



ATTACHMENT D

WORK AUTHORIZATION

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for
HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC
INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page I of 1



ATTACHMENT D-1

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1
AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of “Article V of that certain
Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Services” (the Agreement) entered into by and between the
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and ATSER L.P. (the Engineer).

PART I. The Engineer will perform engineering design services generally described as in accordance with the
project description attached hereto and made a part of this Work Authorization. The responsibilities of the
Authority and the Engineer as well as the work schedule are further detailed in exhibits A, B and C which are
attached hereto and made a part of the Work Authorization.

PART II. The maximum amount payable under this Work Authorization is $167,000.00 and the method of
payment is Unit cost/Specified rate as set forth in Attachment E of the Agreement. This amount is based upon fees
set forth in Attachment E, Fee Schedule, of the Agreement and the Engineer’s estimated Work Authorization costs included in
Exhibit D, Fee Schedule, which is attached and made a part of this Work Authorization.

PART III. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work Authorization shall be made in
accordance with Articles III thru V of the Agreement, and Attachment A, Section 1.

PART IV. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the parties hereto
and shall terminate on 12/30/2025 , unless extended by a supplemental Work Authorization as provided in
Attachment A, Section 1.

PART V. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties' responsibilities and obligations provided under
“Article V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for Engineering / Design Services {Project: 365 /
Segment: 1 & 2}.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, this Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts and hereby accepted
and acknowledged below.

THE ENGINEER THE AUTHORITY
(Signature) (Signature)
David Frederick Martinez. Ph D., P.E. Pilar Rodriguez
(Printed Name) (Printed Name)
Chief Executive Officer Executive Director
(Title) (Title)
(Date) (Date)
LIST OF EXHIBITS
Exhibit A Services to be provided by the Authority
Exhibit B Services to be provided by the Engineer
Exhibit C Work Schedule
Exhibit D Fee Schedule/Budget
Exhibit H-2 Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for
HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC
INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page Il of 1



PROPOSAL FOR
HIDALGO COUNTY 365 TOLLWAY

TEXAS

ATSER Proposal No.: ATS-2024XXX

Prepared for:
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority
203 W. Newcombe Ave

Pharr, Texas 78577

Prepared by:

ATSER LP
Engineering and Environmental
1150 Richcrest Drive
Houston, Texas 77060

TBPE Firm F-39

January 8, 2025



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

January 8, 2025

ATSER Proposal No.: ATS-2024XXX

Mr. Ramon Navarro, P.E.

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority

203 W. Newcombe Ave

Pharr, Texas 78577

RE: Hidalgo County 365 Tollway in Texas | ATSER Work Plan

Dear Mr. Navarro:

Thank you for allowing us to serve HCRMA for the above-referenced project. Our understanding of the project,
the proposed scope of services, and the proposed fees are all presented within. Our fee includes engineering

hours, the proposed laboratory and field testing, analyses, and preparation of final report.

We look forward to collaborating with you on this project. If you have any questions, please call and we will be
glad to discuss them with you.

Sincerely,
ATSER LP

Engineering and Environmental
Firm TBPE- F39

Mark Madera, P.E.
Project Manager

D. Fred Martinez, Ph.D., P.E.
Pavement Engineer



Table 1. Scope and Budget

1.1 Contract Complete , .
) the Forensic 1 Senior Engineer 30
Document Review $57 000.00 Days
Study Work . o
Project Wise License
Plan
1.2 Project Site Establish 2 Senior Engineers for 5
Review Limits of L&G $25,000.00 Days
Work Plus, Travel Expenses
1.3 Work. Plan Update Work Sen!or Eng!neer 8 Hours
Preparation : Senior Engineer 2 Weeks
Plan to Gain . .
(Forensic Study) Stakeholder $52,800.00 Materials Engineer 2
: Weeks
Preparation
P Approval Administrator 2 Weeks
1.4 Work Plan
Approval b Attend 2 Senior Engineers for 6-
SpFl)< hold y Stockholders $8,500.00 > Hour Meetings
takeholders Meetings g
1.5 Third Party . ,
Administration & Work Plan 1 Senior Engineers for 10
. Execution $24,000.00 Days
Coordination Plan

Subtotal

$167,000.00




ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction
Background
Central Objective
Specific Objectives
Engineering Approach
Phase 1. Engineering Management Compliance Requirements Identification
Task 1.1 Contract Documents Review
Task 1.2 Project Site Review
Task 1.3 Work Plan Preparation (Forensic Study) Preparation
Task 1.4 Work Plan Approval by Stakeholders
Task 1.5 Third Party Administration & Coordination
Phase 2. On-site Accredited Laboratory
Task 2.1 Laboratory Facilities Mobilization
Task 2.2 Laboratory Equipment Procurement
Task 2.3 Laboratory Facilities Utilities
Task 2.4 Laboratory Facilities Accreditation
Phase 3. Pavement Structure Compliance Investigation
Task 3.1 Continuously Reinforcement Concrete Pavement (CRCP) Surface Course
Task 3.2 Hot-Mix Bond Breaker Pavement Layer
Task 3.3 Cement Treated Crushed Limestone Base Course
Task 3.4 Lime Treated Stabilized Subgrade
Phase 4. Compacted Subgrade Compliance Investigation
Phase 5. Drilled Shafts Compliance Investigation
Phase 6. MSE Wall Compliance Investigation
Task 6.1 Retaining Walls Inspection and Testing Plan
Task 6.2 Retaining Walls Testing Compliance Report
Task 6.3 MSE Walls Backfill

Phase 7. Irrigation Pipe Compliance Testing



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Phase 8. Bridge Deck Compliance Investigation
Phase 9. Final Report Preparation

Project Schedule

Budget Estimate

Conclusions

References

List of Tables

Table 1. Tollway 365 Construction Phases

Table 2. Project Estimated Budget

Table 3. Project Unit Price Estimated Budget

Appendix A. ATSER Fee Schedule

Appendix B. Guide Schedule of Sampling & Testing for Design Bid-Build (DBB) Projects

(DBB Guide Schedule)

List of Figures
Figure 1. 365 Tollway Project Location
Figure 2. Project Organization Chart

Figure 3. Project Work Plan Schedule



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

Proposal for Hidalgo County 365 Tollway in Texas

Introduction | The 102-mile Hidalgo County Loop, a 25-year project spearheaded by Hidalgo County
Regional Mobility Authority, will be a toll road, located in McAllen, Texas.

Pilar Rodriguez, executive director of the RMA, acknowledged this in a presentation to McAllen Economic
Development Corporation’s (EDC) board of directors. “Traffic revenue, because it is a toll road, is one of
the things we have to look at very carefully,” Rodriguez said. “The more traffic we have, the more
revenue we generate, the faster we can service the debt, because we do have to go out and borrow
money to build this facility.”

Last May, the Texas House voted against House Bill 2861—a bill that would allow the Texas Department of
Transportation (TxDOT) to partner with private companies to move forward with multiple highway
projects through tolling. Since then, TxDOT no longer turns to tolls as a source of funding and is turning a
select few toll roads into free roads.

According to Rodriguez, the direction Hidalgo County RMA received from the Texas Department of
Transportation is if the two were to partner up, the RMA could not use tolling as a source of funding.
However, if the local RMA wished to proceed without TxDOT, then tolling is an acceptable source of
funding.

“Our frontage roads will be free and that is more to address local circulation,” Rodriguez told the Rio
Grande Guardian, after the McAllen EDC meeting had ended. “The toll road is for traffic that is not
making local deliveries, not trying to get to the shopping mall, to the school or to the job. It is for goods
that are trying to get to the area, through the area and out of the area. That is the traffic we are
targeting.”

During one of the Rio Grande Guardian’s Facebook livestreams last week, Hidalgo County Judge Ramon
Garcia said if the money comes from TxDOT, the Hidalgo County Loop would not have to be a toll road.
“We're going back to this concept of regionalization and who gets the money for transportation and
they’re the big [Metropolitan Planning Organizations] MPOs,” Garcia said. “So, we need to become a
bigger MPO [and] hopefully we would be able to get more resources. But there is that possibility the
[Hidalgo County Loop] will be a toll road. Hopefully not, but time will tell.

At the McAllen EDC meeting, Rodriguez explained the RMA’s masterplan for the loop system. “We hope
to implement this plan over the next 25 to 30 years. It is approximately 102 miles of expressway-type
facility, main lanes, overpasses, frontage roads, interchanges. It will resemble Interstate 2 as a facility, but
it is all planned to be a toll road. This is one of the financing tools we are using to get this project done
today versus tomorrow.



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

Rodriguez said the RMA has added a project called FM 1925, locally known as Monte Cristo Road. “This is
a project undertaken jointly by Cameron County RMA, Hidalgo County RMA, and the Texas Department of
Transportation to create a connection between Interstate 69-East and Interstate 69-Central. It will also
connect to a future section of the loop, State Highway 68. Rodriguez presented the money the Loop could
generate once built.

“After about 10 years the facility will generate about $70 million,” Rodriguez said. “At about the 20-year
mark it will have generate about $132 million. At the 30-year mark it will have generated about $209
million and at the 40-year mark we will be somewhere north of $300 million in revenues.”

Rodriguez said these are very conservative projections. In fact, only 40 percent of the likely traffic is
factored in. “We took the conservative approach, we are working with a budget that is extremely
conservative,” he said.

These revenues are based on passenger traffic paying sixteen cents a mile, and truck traffic paying 42 or
43 cents a mile. On a 12-mile segment of the Loop called the 365 Tollway, trucks might pay $5 or $6,
while passenger vehicles, if they traveled the full twelve miles, would pay a two-dollar toll.

365 Tollway

Table 1 summarizes the 365 Tollway. Figure 1 displays the location of the 365 Tollway project. The first
part of the Loop built will be a section near to the Texas-Mexico Border called the 365 Tollway. Rodriguez
told MEDC that the 365 Tollway will be a 12.2-mile four-way lane from the Pharr International Bridge
westward to the Anzalduas International Bridge. The estimated completion time of the Phase 1
construction schedule is 42 months.

Table 1. Tollway 365 Construction Phases

Phase Description Construction
Status
Phase One Tollway will be a 12.2-mile four- In Progress

way lane from the Pharr
International Bridge westward
to the Anzalduas International
Bridge.

Phase Two From Military Highway at San In Planning
Juan Road, north to the south
levee at Cage Boulevard in
Pharr, across to 23rd Street
where it will cross over floodway
at Ware Road and then parallels




ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

the north floodway levee until it
gets to Anzalduas.

Phase Three from FM 396/Anzalduas Cleared environmentally.
Highway to FM 1016/Conway
Avenue in Mission, a 12.2-mile

segment. The purchase of the right of way

has not occurred.

b
y = oy
| No,
) A —
! = | |
|
f
FM 2221 -2 \ |
™107 ! a;
/
o
Ed/lnbut;g Elsa I
Alton / 3 = |
* ¥i =
a1 Doffing s ‘ A 2 &
- Palmhurst e
) X107
= ~ FM 506 -
M 28 :
A A ‘
—_—— v 1441451478 o
Sirger | o] | o McAllen_ Vi g c
] 40138 Pharr. 150, Ol
1438 T 150 s
U= Alamo\ 152-153_154‘ [ g
15% bl
[3) 1556157040 P 169
i = Donna. ‘”‘7-59 | = 691707
Miller International o) Weslaco. "%, ss3=165=f6=—+1 L aFeria
Airport TS T2 farcedes ;
section E ¢
o= 015

C

Nww

Figure 1. 365 Tollway Project Location

“This section along the border is what we have focused on for the past four or five years, called the 365
Tollway. We have multiple ports of entry, including Progreso, Donna, Pharr, Hidalgo and Anzalduas. These



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

first segments we focused on provide connectivity from the ports of entry to the interstate system,”
Rodriguez said.

“So, we have really focused on the 365 Tollway project. That is the official name. We received
environmental clearance back in July 2015. We built the first segment; we started construction back in
early 2016. It was a $19.4 million project, and it was the infrastructure to connect to the Pharr
international port of entry. So, we built the Border Safety Inspection Facility Connector Road and then we
built an overpass on San Juan Road that is complete.

Phase Two of the 365 Tollway, Rodriguez said, will go from Military Highway at San Juan Road, north to
the south levee at Cage Boulevard in Pharr, across to 23rd Street where it will cross over floodway at
Ware Road and then parallels the north floodway levee until it gets to Anzalduas.

“We have received environmental clearance and all the right of way. And we have bid the project out.
Advertisement for the project was in late October and early November. We opened the bids on
November 10, and we received five bids. The estimate for the project was $169 million, and the lowest
bid came in at $202 million. So, we have a $34 million difference, which is about 15 percent. We have a
15 percent overage.”

Rodriguez said that through “value engineering” they trimmed the cost of the project. However, he said
this would not change the scope of the project.

TxDOT concurred with the lowest bid, which came from Johnson Brothers. “TxDOT has skin in the game.
They must agree with everything we do. It is a bureaucratic process. We are using local, state, and federal
dollars.”

Rodriguez told the Rio Grande Guardian that Johnson Brothers is based out of the Dallas area. They
belong to a parent company called Southland Holdings. Johnson Brothers is a heavy highway contractor,
has a heavy highway division, utilities, material productions as well as a mining and tunnel division.

“We have a $34 million difference which is about a 15-percentage overage on the project. The Board of
Directors has given the staff the direction that they would like to build the project as is—as bid and we are
working diligently to close that gap. We cannot change the scope of the project,” Rodriguez said.

“We are looking for areas where you can save costs without reducing the quality of the project, called
value engineering. We will look at material substitutions where the product is still the same, but it is just a
different cake mix so to speak that we are utilizing.”

Construction on Phase 2 is likely to start in the next six months or so, Rodriguez told MEDC.



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

Phase 3, Rodriguez said, will see the 365 Tollway extended from FM 396/Anzalduas Highway to FM
1016/Conway Avenue in Mission, a 12.2-mile segment. He said they cleared Phase 3 environmentally, but
no purchase of a right of way has occurred.

Rodriguez added that the 365 Tollway will feature continuously reinforced concrete pavement. “This will
be an all-concrete facility from end-to-end [and] is designed to take truck traffic [because truck traffic]
causes a lot of wear and tear on local roads,” Rodriguez said. “Our facility is designed to take not only
legal weight truck traffic, which is 80,000 pounds, but ... we designed it for over 125,000 pounds.”

Background | Tollway 365 is the construction of the initial portion of the Loop. This portion of roadway is
near to the Texas-Mexico Border. The 365 Tollway is a 12.2-mile four-way lane from the Pharr
International Bridge westward to the Anzalduas International Bridge. This section along the border is
what we have focused on for the past four or five years, called the 365 Tollway. These initial segments
focused on providing connectivity from the ports of entry to the interstate system,” Rodriguez said. We
have multiple ports of entry, including Progreso, Donna, Pharr, Hidalgo and Anzalduas.

We received environmental clearance back in July 2015. Construction began in early 2016. It was a $19.4
million project, and it was the infrastructure to connect to the Pharr international port of entry. So, we
built the Border Safety Inspection Facility Connector Road and then we built an overpass on San Juan
Road. That project is complete. The estimation of completion for Phase 1 construction schedule is 42
months.

Central Objective | Hidalgo Regional Mobility Authority (RMA) seeks to obtain FHWA Material Certification
approval for Phase 1 of Tollway 365.

Specific Objectives | The specific objectives are as follows:

1. Establish a TxDOT Accredited Laboratory to service the project.

2. Develop an engineering approach that determines the existing Work compliance with project
testing schedule.

3. Prepare a project material certification checklist report for presentation to FHWA.

Table 1. HCRMA 365 Tollway Segment 1 and 2 Project Specifications



ANTSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

Continuous
ly
Reinforcem
ent
Concrete
Pavement
(CRCP)

360-6002
CONC PVMT
(CONT
REINF -
CRCP) (8")

360-6003
CONC PVMT
(CONT
REINF -
CRCP) (9")

360-6004
CONC PVMT
(CONT
REINF -
CRCP) (10")

360-9002
CONC PYMT
(CONT
REINF -
CRCP) (10”)
SPL

Change
Order No.
3]
Modified
Pavement
Thicknesse
S

Value
Engineerin
g Pack 007
| Modified
Thicknesse
s:8”,9”,
10” and
10” spl

Clarifications
Needed

Test-427-F
Compressive
Strength 4000
PSI*

Test Method
Thickness Tex-
423-E

HMAC

Bond
Breaker

341-6039 D-
GR MHA
SAC-B PG
64-22
341-6047
D-GR HMA
TY-D SAC-A
PG76-22

)

Thickness one’
Bond Breaker

Test Per
Specification 341

10



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

1” HMAC 341-6039
D-GR MHA
SAC-B PG
64-22
Hambu
rg Wheel Target Lab Molded
5000 passes Density Shall be
max .5-inch ninety-seven%
rut (Plan
Sheet 50D))
275-6001
CEMENT
(Road Mixed) Thickness Tex-
140-E
275-6003
CEMENT Max Wet Ball
TREAT (NEW Tex-116-E: Max
BASE) (6") 50, Comp
(Road
Cement mixed)
UTEEE Ninety-five Submittals
Base 0
R percgnt of Max for %
Delivered) Density Tex 120-E
Cement/Moi
sture Det Tex-
120-E (Cement
content?)
Core &
Compressive
Strength
Determination
Gradation
260-6006 . Sieve Size Base
. Moisture
(Lime Treat Density Tex- Subgrade
Existing Matl 191-E 1.1-3/4" 100
6”) 2.3/4" 85
3. #4 -
Lime 260-6054 Moisture
Treated LIME TRT Density Tex-121-E Submittal %
Subgrade (NEW BASE)
(10%)
260-6011 Plan Shegt
(Lime Treat SOOC Density
Existing Matl 98% of
127) Determined
Tex 121E

11




ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

260-6043
LIME (HYD,
COM OR QK)
(SLURRY)
Plan
Sheets 50B
247-6225 FL &50C
BS (RDWY Gradation,
Flexible DEL) (TYE Wet Ball Tex 150 PSI Lateral,
Base GR 4) (FNAL 116 E Max Triaxial Tex-117 -E
POS) 50 (PI test
passing No
40 sieve,
Comp Str
Type C
Max Pl of 40
Topjcwo Moisture
feet Min PI .
Density Curve
of8anda Tex-114-E
Max Pl of 30.
(Plan Sheet
Embankmen .
Density
t(Ord .
Compaction Tex-
Comp) (TY 115-E
Compacted | C)
Subgrade Tex-104-E, PI
132-6006 <15:98% Da
Embankmen
Tex-105-E,
t(Dens
15<Pl<35:98%
Cont.)
Daand<102%
Moisture > or
equal Wopt.
Tex-106-E, P1 >
35:95% Daand =
100% Moisture >
or equal Wopt.
416-6001
Drill Shaft
(18")
. Slurry
;:I:Iﬁ: 416-6003 NA NA NA Viscosity
Drill Shaft Requirements
(30%)
416-6004

12



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Drill Shaft
(36")
416-6005
Drill Shaft
(42%)
416-6006
Drill Shaft
(48")
Shaft
416-6008 Integrity
Drill Shaft
(60%)
416-6010
Drill Shaft
(72%)
416-6012
Drill Shaft
(84")
MSEWall | Item 423 See Note #1
below
Plan
Sheet 50F PI Tex-106-E Be?f; Note #2
Type AS
Backfll Wet Ball Mill
modified
by COto Tex-116-E
Type BS. Strength Tex
MSEWwall | 42376001 . 117-E
Backfill Retaining Reinforc
Wall (MSE) ed Earth
Design
SubmittalR
equires In-place Densit
Agg Tex-115-E
Friction
Angle of 34
Degrees.
Excavation | 400-6005
and Backfill | CEM STABIL Testi:;:RMA
for BKFL (RCP Required?
Structures | Backfill) ’

13



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

420-6013
CLC CONC
(ABUT)
420-6025
No
vgleeite information
(BENT) .
about testing
420-6029 from HCRMA
Concrete on ABUT and
Structures G BENT
(CAP)
420-6037 gﬁ;prt‘:\zi've
CLC CONC e
(COLUMN) g
420-6043
CLC CONC
(FOOTING)

The HCRMA 365 Toll Project is based on TxDOT specifications. The TxDOT hierarchy of specifications is
as followed:

1. Approved Change Orders govern over Special Provisions (and approved manufacturer’s approved
Submittals; example Reinforced Earth MSE Wall design)

2. Special Provisions govern the Plans (None Noted)

3. Plans (notes from Plan Sheets listed) govern the Standard Specifications

4. TxDOT Standard Specifications 2018

Note #1 — Meeting notes from April 30, 2024: FHWA stated that based on information and testing all
MSE Walls already placed are to be X-Rayed. (GPR Testing or equivalent)

Note #2 Change Order #2 VECP changed MSE Backfill material from Type AS to Type BS (sample
delivered). Meeting notes from April 30, 2024 (and May 14, 2024) note that MSE Backfill is failing sieve
and friction angle testing and the FHWA wants it removed. Change Order #2 changes from Type as to BS
but does not affect the Friction Angle Testing. The contractor’s submittals for the MSE Walls, from
Reinforce Earth Design Calculations (A S D Method) require “Select Fill” to have a Friction Angle of 34
Degrees. No information in the project documents appears to change this requirement.

Engineering Approach | Figure 1 illustrates the graphical illustration of the organization chart. Each phase
wo work is discussed further in the following paragraphs. The engineering approach is as follows:

14



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

"))‘{ HCRMA

BAL80 COMTY MSOLIL WSRAITY AFTRGAITY

PROGRAM MANAGER

CONTRACT DOCUMENT REVIEW RAMON NAVARRO, P.E.
LABORATORY FACILITIES ACCREDITATION
PAVEMENT STRUCTURE COMPLIANCE
COMPACTED SUBGRADE COMPLIANCE
DRILLED SHAFT COMPLIANCE

MSE WALL COMPLIANCE

IRRIGATION PIPE COMPLIANCE

BRIDGE DECK COMPLIANCE |

PROJECT MANAGER

MIN

5

2.
3
4
5.
6.
7.
%
9

FINAL REPORT

MARK MADERA, P.E. I

COMPACTED SUBGRADE DRILLED SHAFT
COMPLIANCE COMPLIANCE

CONTRACT DOCUMENT LABORATORY FACILITIES PAVEMENT STRUCTURE

COMPLIANCE

REVIEW

ACCREDITATION

R

MARK MADERA, P.E. . NICET IV

BRIDGE DECK
COMPLIANCE

TBD

MSE WALL
COMPLIANCE

IRRIGATION PIPE
COMPLIANCE

ALLIANCE

TBD

MARK MADERA, P.E.

Figure 1. Graphical lllustration of Forensic Study Organization Chart
Phase 1. Engineering Management Compliance Requirements Identification
Task 1.1 Contract Documents Review
Task Manager | Mark Madera, P.E.

Objective | ATSER will complete a review and compilation of all Contract Documents
including Change Orders and requests for substitution (materials) to create a Project
Work Plan — Sampling, Inspection and Testing Requirements.

Approach | The project Contract Documents will be reviewed. The documents are
reported to be available in ProjectWise software solution.

Anticipated Results | The detailed review is intended to determine the project Contract
Documents sampling, inspection and testing requirements. The project inspection and
testing requirements for construction materials sampling, inspection, and testing
requirements will be determined. ATSER will purchase a ProjectWise software license to
gain access to the project contract documents.

Task 1.2 Project Site Review
Task Manager | Mark Madera, P.E.

Objective | ATSER will review the contract documents, post construction reports and visit
the site to determine the forensic study project scope as a result of L&G Testing
Laboratory.

Approach | ATSER Project Engineers will review the project Contract Documents, post
construction reports, and visit the site. The review is intended to determine the scope of
Work that was sampled, inspected, and evaluated by L&G Testing Laboratory. The
documents reported to be available in ProjectWise software solution.

15



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

Anticipated Results | Determination of the scope of Work conducted by L&G Testing
Laboratory will be quantified. The detailed review is intended to clearly identify the
portion of the existing Work sampled, inspected and tested by L & G Testing Laboratory.
ATSER will prepare a CAD plan view drawing that details the scope of L&G Testing
Laboratory. This drawing will serve as the meets and bounds of forensic study. The scope
of the work will be approved by the stakeholders before undertaking the forensic study.

Task 1.3 Work Plan (Forensic Study) Preparation
Task Manager | Chuang Tsair Shih, Ph.D.

Objective | ATSER will prepare and update the forensic study work plan. ATSER will
complete a review and compilation of all Contract Documents including change orders
and requests for substitution (materials) to establish a Project Work Plan — Sampling,
Inspection and Testing Requirements.

Approach | The Work Plan for the forensic study will be updated. Project Engineers will
review the project Contract Documents and post construction reports. The review is
intended to determine the scope of Work that was sampled, inspected and tested by L&G
Testing Laboratory.

Anticipated Results | The approved Work Plan will serve as the initial guide for the scope
of the forensic study.

Task 1.4 Work Plan (Forensic Study) Approval by Stakeholders
Task Manager | David Frederick Martinez, Ph.D., P.E.
Objective | ATSER Engineers will attend stakeholder’s meetings.

Approach | ATSER’s Engineers will attend meetings with project stakeholders (HCRMA,
TxDOT & FHWA and Legal Representation).

Anticipated Results | ATSER’s Engineers will attend meetings with project stakeholders
(HCRMA, TxDOT & FHWA and Legal Representation) to communicate the forensic study
engineering and testing Work Plan.

Task 1.5 Third Party Laboratory Administration & Coordination
Task Manager | Mark Madera, P.E.

Objective | ATSER will administrate the third-party laboratories scope, budget, and
coordination.

Approach | ATSER’s Engineers will host meetings to administrate the third-party
laboratories scope and budget. The third-party laboratory forensic study work product
will be reviewed and posted by ATSER. The results will be presented to HCRMA for their
internal review. Upon approval by HCRMA, the results will be released to the
stakeholders.

16



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

Anticipated Results | ATSER will attend meetings with project stakeholders (HCRMA,
TxDOT & FHWA and Legal Representation) to communicate the forensic study engineering
and testing Work Plan.

Phase 2. On-site Accredited Laboratory
Task 2.1 Laboratory Facilities Mobilization
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | Establish a fully certified laboratory testing facility meeting the accreditation
standards of TxDOT and AASHTO.

Approach | The laboratory facility will be mobilized to comply with stringent certification
requirements as specified by TxDOT and AASHTO standards. This includes structural
preparation, environmental controls, and necessary operational protocols. ATSER will
ensure the facility meets these criteria through detailed planning and execution.

Anticipated Results | A fully mobilized; on-site laboratory capable of supporting advanced
testing operations in alignment with project specifications.

Task 2.2 Laboratory Facilities Utilities
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | Oversee the design and installation of utility infrastructure required for the
laboratory’s operation.

Approach | This includes the installation of electrical power systems, water supply, and
sewage management systems. Each utility system will be designed and installed in
accordance with industry standards to ensure uninterrupted laboratory operation.

Anticipated Results | Fully operational utility services providing reliable power, water, and
waste management capabilities to sustain daily laboratory testing activities.

Task 2.3 Laboratory Equipment Procurement
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | Procure, install, and calibrate laboratory equipment as outlined in the
project’s testing specifications.

Approach | Major laboratory equipment, including concrete compressive strength testing
machines, soil compaction devices, and forced-air convection ovens, will be transported
and installed using heavy equipment. Initial calibration and performance validation will be

17



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

conducted on-site by certified technicians. Secondary equipment, such as temperature-
controlled curing tanks, will be installed subsequently.

Anticipated Results | A fully equipped laboratory capable of performing all required tests
as stipulated in the project specifications.

Task 2.4 Laboratory Facilities Accreditation
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | Secure and maintain full accreditation for the on-site laboratory throughout
the project lifecycle.

Approach | The laboratory will undergo an approved internal and external calibration
processes. Accredited third-party calibration companies will perform external calibrations,
while certified laboratory staff will conduct all internal calibrations according to
established standards. Compliance with all regulatory and project-specific guidelines will
be maintained for the duration of the project.

Anticipated Results | A fully accredited laboratory capable of conducting certified testing
in compliance with TxDOT, AASHTO, and project-specific requirements.

Phase 3. Pavement Structure Compliance Investigation
Task 3.1 Continuously Reinforcement Concrete Pavement (CRCP) Surface Course

Task Manager | TBD

Objective | ATSER will prepare an inspection and testing plans for all constructed
pavement materials used on the site to determine their compliance with contract
documents.

Approach | The review of the contract documents will occur. It will identify the project
pavement materials utilized during construction. The inspection and evaluation of the
pavement materials are in accordance with TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide.

Anticipated Results | The inspection and testing of the project pavement materials are
according to TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide Schedule to determine their
compliance. A TxDOT certified technician will conduct necessary testing with a TxDOT
certified laboratory and report all findings. Inspection and testing non-compliances will
have a recommended approach to resolve the non-compliance presented for HCRMA's
approval.

Task 3.2 Hot-Mix Bond Breaker Pavement Layer
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | ATSER will prepare an inspection and testing plans for all constructed
pavement materials used on the site to determine their compliance with contract
documents.

Approach | The review of the contract documents will occur. It will identify the project
pavement materials utilized during construction. The inspection and evaluation of the
pavement materials are in accordance with TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide.

18



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

Anticipated Results | The inspection and testing of the project pavement materials are
according to TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide Schedule to determine their
compliance. A TxDOT certified technician will conduct necessary testing with a TxDOT
certified laboratory and report all findings. Inspection and testing non-compliances will
have a recommended approach to resolve the non-compliance presented for HCRMA's
approval.

Task 3.3 Cement Treated Crushed Limestone Base Course

Task Manager | TBD

Objective | ATSER will prepare an inspection and testing plans for all constructed
pavement materials used on the site to determine their compliance with contract
documents.

Approach | The review of the contract documents will occur. It will identify the project
pavement materials utilized during construction. The inspection and evaluation of the
pavement materials are in accordance with TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide.

Anticipated Results | The inspection and testing of the project pavement materials are
according to TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide Schedule to determine their
compliance. A TxDOT certified technician will conduct necessary testing with a TxDOT
certified laboratory and report all findings. Inspection and testing non-compliances will
have a recommended approach to resolve the non-compliance presented for HCRMA's
approval.

Task 3.4 Lime Treated Stabilized Subgrade
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | ATSER will prepare an inspection and testing plans for all constructed
pavement materials used on the site to determine their compliance with contract
documents.

Approach | The review of the contract documents will occur. It will identify the project
pavement materials utilized during construction. The inspection and evaluation of the
pavement materials are in accordance with TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide.

Anticipated Results | The inspection and testing of the project pavement materials are
according to TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide Schedule to determine their
compliance. A TxDOT certified technician will conduct necessary testing with a TxDOT
certified laboratory and report all findings. Inspection and testing non-compliances will
have a recommended approach to resolve the non-compliance presented for HCRMA's
approval.

Phase 4. Compacted Subgrade Compliance Investigation
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | ATSER will prepare an inspection and testing plans for all constructed
pavement materials used on the site to determine their compliance with contract
documents.

19



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

Approach | The review of the contract documents will occur. It will identify the project
pavement materials utilized during construction. The inspection and evaluation of the
pavement materials are in accordance with TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide.

Anticipated Results | The inspection and testing of the project pavement materials are
according to TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide Schedule to determine their
compliance. A TxDOT certified technician will conduct necessary testing with a TxDOT
certified laboratory and report all findings. Inspection and testing non-compliances will
have a recommended approach to resolve the non-compliance presented for HCRMA’s
approval.

Phase 5. Drilled Shafts Compliance Investigation
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | ATSER will prepare an inspection and testing plans for all constructed
pavement materials used on the site to determine their compliance with contract
documents.

Approach | The review of the contract documents will occur. It will identify the project
pavement materials utilized during construction. The inspection and evaluation of the
pavement materials are in accordance with TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide.

Anticipated Results | The inspection and testing of the project pavement materials are
according to TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide Schedule to determine their
compliance. A TxDOT certified technician will conduct necessary testing with a TxDOT
certified laboratory and report all findings. Inspection and testing non-compliances will
have a recommended approach to resolve the non-compliance presented for HCRMA’s
approval.

Phase 6. MSE Wall Compliance Investigation
Task 6.1 Retaining Walls Inspection and Testing Plan
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | ATSER will prepare an inspection and testing plans for all constructed wall
panels materials used on the site to determine their compliance with contract
documents.

Approach | The review of the contract documents will occur. It will identify the project
wall materials and reinforcing spacing utilized during construction. The inspection and
evaluation of the reinforcement spacing are in accordance with TxDOT’s Inspection and
Testing Guide. Below are the major tasks presented:

Subtask 6.1 Retaining Walls Inspection and Testing Plan
Subtask 6.2 Retaining Walls Testing Compliance Report

Anticipated Results | The inspection and testing of the project wall panel materials and
reinforcement spacing are according to TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide Schedule to
determine their compliance. A TxDOT certified technician will conduct necessary testing
with a TxDOT certified laboratory and report all findings. Inspection and testing non-

20



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

compliances will have a recommended approach to resolve the non-compliance
presented for HCRMA'’s approval. GPR may be required.

Task 6.2 Retaining Walls Testing Compliance Report
Task Manager | TBD

Anticipated Results | The inspection and testing of the project wall panel materials and
reinforcement spacing are according to TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide Schedule to
determine their compliance. A TxDOT certified technician will conduct necessary testing
with a TxDOT certified laboratory and report all findings. Inspection and testing non-
compliances will have a recommended approach to resolve the non-compliance
presented for HCRMA's approval. GPR may be required.

Task 6.3 MSE Wall Backfill
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | ATSER will prepare an inspection and testing plans for all constructed MSE
Backfill materials used on the site to determine their compliance with contract
documents. Contract documents review required.

Approach | The review of the contract documents will occur. It will identify the project
MSE Wall backfill materials utilized during construction. The inspection and evaluation of
the materials are in accordance with TxDOT and FHWA Inspection and Testing Guide.
Need to complete a review of the contract documents.

Anticipated Results | The inspection and testing of the project wall backfill materials are
according to TxDOT (FHWA) Inspection and Testing Guide Schedule to determine their
compliance. A TxDOT certified technician will conduct necessary testing with a TxDOT
certified laboratory and report all findings. Inspection and testing non-compliances will
have a recommended approach to resolve the non-compliance presented for HCRMA's.

Phase 7. Irrigation Pipe Compliance Testing
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | ATSER will prepare an inspection and testing plans for all constructed
irrigation pipe/lines materials used on the site to determine their compliance with
contract documents. Contract documents review required. ...

Approach | The review of the project contract documents will occur.

Anticipated Results | The project irrigation pipe/lines materials used on the site to
determine their compliance with contract documents. The completed irrigation lines will
be pressure tested by the contract documents using the Cherne Loc method or
equivalent to the contract documents.

Phase 8. Bridge Deck Compliance Investigation
Task Manager | TBD

Objective | ATSER will inspect the project bridge deck “cracking” and reinforcement
spacing according to TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide Schedule to determine their

21



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

compliance. A TxDOT certified technician will conduct necessary testing with a Lidar or

equivalent method to determine compliance.
Approach | The review of the project contract documents will occur to determine if the
cracks in the concrete bridge deck are compliant.

Anticipated Results | The inspection and testing of the project bridge deck “cracking” and
reinforcement spacing are according to TxDOT Inspection and Testing Guide Schedule to
determine their compliance. A TxDOT certified technician will conduct necessary testing
with a TxDOT certified laboratory and report all findings. Inspection and testing non-
compliances will have a recommended approach to resolve the non-compliance

presented for HCRMA'’s approval. Lidar may be required.

Phase 9. Final Report Preparation

Task Manager | TBD
Objective | ATSER will prepare an inspection and testing checklist that will provide the

guideline for the verification process for compliance with TxDOT Inspection and Testing
Guide. The checklist will provide the basis for the final report for presentation to the

FHWA and final material certification for the project.
Approach | The checklist will summarize the inspection of testing and reports. A final
report will be prepared for FHWA review and approval.

Anticipated Results | The checklist will summarize the inspection and testing reports. The
final report will be prepared for FHWA review and approval.

Schedule | Figure 3 summarizes the project work plan schedule.

Phase Task Description
1.0 Engineering Management Compliance Requirements Identification

Task 1.1 Contract Documents Review

2.0 On-site Accredited Laboratory
Task 2.1 Laboratory Facilities Mobilization

Task 2.2 Laboratory Equipment Procurement

Task 2.3 Laboratory Facilities Utilities

Task 2.4 Laboratory Facilities Accreditation

3.0 Pavement Structure Compliance Investigation

Task 3.1 Continuously Reinforcement Concrete Pavement (CRCP) Surface Course

Task 3.2 Hot-Mix Bond Breaker Pavement Layer

Task 3.3 Cement Treated Crushed Limestone Base Course

Task 3.4 Lime Treated Stabilized Subgrade

4.0 Compacted Subgrade Compliance Investigation
5.0 Drilled Shafts Compliance Investigation

6.0 MSE Wall Compliance Investigation
Task 6.1 Retaining Walls Inspection and Testing Plan
Task 6.2 Retaining Walls Testing Compliance Report
Task 6.3 MSE Walls Backfill
7.0 |Irrigation Pipe Compliance Testing
8.0 Bridge Deck Compliance Investigation _
9.0 Final Report Preparation i i i i
I I I
n ©n
n n SN
b NN N OB 1 1 %) 1 S 9o
g 8§ & & g g g g NN
§ 5858 § § § g 2§
o =~ ~ ad ~ ~ ~ ~
S OSSN Y + P P Py < 9
DATE
Figure 3. Project Work Plan Schedule
. . ) .
Budget Estimate | See the attached project’s estimated budget.



ATSER

BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

Conclusion | ATSER has prepared a plan for HRMA to gain FHWA material certification approval for their
project.

References |

1. Texas Department of Transportation, Standard Specifications for Construction and Maintenance of
Highways, Streets, and Bridges, September 1, 2024

2. Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority, 365 Tollway Project Information,
https://www.hcrma.net/365tollway.html, August 19, 2024

3. Texas Department of Transportation, Guide Schedule of Sampling & Testing for Design Bid-Build
(DBB) Projects- (DBB Guide Schedule), June 29, 2019

4. Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority, Statements of Qualification for Construction
Materials Testing Laboratory Services and Forensic Investigation and Evaluation of In-Place
Construction Materials for 365 Tollway Project, May 2024

23



BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Appendix A

ATSER Fee Schedule

January 2024

24



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Code

10100
10200
10300

10400

10500

10600

10700

10750

10800

10900

11000

11100

11200

11400

11500

15000
15100

15200

Labor Rates

Description

Principal, P.E.
Senior Engineer, P.E. (10 yrs’ experience)
Project Engineer, P.E., or Project Geologist, P.G.

Graduate Engineer, Graduate Geologist or Project
Manager

Technician, NICET IV

Technician, NICET lll, HMA -1

Technician, NICET Il, ACI Construction Inspector,
HMA — 1A, Logger or both TxDOT Soil SB-101 and
SB-102

Technician, ACI Field Grade | and TxDOT Soil SB — 102

Technician, ACI Field Grade |, TxDOT Soil SB— 101,
or SB-102 or HMA - 1B

Technician (non-certified)

Senior Certified Welding Inspector, SCWI or Non
Destructive Tester, ACCP Level lIl

Welding Inspector, CWI, or Non-Destructive Tester,
ACCP Il

Associate Welding Inspector CAWI

Non-Destructive Tester, ACCP Il with
Assistant (2-man crew)

Administrative Assistant and Clerical Support

Vehicle Charge
Reimbursable Expenses

Services provided by quotation

Unit

Hr.
Hr.
Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.

Hr.
Cost

Cost

Current
Fee

$250.00
$205.00
$165.00

$115.00

$105.00

$100.00

$90.00

$78.00

$65.00

$55.00

$130.00

$115.00

$75.00

$170.00

$70.00

$12.00
+10%

+10%

25



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Code

20100
20200
20300
20400
20500
20600
20700

20800

20900
21000
21100
21200
21300

21400

21500

Aggregates

Description

Sieve Analysis — Coarse Aggregates

Sieve Analysis — Fine Aggregates

Rel. Density & Absorption — Coarse Aggregates
Rel. Density & Absorption — Fine Aggregates
Bulk Density & Voids in Aggregate

Absorption — Coarse Aggregates

Absorption — Fine Aggregates

Finer Than 75-am (No. 200) Sieve

Organic Impurities in Fine Aggregates

L.An Abrasion (Fine and Coarse Aggregate)
Clay Lumps and Friable Particles

Lightweight Particles

Sand Equivalent

Na/Mg Sulfate Soundness of Aggregates (5 Cycles)

Na/Mg Sulfate Soundness of Aggregates (add’ | Cycles)

Standard

C136
C136
C127
C128
C29
C127
C128

C117

C40
C131/535
C142
C123
D2419

C88

C88

Unit

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Current
Fee

$62.00
$62.00
$92.00
$112.00
$43.00
$51.00
$51.00
$56.00
$55.00
$236.00
$63.00
$300.00
$74.00

$400.00

$231.00

26



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Code

30050
30100
30200
30300
30400

30500

30700
30800
30900

31000
31100
31110

31112
31113
31200
31300
31400
31500

Portland Cement Concrete

Description

Mix Design Review
Compressive Str. Cylinder
Flexural Str. Beam

Split Tensile Str. (Incl. Prep)
Time of Set by Penetration

Linear Shrinkage & Thermal Coeff (Bar)

Concrete

Density of Structural Lightweight Concrete
Concrete Coring, Minimum Charge
Concrete Coring (4” Diameter to six” Thickness)

Concrete Coring, Additional Thickness (Over 6” to twelve”)

Concrete Coring, Additional Thickness (Over 12”)
Concrete Coring (6” Diameter to six” Thickness)

Concrete Coring 6” Additional Thickness (Over 6” to
twelve”)

Concrete Coring 6” Additional Thickness (Over 12”)
Preparation of Core, Cap & Test

Measuring Length of Core

Pachometer Survey (Magnetic Induction)

Probe Penetration Test Equipment (Plus Probes)

Standard

None
€39
C78

C496

€403

C531
C157

C567
C42
Ca2

Ca2
C42
Ca2

Ca2
C42
c42
C42
None
€803

Unit

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Set three

Ea.
Min

Ea.

Ea.
Ea.
Day

Day

Current
Fee

$500.00
$20.00
$31.00
$124.00
$362.00

$371.00

$92.00
$600.00
$119.00

$11.00
$14.00
$170.00

$16.00
$21.00
$89.00
$30.00
$103.00
$104.00

27



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Code

40100
40200
40300
40400
40500
40600
40700
40800
40900
41000
41100
41200
41300
41400
41500
41600
41700
41800
41900
42000
42150
42160
42200
42300
42400
42500
42600

42700

HMAC

Description

Mix Design Review

HMAC Design (In-Place)

Trial Batch (Up to 5 Points) Excludes Testing

Additional Points

Extraction/Gradation

Specific Gravity

HVEEM Stability

Bulk Density — Lab Molded or Cores
Bulk Density Core

Molding Specimens

Maximum Theoretical Specific Gravity
Apparent Specific Gravity

Abson Recovery

Moisture Susceptibility

Penetration

Ductility

Viscosity

Asphalt Coring, Minimum Charge
Asphalt Coring (4” Dia. to six” Thickness)
Asphalt Coring (4” Dia. over six” Thickness)
Asphalt Coring (6” Dia. to six” Thickness)
Asphalt Coring (6” Dia. over six” Thickness)
Measuring Thickness of Asphalt

PMA Extraction/Gradation

PMA Extraction/Gradation

Asphalt Content

Molding Superpave Specimens

Hamburg Wheel

Standard

None
None
None
None
Tex-210F

D2041 &
Tex-201F
Tex-208F

Tex-207F
Tex-207F
Tex-206F
Tex-227F
Tex-202F
Tex-211F
Tex-531C
D5
D113
D2170
None
None
None
None
None
D3549
D2172
D6307
D4125
Tex-241-F

Tex-242-F

Unit

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Set

Set

Ea.

Set

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Min.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Ea.

Set

Ea.

Current
Fee

$500.00
$2,460.00
$1,846.00
$266.00
$230.00
$82.00
$108.00
$61.00
$55.00
$72.00
$103.00
$77.00
$370.00
$538.00
$98.00
$130.00
$108.00
$600.00
$106.00
$10.00
$159.00
$14.00
$25.00
$308.00
$191.00
$92.00
$500.00

$1000.00

28



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Code

50100
50200

50300

50400
50500
50600
50700
50800

50900

Structural Steel

Description

Radiographic Source, Iridium
Radiographic Source, Cobalt 60

Ultrasonic Equipment

Magnetic Particle Inspection
Skidmore-Wilhelm Tension Indicator

Torque Wrench

Discontinuity (Holiday) Equipment

Dry Film Thickness Equipment (Tooke Gauge)

Dry Film Thickness Equipment (Magnetic)

Standard

None
None
E114
E273
E587
E797
E709
None
None
None

D4138

D7091

Unit

Day
Day

Day

Day
Day
Day
Day
Day

Day

Current
Fee

$139.00
$161.00

$103.00

$39.00
$154.00
$57.00
$108.00
$39.00

$39.00

29



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Code

60100
60200
60300
60400
60500
60600
60700
60800
60900
61000
61100
61200
61300
61400

61500

Masonry

Description

Compressive Strength, Mortar Cubes

Compressive Strength, Mortar Cubes

Compressive Strength, Mortar or Grout Cylinder

Compressive Strength, Grout Prism
Measurement, Brick

Compressive Strength Test, Brick
Flexural Strength Test, Brick
Absorption of Brick, 24 hr.
Absorption of Brick, 5 hr.
Measurement, CMU

Weight, CMU

Moisture Content, CMU
Compressive Strength, CMU
Compressive Strength, CMU Hollow Prism

Compressive Strength, CMU Grouted Prism

Standard

C109
C109
C780/C39
C1019
ce7
Cc67
ce7
ce7
Cc67
C140
C140
C140
C140
C1314

C1314

Unit

Set six
Ea.
Ea.

Set three
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.

Ea.

Current

Fee
$159.00
$26.00
$26.00
$159.00
$63.00
$38.00
$49.00
$82.00
$81.00
$33.00
$92.00
$92.00
$150.00
$200.00

$300.00

30



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Code

90100
90200
90300
90400

90500
90600
90700
90800
90900
91100
91200
91300
91400
91500
91600
91700
91900
92000
92100
92200
92300
92400

92500

92600
92700
92800
94100

94200
94300
94400
94500
94600
95100

Soils

Description

Liquid and Plastic Limits
Moisture Content of Soils by Mass
Moisture Content by Microwave

Sieve Analysis

Sieve Analysis w/ Hydrometer
Percent Passing #200 Sieve
Specific Gravity

pH of Soils

Unconfined Compressive Strength

Unconsolidated-undrained Triaxial Compression

One-Dimension Consolidation
Consolidation, Additional Increment
Dispersive Characteristic by Pinhole Test
Dispersive Characteristic by Crumb Test
Double Hydrometer

Soil Suction — Filter Paper

California Bearing Ratio

Soil Shrinkage Factors by Mercury Method
Soil Shrinkage Factors by Wax Method
One-Dimensional Swell, Cohesive Soil
OMD Standard Compaction

OMD Modified Compaction

Max. & Min. Density — Sand

Percent Solids in Lime Slurry
Optimum Lime Content — pH Method
Optimum Lime Content — P| Method

Cement Sand Compressive Strength

Cement Content of Soil-Cement
Sieve Analysis - Base Material
Compressive Strength Treated Base
OMD Standard Compaction, Treated
OMD Modified Compaction, Treated

Nuclear Density Gauge

Standard

D4318
D2216
D4643
D422

D7928
D1140
D854
D4972
D2166
D2850
D2435
D2435
D4647
D6572
D4221
None
D1883
D427
D4943
D4546
D698
D1557

D4253
D4254

None
D6276
None

D1633

D806
C136
Tex-120E
D698
D1557
D6938

Unit

Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.

Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.

Ea.

Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.

Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Hr.

Current
Fee

$71.00
$11.00
$34.00
$65.00

$145.00
$55.00
$67.00
$20.00
$51.00
$72.00
$450.00
$58.00
$324.00
$43.00
$250.00
$65.00
$243.00
$72.00
$86.00
$350.00
$231.00
$247.00

$300.00

$49.00
$266.00
$274.00
$81.00

$354.00
$108.00
$292.00
$256.00
$271.00
$12.00

31



ATSER

BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Code

110010
110020
110030
110031
110032
110040
110050
111060
110070
110071
110072
110080
110090

110100

110110
110120
110130
110140

110150

110160

Subsurface Exploration
(Geotechnical Drilling)

Description

Soil Boring, Intermittent 3-in. dia. (0 to 50°)

Soil Boring, Intermittent 3-in. dia. (50’ to one hundred’)
Soil Boring, Continuous 3-in. (0 to 20’)

Soil Boring, Continuous 3-in. (20 to fifty’)

Soil Boring, Continuous 3-in. (50’ to one hundred’)
Soil Boring over one hundred’ (Surcharge)

Wash Boring

Auger Boring
Undisturbed/Split-Spoon in Wash/Auger
Piezometer Installation

Piezometer Abandonment

Grouting of Completed Boring

ATV Surcharge

Minimum Charge for the Exploration (to be used if charges
are less than $1000.00)

Mobilization/Demobilization

TDH Cone Penetration Test

ATV Mobilization Surcharge

Portable Drilling Rig Operation (Crew of two)

Standby (Crew of two)

Daily Mobilization (Crew)

Standard

None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None

None

None
None
None
None

None

None

Unit

Ft
Ft
Ft
Ft
Ft
Ft
Ft.
Ft.
Ea.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.

Ft.

Ea.

Hr

Hr

Day

Current
Fee

$23.00
$25.00
$25.00
$30.00
$40.00
$10.00
$14.00
$13.00
$45.00
$24.00
$20.00
$12.00
$10.00

$1000.00

$700.00
$31.00
$250.00
$300.00

$300.00

$500.00

32



BUILDINEG OF “TRUL® REAL:-TIME INFORMATION

Appendix B

Guide Schedule of Sampling & Testing
for Design Bid-Build (DBB) Projects-
(DBB Guide Schedule)

June 28, 2019

33



BUsLE MG oW TR REAL: TiME iMFORMATION

GUIDE SCHEDULE OF SAMPLING & TESTING
FOR DESIGN BID-BUILD (DBB) PROJECTS
(DBB Guide Schedule)

JUNE 2018

% '
Texas
Department
of Transportation

https://ftp.txdot.gov/pub/txdot/mtd/dbb-
guide/guide schedule.pdf

34




ATTACHMENT E

FEE SCHEDULE

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for
HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC
INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page I of 1



ATTACHMENT E-1
Final Cost Proposal Form

This attachment provides the basis of payment and fee schedule. The basis of payment for this Work
Authorization is indicated by an “X” in the applicable box. The basis shall be supported by the Final Cost
Proposal (FCP) shown below and should identify maximum amount payable and basis of payment. If more than
one basis of payment is used, each one must be supported by a separate FCP. The basis of payment will be
determined by Work Authorization and may be by any of the methods listed below.

“x” Basis

Lump Sum

The lump sum shall be equal to the maximum amount payable. The lump sum includes
all direct and indirect costs and fixed fee. The Engineer shall be paid pro rata based on
the percentage of work completed. For payment the Engineer is not required to provide
evidence of actual hours worked, travel, overhead rates or other evidence of cost.

Unit Cost

s

The unit cost(s) for each type of unit and number of units are shown in the FCP. The
unit cost includes all direct and indirect costs and fixed fee. The Engineer shall be paid
based on the type and number of units fully completed and the respective unit cost. For
payment, the Engineer is not required to provide evidence of actual hours worked,
travel, overhead rates or any other cost data. The FCP may include special items, such as
equipment which are not included in the unit costs. Documentation of these special
costs may be required. The maximum amount payable equals the total of all units times
their respective unit cost plus any special direct items shown.

Specified
Rate Basis

h«

The specified rates for each type of labor are shown in the FCP below. The FCP may
include special items, such as equipment which are not included in the specified rates.
Payment shall be based on the actual hours worked multiplied by the specified rate for
each type of labor plus other agreed to special direct cost items. The specified rate
includes direct labor and indirect cost and fixed fee. The Authority may request
documentation of reimbursable direct costs including hours worked. Documentation of
special item costs may be required. The specified rate is not subject to audit.

Cost Plus
Fixed Fee

Payment shall be based on direct and indirect costs incurred plus a pro rata share of the
fixed fee based on the ratio of labor and overhead cost incurred to total estimated labor
and overhead cost in the FCP or the percentage of work completed. The invoice must
itemize labor rates, hours worked, other direct costs and indirect costs. The Engineer
may be required to provide documentation of hours worked and any eligible direct costs
claimed. The provisional overhead rate charged is subject to audit and adjustment to
actual rates incurred. The FCP below shows the hourly rates for labor, other direct
expenses including but not limited to travel and allowable materials, provisional
overhead rate and the fixed fee.
__A. Actual Cost Plus Fixed Fee - Actual wages are paid (no minimum, no
maximum.
__B. Range of Cost Plus Fixed Fee — Actual wages must be within the
allowable range shown on the Final Cost Proposal.

A. REFER TO ATTACHMENT E-2 FOR HOURLY SPECIFIED / LUMP SUM RATE SCHEDULE
FOR EACH FIRM

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for

HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC

INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page 1 of 1




Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority
365 Toll Project Segments (1&2)
Project Number (CSJ#) 0921-02-368

EXHIBIT B2 - FEE SCHEDULE

Labor Rates

Code Description Unit Current Fee
10100 Principal, P.E. Hr. $250.00
10200 Senior Engineer, P.E. (10 yrs experience) Hr. $205.00
10300 Project Engineer, P.E. or Project Geologist, P.G. Hr. $165.00
10400 Graduate Engineer, Graduate Geologist or Project Manager Hr. $115.00
10500 Technician, NICET IV Hr. $105.00
10600 Technician, NICET Ill, HMA - I Hr. $100.00
10700 Technician, NICET Il, ACI Construction Inspector, HMA — 1A, Logger or Hr. $90.00
both TxDOT Soil SB-101 and SB-102
10750 Technician, ACI Field Grade | and TxDOT Soil SB — 102 Hr. $78.00
10800 1BTechnician, ACI Field Grade I, TxDOT Soil SB — 101, or SB-102 or HMA Hr. $65.00
10900 Technician (Non-Certified) Hr. $55.00
11000 Senior Certified Welding Inspector, SCWI or Non Destructive Tester, Hr. $130.00
ACCP Level lll
11100 Welding Inspector, CWI or Non Destructive Tester, ACCP II Hr. $115.00
11200 Associate Welding Inspector CAWI Hr. $75.00
11400 Non Destructive Tester, ACCP Il with Assistant (2 man crew) Hr. $170.00
11500 Administrative Assistant and Clerical Support Hr. $70.00
15000 Vehicle Charge Hr. $12.00
15100 Reimbursable Expenses Cost +10%
15200 Services provided by quotation Cost +10%
Aggregates
Code Description Standard Unit Current Fee
20100 Sieve Analysis — Coarse Aggregates C136 Ea. $62.00
20200 Sieve Analysis — Fine Aggregates C136 Ea. $62.00
20300 Rel. Density & Absorption — Coarse Aggregates C127 Ea. $92.00
20400 Rel. Density & Absorption — Fine Aggregates C128 Ea. $112.00
20500 Bulk Density & Voids in Aggregate Cc29 Ea. $43.00
20600 Absorption — Coarse Aggregates Cc127 Ea. $51.00
20700 Absorption — Fine Aggregates C128 Ea. $51.00
20800 Finer Than 75-um (No. 200) Sieve C117 Ea. $56.00
20900 Organic Impurities in Fine Aggregates C40 Ea. $55.00
21000 L.A Abrasion (Fine and Coarse Aggregate) C131/535 Ea. $236.00
21100 Clay Lumps and Friable Particles C142 Ea. $63.00
21200 Lightweight Particles C123 Ea. $300.00
21300 Sand Equivalent D2419 Ea. $74.00
21400 Na/Mg Sulfate Soundness of Aggregates (5 Cycles) Cc8s8 Ea. $400.00
21500 Na/Mg Sulfate Soundness of Aggregates (add’l Cycles) Cc88 Ea. $231.00

Page 7 of 13



Code
30050

30100
30200
30300
30400
30500
30600
30700
30800
30900
31000
31100
31110
31112
31113
31200
31300
31400
31500

Code
40100
40200
40300
40400
40500
40600

40700
40800
40900
41000
41100
41200
41300
41400
41500
41600
41700
41800
41900

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority
365 Toll Project Segments (1&2)
Project Number (CSJ#) 0921-02-368

Portland Cement Concrete

Description
Mix Design Review

Compressive Str. Cylinder

Flexural Str. Beam

Split Tensile Str. (Incl. Prep)

Time of Set by Penetration

Linear Shrinkage & Thermal Coef (Bar)

Length Change of Hydraulic-Cement Mortar and Concrete
Density of Structural Lightweight Concrete

Concrete Coring, Minimum Charge

Concrete Coring (4” Diameter to 6” Thickness)

Concrete Coring, Additional Thickness (Over 6” to 12”)
Concrete Coring, Additional Thickness (Over 12”)
Concrete Coring (6” Diameter to 6” Thickness)

Concrete Coring 6” Additional Thickness (Over 6” to 12”)
Concrete Coring 6” Additional Thickness (Over 12”)
Preparation of Core, Cap & Test

Measuring Length of Core

Pachometer Survey (Magnetic Induction)

Probe Penetration Test Equipment (Plus Probes)

HMAC
Description
Mix Design Review
HMAC Design (In-Place)
Trial Batch (Up to 5 Points) Excludes Testing
Additional Points
Extraction/Gradation

Specific Gravity

HVEEM Stability

Bulk Density — Lab Molded or Cores
Bulk Density Core

Molding Specimens

Maximum Theoretical Specific Gravity
Apparent Specific Gravity

Abson Recovery

Moisture Susceptibility

Penetration

Ductility

Viscocity

Asphalt Coring, Minimum Charge
Asphalt Coring (4”Dia. to 6” Thickness)

Page 8 of 13

Standard
None

C39
C78
C496
C403
C531
C490/ C157
C567
C42
C42
C42
C42
C42
C42
C42
C42
C42
None
C803

Standard
None
None
None
None

Tex-210F

D2041 & Tex-
201F

Tex-208F
Tex-207F
Tex-207F
Tex-206F
Tex-227F
Tex-202F
Tex-211F
Tex-531C
D5
D113
D2170
None

None

Unit
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.

Ea.
Set 3

Set 3
Ea.
Min

Day
Day

Unit
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.

Set
Set
Ea.
Set
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Min.
Ea

Current Fee
$500.00

$20.00
$31.00
$124.00
$362.00
$371.00
$132.00
$92.00
$600.00
$119.00
$11.00
$14.00
$170.00
$16.00
$21.00
$89.00
$30.00
$103.00
$104.00

Current Fee
$500.00
$2,460.00
$1,846.00
$266.00
$230.00
$82.00

$108.00
$61.00
$55.00
$72.00
$103.00
$77.00
$370.00
$538.00
$98.00
$130.00
$108.00
$600.00
$106.00



42000
42150
42160
42200
42300
42400
42500
42600
42700

Code
50100
50200
50300

50400
50500
50600
50700
50800
50900

Code
60100

60200
60300
60400
60500
60600
60700
60800
60900
61000
61100
61200
61300
61400
61500

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority

365 Toll Project Segments (1&2)
Project Number (CSJ#) 0921-02-368

Asphalt Coring (4”Dia. over 6” Thickness)
Asphalt Coring (6”Dia. to 6” Thickness)
Asphalt Coring (6”Dia. over 6” Thickness)
Measuring Thickness of Asphalt

PMA Extraction/Gradation

PMA Extraction/Gradation

Asphalt Content

Molding Superpave Specimens

Hamburg Wheel

Structural Steel

Description
Radiographic Source, Iridium
Radiographic Source, Cobalt 60

Ultrasonic Equipment

Magnetic Particle Inspection
Skidmore-Wilhelm Tension Indicator

Torque Wrench

Discontinuity (Holiday) Equipment

Dry Film Thickness Equipment (Tooke Gauge)
Dry Film Thickness Equipment (Magnetic)

Masonry

Description
Compressive Strength, Mortar Cubes

Compressive Strength, Mortar Cubes
Compressive Strength, Mortar or Grout Cylinder
Compressive Strength, Grout Prism
Measurement, Brick

Compressive Strength Test, Brick
Flexural Strength Test, Brick

Absorption of Brick, 24 hr.

Absorption of Brick, 5 hr.

Measurement, CMU

Weight, CMU

Moisture Content, CMU

Compressive Strength, CMU

Compressive Strength, CMU Hollow Prism

Compressive Strength, CMU Grouted Prism

Page 9 of 13

None
None
None
D3549
D2172
D6307
D4125
Tex-241-F
Tex-242-F

Standard
None
None
E114
E273
E587
E797
E709
None
None
None
D4138
D7091

Standard
C109

Cc109
C780/C39
C1019
Cc67
Cc67
C67
Cc67
Cc67
C140
C140
C140
C140
C1314
C1314

Set
Ea.

Unit
Day
Day
Day

Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day

Unit
Set 6
Ea.
Ea.
Set 3
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.

$10.00
$159.00
$14.00
$25.00
$308.00
$191.00
$92.00
$500.00
$1000.00

Current Fee
$139.00
$161.00
$103.00

$39.00
$154.00
$57.00
$108.00
$39.00
$39.00

Current Fee
$159.00

$26.00
$26.00
$159.00
$63.00
$38.00
$49.00
$82.00
$81.00
$33.00
$92.00
$92.00
$150.00
$200.00
$300.00



Code
70100
70200

Code
80400

80500
80600

Code
90100

90200
90300
90400
90500

90600
90700
90800
90900
91100
91200
91300
91400
91500
91600
91700
91900
92000
92100
92200
92300
92400
92500
92600
92700
92800
94100
94200
94300
94400

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority
365 Toll Project Segments (1&2)
Project Number (CSJ#) 0921-02-368

Fireproofing

Description Standard
Density of SFRM E605
Cohesion/Adhesion of SFRM (Equipment only) E736

Roofing

Description Standard
Compressive Strength of Ltwt. Insulating Concrete C495
Compressive Strength of Ltwt. Insulating Concrete C495
Unit Weight of Ltwt. Insul. Concrete C495

Soils

Description Standard
Liquid and Plastic Limits D4318
Moisture Content of Soils by Mass D2216
Moisture Content by Microwave D4643
Sieve Analysis D422
Sieve Analysis w/ Hydrometer D422

D7928

Percent Passing #200 Sieve D1140
Specific Gravity D854
pH of Soils D4972
Unconfined Compressive Strength D2166
Unconsolidated-undrained Triaxial Compression D2850
One-Dimension Consolidation D2435
Consolidation, Additional Increment D2435
Dispersive Characteristic by Pinhole Test D4647
Dispersive Characteristic by Crumb Test D6572
Double Hydrometer D4221
Soil Suction — Filter Paper None
California Bearing Ratio D1883
Soil Shrinkage Factors by Mercury Method D427
Soil Shrinkage Factors by Wax Method D4943
One-Dimensional Swell, Cohesive Soil D4546
OMD Standard Compaction D698
OMD Modified Compaction D1557
Max. & Min. Density — Sand D4253 D4254
Percent Solids in Lime Slurry None
Optimum Lime Content — pH Method D6276
Optimum Lime Content — Pl Method None
Cement Sand Compressive Strength D1633
Cement Content of Soil-Cement D806
Sieve Analysis - Base Material C136
Compressive Strength Treated Base Tex-120E

Page 10 of 13

Unit
Ea.
Ea.

Unit
Set 4

Ea.
Set 2

Unit
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.

Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.
Ea.

Current Fee
$43.00
$33.00

Current Fee
$129.00

$34.00
$58.00

Current Fee
$71.00

$11.00
$34.00
$65.00
$145.00

$55.00
$67.00
$20.00
$51.00
$72.00
$450.00
$58.00
$324.00
$43.00
$250.00
$65.00
$243.00
$72.00
$86.00
$350.00
$231.00
$247.00
$300.00
$49.00
$266.00
$274.00
$81.00
$354.00
$108.00
$292.00



94500
94600
95100

Code
100200

Code
110010

110020
110030
110031
110032
110040
110050
111060
110070
110071
110072
110080
110090
110100

110110
110120
110130
110140
110150
110160

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority

365 Toll Project Segments (1&2)
Project Number (CSJ#) 0921-02-368

OMD Standard Compaction, Treated
OMD Modified Compaction, Treated

Nuclear Density Gauge

Slip-Lining and Manhole Repair
Description
Coring and Strength of Gunite Panel

Subsurface Exploration

(Geotechnical Drilling)

Description
Soil Boring, Intermittent 3-in. dia. (0 to 50°)

Soil Boring, Intermittent 3-in. dia. (50’ to 100°)
Soil Boring, Continuous 3-in. (0 to 20°)
Soil Boring, Continuous 3-in. (20’ to 50’)
Soil Boring, Continuous 3-in. (50’ to 100’)
Soil Boring over 100’ (Surcharge)

Wash Boring

Auger Boring

Undisturbed/Split-Spoon in Wash/Auger
Piezometer Installation

Piezometer Abandonment

Grouting of Completed Boring

ATV Surcharge

Minimum Charge for the Exploration (to be used if charges are less

than $1000.00)

Mobilization/Demobilization

TDH Cone Penetration Test

ATV Mobilization Surcharge

Portable Drilling Rig Operation (Crew of two)
Standby (Crew of two)

Daily Mobilization (Crew)

Page 11 of 13

D698
D1557
D6938

Standard
C42/C39

Standard
None

None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None

None

None
None
None
None
None

None

Ea.
Ea.
Hr.

Unit
Core

Unit
Ft
Ft
Ft
Ft
Ft
Ft
Ft.
Ft.
Ea.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
Ft.
LS

LS

Ea.

LS

Hr

Hr
Day

$256.00
$271.00
$12.00

Current Fee
$137.86

Current Fee
$23.00

$25.00
$25.00
$30.00
$40.00
$10.00
$14.00
$13.00
$45.00
$24.00
$20.00
$12.00
$10.00
$1000.00

$700.00
$31.00

$250.00
$300.00
$300.00
$500.00



ATTACHMENT F

WORK SCHEDULE

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for
HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC
INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page I of 1



ATTACHMENT G

Contract Deliverables/Computer Graphics Files for Document and Information Exchange
(if determined by the Authority to be applicable to this Agreement)

G.1 Project Deliverables
A. Electronic File Deliverables

a. Electronic files shall be submitted to Authority in readable CDs/DVDs or an external hard
drive, or alternatively, through a share site provided by the HCRMA (ProjectWise System).

i. Formatting and document files shall comply with TxDOT manuals, unless the
Engineer and the Authority agree in writing to utilize a different format or document
file type

ii. CDs/DVDs shall be labeled to reflect:

1. CSJ (if required)
County
Highway or Project
Date of production
Status of project (interim or final)
Volume sequence (disc 1 of 3, for example)
iii. The standard director for each CD/DVD shall be:
1. CSJ DIR Structure (XXXXXXX)
b. Hard copies of maps and reports shall be submitted to the RMA in clean, readable versions
with an electronic back up for Authority files
B. A “readme” file shall be created and placed under the “documents” subdirectory. The readme file will
be composed of the minimum directory structure detailed above and modified to list particular files that
are contained under the various subdirectories. This information will guide the end user to the location
of particular files. In addition to the file information, the readme file should contain the general project
information such as CSJ, limits of construction, and types of improvements.
C. Formatting
a. All SEALS placed on finished documents are to remain on that document and should not be
removed.
b. All design file standards are MicroStation drawing files (*.dgn).
c. Where possible, *.dgn files should have a *pdf companion file.

O L L

H.2. PHASE II — Advanced Project Deliverables

Project electronic deliverables for the following types of engineering work will be established in the appropriate
work authorization.

Geotechnical Deliverables
Schematic Deliverables
Field Surveying Deliverables
Right of Way Deliverables
PS&E Deliverables

moaw>

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for
HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC
INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page I of 1



ATTACHMENT H

DBE PARTICIPATION

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for
HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC
INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page Il of 1



ATTACHMENT H-MOU

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN TXDOT AND HCRMA

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for
HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC
INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page Il of 1



Attachment H-Instructions
As Per 49CFR 26.21

The following pages contain six (6) different Attachments to Attachment H covering participation of HUB and
DBE providers and subproviders. The correct form to use is determined by whether the Agreement is funded in
whole or part by federal funds State funds or Authority funds, and whether or not a HUB/DBE goal has been set
for the Agreement. The following pages contain separate reporting forms for federally funded DBE
participation and Authority funded HUB participation. Select the forms that are appropriate for your
Agreement and delete the rest along with these instructions from the final Agreement.

Federally Funded Contracts
Attachment H-FG, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) for Federal Funded Professional
or Technical Services Contracts
¢ This provision is applicable to federally funded contracts with assigned DBE goals.
¢ The appropriate forms for this provision are Attachments H-1, H-2, H-3 and H-4 and H-5. A
copy of each form is required in the contract.
¢ Note: if the contract requires work authorizations, a completed Attachment H-2 will be required
with each Work Authorization, if a DBE will be performing work. If a non-DBE subprovider is
used, insert N/A (not applicable) on the line provided on the H-2 form.
¢ Attachment H-3 must be submitted monthly to the AUTHORITY Office even if there is no
invoice being submitted or subcontracting to report.
¢ Attachment H-3 must be submitted with each invoice to the appropriate agency contact for
payment.
Attachment H-FN, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) for Race Neutral Professional or
Technical Services Contracts
¢ This provision is applicable to federally funded contracts with no DBE goal assigned.
¢ If no subcontractors will be used, the appropriate forms for this provision are Attachments H-3
and H-5. A copy of each form is required in the contract.
¢ Note: If subcontractors are used, the required forms would be Attachments H-1, H-2, H-3, H-4
and H-5. A copy of each form is required in the contract.
¢ Attachment H-3 must be submitted monthly to the AUTHORITY Office even if there is no
invoice being submitted or subcontracting to report.
¢ Attachment H-3 must be submitted with each invoice to the appropriate agency contact for
payment.
Attachment H-3, Texas Department of Transportation Subprovider Monitoring System for
Federally Funded Contracts. This is a Monthly Progress Assessment Report.
¢ Required for all federally funded contracts.
¢ This form is required monthly and must be submitted to the AUTHORITY Office even if there is
no invoice being submitted or subcontracting to report.
¢ This form must be submitted with each invoice to the appropriate agency contact for payment.

Attachment H-5, Federal Subprovider and Supplier Information
Required for all federally funded contracts.




Attachment H-Instructions (Continued)

State Funded Contracts

Attachment H-SG, Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) for State Funded Professional or

Technical Services Contracts, State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan Required

¢ This provision is applicable to state funded contracts with a HUB goal assigned.

¢ The appropriate reporting forms for this provision are Attachments H-1, H-2, H-4, and H-6 (Texas
Building and Procurement Commission [TBPC] State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan (HSP),
Prime Contractor Assessment Report). A copy of each form is required in the contract.

¢ Note: if the contract requires work authorizations, a completed Attachment H-2 will be required
with each Work Authorization, if a HUB will be performing work. If a non-HUB subprovider is
used, insert N/A (not applicable) on the line provided on the H-2 form.

¢ Attachment H-6 will be required monthly and must be submitted to the AUTHORITY Office even
if there is no invoice being submitted or subcontracting to report.

¢ Attachment H-6 must be submitted with each invoice to the appropriate agency contact for
payment.

Attachment H-SN, Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) Participation for State Funded

Professional or Technical Services Contracts, No State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan

Required

¢ This provision is applicable to state funded contracts with no HUB subcontracting plan required
and no HUB goal assigned. If no subcontractors are used, the appropriate forms for this provision
are Attachments H-1 and H-6.

¢ Note: If subcontractors are used, the required forms would be Attachments H-1, H-2, H-4 and H-6.
A copy of each form is required in the contract.

¢ Attachment H-6 must be submitted monthly to the AUTHORITY Office even though there is no
invoice being submitted or subcontracting to report.

¢ Attachment H-6 must be submitted with each invoice to the appropriate agency contact for
payment.

Attachment H-6, HUB Subcontracting Plan (HSP) Prime Contractor Professional Assessment

Report. This is a Monthly Progress Assessment Report. This is a Texas Building and

Procurement Commission (TBPC) form and cannot be altered.

¢ Required for all State funded contracts.

¢ Attachment H-6 is required monthly and should be submitted to the AUTHORITY Office. This is
a requirement even though there is no invoice being submitted or subcontracting to report.

¢ A copy of Attachment H-6 must be submitted when supplying an invoice to the appropriate agency
contact for payment.

¢ The “Object Code” section(s) on this form should remain blank.




ATTACHMENT H-FG
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)
for Federal-Aid Professional or Technical Services Contracts

1) PURPOSE. The purpose of this attachment is to carry out the Authority and the U.S. Department of
Transportation’s (DOT) policy of ensuring nondiscrimination in the award and administration of the
AUTHORITY and DOT assisted contracts and creating a level playing field on which firms owned and
controlled by minority or socially and economically disadvantaged individuals can compete fairly for the
AUTHORITY and DOT assisted contracts.

2) POLICY. It is the policy of the AUTHORITY and DOT and the Texas Department of Transportation
(henceforth the “Department”) that Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs) as defined in 49 CFR Part
26, Subpart A and the Department’s Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program, shall have the opportunity
to participate in the performance of contracts financed in whole or in part with Federal funds.
Consequently, the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise requirements of 49 CFR Part 26, and the
Department’s Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program, apply to this contract as follows.

a.

The Provider will offer Disadvantaged Business Enterprises, as defined in 49 CFR Part 26, Subpart A
and the Authority/Department Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program, the opportunity to compete
fairly for contracts and subcontracts financed in whole or in part with Federal funds. In this regard, the
Provider shall make a good faith effort to meet the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise goal for this
contract.

The Provider and any subprovider(s) shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or
sex in the performance of this contract. The Provider shall carry out applicable requirements of 49 CFR
Part 26 in the award and administration of DOT assisted contracts. The requirements of this Special
Provision shall be physically included in any subcontract.

When submitting the contract for execution by the Authority, the Provider must complete and furnish
Attachment H-1 which lists the commitments made to certified DBE subprovider(s) that are to meet the
contract goal and Attachment H-2 which is a commitment agreement(s) containing the original
signatures of the Provider and the proposed DBE(s). For Work Authorization Contracts, Attachment H-
1 1s required at the time of submitting the contract for execution by the Authority/Department.
Attachment H-2 will be required to be completed and attached with each work authorization number that
is submitted for execution, if the DBE will be performing work. Any substitutions or changes to the
DBE subcontract amount shall be subject to prior written approval by the Authority/Department. If non-
DBE subprovider is performing work, insert N/A (not applicable) on the line provided.

Failure to carry out the requirements set forth above shall constitute a material breach of this contract
and may result; in termination of the contract by the Authority/Department; in a deduction of the amount
of DBE goal not accomplished by DBEs from the money due or to become due to the Provider, not as a
penalty but as liquidated damages to the Authority/Department; or such other remedy or remedies as the
Authority/Department deems appropriate.

3) DEFINITIONS.

a.

b.

“Authority/Department” means Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) and the Texas
Department of Transportation (TxDOT).

“Federal-Aid Contract” is any contract between the Texas Department of Transportation and a Provider
which is paid for in whole or in part with U. S. Department of Transportation (DOT) financial
assistance.

“Provider” is any individual or company that provides professional or technical services.

“DBE Joint Venture” means an association a DBE firm and one (1) or more other firm(s) to carry out a
single business enterprise for profit for which purpose they combine their property, capital, efforts, skills
and knowledge, and in which the DBE is responsible for a distinct, clearly defined portion of the work



g.

ATTACHMENT H-FG
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)
for Federal-Aid Professional or Technical Services Contracts

of the contract and whose share in the capital contribution, control, management, risks and profits of the
joint venture are commensurate with its ownership interest.

“Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)” means a firm certified as such by the Authority/Department
in accordance with 49 CFR Part 26.

“Good Faith Effort” means efforts to achieve a DBE goal or other requirement of this Special Provision
which, by their scope, intensity, and appropriateness to the objective, can reasonably be expected to
fulfill the program requirement.

“Race-neutral DBE Participation” means any participation by a DBE through customary competitive
procurement procedures.

4) PERCENTAGE GOAL. The goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation in the work

to be performed under this Agreement is 12.2% of the Agreement amount.
5) PROVIDER’S RESPONSIBILITIES. A DBE prime may receive credit toward the DBE goal for work

performed by his-her own forces and work subcontracted to DBEs. A DBE prime must make a good faith
effort to meet the goals. In the event a DBE prime subcontracts to a non-DBE, that information must be
reported to the Authority/Department.

a.

A Provider who cannot meet the contract goal, in whole or in part, shall document the “Good Faith
Efforts” taken to obtain DBE participation. The following is a list of the types of actions that may be
considered as good faith efforts. It is not intended to be a mandatory checklist, nor is it intended to be
exclusive or exhaustive. Other factors or types of efforts may be relevant in appropriate cases.

(1) Soliciting through all reasonable and available means the interest of all certified DBEs who have
the capability to perform the work of the contract. The solicitation must be done within
sufficient time to allow the DBEs to respond to it. Appropriate steps must be taken to follow up
initial solicitations to determine, with certainty, if the DBEs are interested.

(2) Selecting portions of the work to be performed by DBEs in order to increase the likelihood that
the DBE goals will be achieved. This includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work
items into economically feasible units to facilitate DBE participation, even when the Provider
might otherwise prefer to perform the work items with its own forces.

(3) Providing interested DBEs with adequate information about the plans, specifications, and
requirements of the contract in a timely manner to assist them in responding to a solicitation.

(4) Negotiating in good faith with interested DBEs by making a portion of the work available to
DBE subproviders and suppliers and selecting those portions of the work or material needs
consistent with the available DBE subproviders and suppliers.

(5) The ability or desire of the Provider to perform the work of a contract with its own organization
does not relieve the Provider’s responsibility to make a good faith effort. Additional costs
involved in finding and using DBEs is not in itself sufficient reason for a Provider’s failure to
meet the contract DBE goal, as long as such costs are reasonable. Providers are not, however,
required to accept higher quotes from DBE:s if the price difference is excessive or unreasonable.

(6) Not rejecting DBEs as being unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough
investigation of their capabilities.

(7) Making efforts to assist interested DBEs in obtaining bonding, lines of credit, or insurance as
required by the recipient or Provider.

(8) Making efforts to assist interested DBEs in obtaining necessary equipment, supplies, materials or
related assistance or services.

(9) Effectively using the services of available minority/women community organizations;
minority/women contractors’ groups; local, County, State and Federal minority/women business



6)

7)

ATTACHMENT H-FG
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)
for Federal-Aid Professional or Technical Services Contracts

assistance offices; and other organizations as allowed on a case-by-case basis to provide
assistance in the recruitment and placement of DBEs.

(10)  If the Authority/Department’s Director of the Business Opportunity Programs Office determines
that the Provider has failed to meet the good faith effort requirements, the Provider will be given
an opportunity for reconsideration by the Director of the appropriate Division.

NOTE: The Provider must not cause or allow subproviders to bid their services.

b.

.

f.

The preceding information shall be submitted directly to the Chair of the Hidalgo County Regional
Mobility Authority (Authority) responsible for the project.

The Provider shall make all reasonable efforts to honor commitments to DBE subproviders named in the
commitment submitted under Section 2.c. of this attachment. Where the Provider terminates or removes
a DBE subprovider named in the initial commitment, the Provider must demonstrate on a case-by-case
basis to the satisfaction of the Authority/Department that the originally designated DBE was not able or
willing to perform.

The Provider shall make a good faith effort to replace a DBE subprovider that is unable or unwilling to
perform successfully with another DBE, to the extent needed to meet the contract goal. The Provider
shall submit a completed Attachment H-2 Form for the substitute firm(s). Any substitution of DBEs
shall be subject to prior written approval by the Authority /Department. The Authority /Department may
request a statement from the firm being replaced concerning its replacement prior to approving the
substitution.

The Provider shall designate a DBE liaison officer who will administer the DBE program and who will
be responsible for maintenance of records of efforts and contacts made to subcontract with DBEs.
Providers are encouraged to investigate the services offered by banks owned and controlled by
disadvantaged individuals and to make use of these banks where feasible.

ELIGIBILITY OF DBEs.

a.

b.

The Authority/Department certifies the eligibility of DBEs, DBE joint ventures and DBE truck-owner
operators to perform DBE subcontract work on DOT financially assisted contracts.

This certification will be accomplished through the use of the appropriate certification schedule
contained in this Authority/Department’s DBE program.

The Authority/Department publishes a Directory of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises containing the
names of firms that have been certified to be eligible to participate as DBEs on DOT financially assisted
contracts. The directory is available from the Authority’s/Department’s Business Opportunity Programs
Office. The Texas Unified Certification Program DBE Directory can be found on the Internet at:
http://www.dot.state.tx.us/services/business_opportunity programs/tucp_dbe_directory.htm .

Only DBE firms certified at the time the contract is signed or at the time the commitments are submitted
are eligible to be used in the information furnished by the Provider as required under Section 2.c. and
5.d. above. For purposes of the DBE goal on this contract, DBEs will only be allowed to perform work
in the categories of work for which they were certified.

DETERMINATION OF DBE PARTICIPATION.

A firm must be an eligible DBE and perform a professional or technical function relating to the project.
Once a firm is determined to be an eligible DBE, the total amount paid to the DBE for work performed with
his/her own forces is counted toward the DBE goal. When a DBE subcontracts part of the work of its
contract to another firm, the value of the subcontracted work may be counted toward DBE goals only if the
subprovider is itself a DBE. Work that a DBE subcontracts to a non-DBE firm does not count toward DBE

goals.



8)

9)

ATTACHMENT H-FG
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)
for Federal-Aid Professional or Technical Services Contracts

A DBE subprovider may subcontract no more than 70% of a federal aid contract. The DBE subprovider
shall perform not less than 30% of the value of the contract work with assistance of employees employed
and paid directly by the DBE; and equipment owned or rented directly by the DBE. DBE subproviders
must perform a commercially useful function required in the contract in order for payments to be credited
toward meeting the contract goal. A DBE performs a commercially useful function when it is responsible
for executing the work of the contract and is carrying out its responsibilities by actually performing,
managing, and supervising the work involved. To perform a commercially useful function, the DBE must
also be responsible, with respect to materials and supplies used on the contract, for negotiating price,
determining quality and quantity, ordering the material, and installing (where applicable) and paying for the
material itself . When a DBE is presumed not to be performing a commercially useful function, the DBE
may present evidence to rebut this presumption.

A Provider may count toward its DBE goal a portion of the total value of the contract amount paid to a DBE
joint venture equal to the distinct, clearly defined portion of the work of the contract performed by the DBE.

Proof of payment, such as copies of canceled checks, properly identifying the Authority/Department’s
contract number or project number may be required to substantiate the payment, as deemed necessary by the
Authority/Department.

RECORDS AND REPORTS.

a. After submission of the initial commitment reported (Attachment H-1), required by Section 2.c. of this
attachment, the Provider shall submit Monthly Progress Assessment Reports (Attachment H-3), after
contract work begins, on DBE involvement to meet the goal and for race-neutral participation. One
copy of each report is to be sent to the Authority/Department’s Business Opportunity Programs Office
monthly, in addition one copy is to be submitted with the Provider’s invoice. Only actual payments
made to subproviders are to be reported. These reports will be required until all subprovider activity
is completed. The Authority/Department may verify the amounts being reported as paid to DBEs by
requesting copies of canceled checks paid to DBEs on a random basis.

b. DBE subproviders should be identified on the report by name, type of work being performed, the
amount of actual payment made to each during the billing period, cumulative payment amount and
percentage of the total contract amount. These reports will be due within fifteen (15) days after the end
of a calendar month. Reports are required even when no DBE activity has occurred in a billing period.

c. All such records must be retained for a period of four (4) years following final payment or until any
investigation, audit, examination, or other review undertaken during the four (4) years is completed, and
shall be available at reasonable times and places for inspection by authorized representatives of the
Authority or Texas Department of Transportation or the DOT.

d. Prior to receiving final payment, the Provider shall submit a Final Report (Attachment H-4), detailing
the DBE payments. The Final Report is to be sent to the Authority/Department’s Business Opportunity
Programs Office and one (1) copy to be submitted with the Provider’s final invoice. If the DBE goal
requirement is not met, documentation of the good faith efforts made to meet the goal must be submitted
with the Final Report.

COMPLIANCE OF PROVIDER. To ensure that DBE requirements of this DOT-assisted contract are

complied with, the Authority/Department will monitor the Provider’s efforts to involve DBEs during the

performance of this contract. This will be accomplished by a review of Monthly Progress Assessment

Reports (Attachment H-3), submitted to the Authority/Department’s Business Opportunity Programs Office




ATTACHMENT H-FG
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)
for Federal-Aid Professional or Technical Services Contracts

by the Provider indicating his progress in achieving the DBE contract goal, and by compliance reviews
conducted by the Authority/Department. The Monthly Progress Assessment Report (Attachment H-3) must
be submitted at a minimum monthly to the Business Opportunity Programs Office, in addition to with each
invoice to the appropriate agency contact.

The Provider shall receive credit toward the DBE goal based on actual payments to the DBE subproviders
with the following exceptions and only if the arrangement is consistent with standard industry practice. The
Provider shall contact the Authority/Department if he/she withholds or reduces payment to any DBE
subprovider.

(1) A DBE firm is paid but does not assume contractual responsibility for performing the service;

(2) A DBE firm does not perform a commercially useful function;

(3) Payment is made to a DBE that cannot be linked by an invoice or canceled check to the contract
under which credit is claimed;

(4) Payment is made to a broker or a firm with a brokering-type operation;

(5) Partial credit is allowed, in the amount of the fee or commission provided the fee or commission
does not exceed that customarily allowed for similar services, for a bona fide service, such as
professional, technical, consultant, or managerial services, and assistance in the procurement of
essential personnel, facilities, equipment, materials, or supplies required for performance of the
contract.

A Provider’s failure to comply with the requirements of this Special Provision shall constitute a material
breach of this contract. In such a case, the Authority/Department reserves the right to terminate the
contract; to deduct the amount of DBE goal not accomplished by DBEs from the money due or to become
due the Provider, not as a penalty but as liquidated damages to the Authority/Department; or such other
remedy or remedies as the Authority/Department deems appropriate.
12/06
DBE-FED.ATT

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for
HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC
INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page 5 of 5



ATTACHMENT H-FN
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) for Race-Neutral Professional or Technical Services Contracts

It is the policy of the U. S. Department of Transportation (DOT) that DBEs as defined in 49 CFR Part 26,
Subpart A, be given the opportunity to compete fairly for contracts and subcontracts financed in whole or in
part with Federal funds and that a maximum feasible portion of the Department’s overall DBE goal be met
using race-neutral means. Consequently, if there is no DBE goal, the DBE requirements of 49 CFR Part 26,
apply to this contract as follows:

The Provider will offer DBEs as defined in 49 CFR Part 26, Subpart A, the opportunity to compete fairly for
contracts and subcontracts financed in whole or in part with federal funds. Race-Neutral DBE participation on
projects with no DBE goal should be reported on the Attachment H-3 Form. Payments to DBEs reported on
Attachment H-3 are subject to the following requirements:

DETERMINATION OF DBE PARTICIPATION.

A firm must be an eligible DBE and perform a professional or technical function relating to the project.
Once a firm is determined to be an eligible DBE, the total amount paid to the DBE for work performed
with his/her own forces must be reported as race-neutral DBE participation. When a DBE subcontracts
part of the work of its contract to another firm, the value of the subcontracted work should not be
reported unless the subcontractor is itself a DBE.

A DBE subprovider may subcontract no more than 70% of a federal aid contract. The DBE subprovider
shall perform not less than 30% of the value of the contract work with assistance of employees
employed and paid directly by the DBE; and equipment owned or rented directly by the DBE. DBE
subproviders must perform a commercially useful function required in the contract. A DBE performs a
commercially useful function when it is responsible for execution of the work of the contract and is
carrying out its responsibilities by actually performing, managing, and supervising the work involved.
To perform a commercially useful function, the DBE must also be responsible, with respect to materials
and supplies used on the contract, for negotiating price, determining quality and quantity, ordering the
material, and installing (where applicable) and paying for the material itself. When a DBE is presumed
not to be performing a commercially useful function, the DBE may present evidence to rebut this
presumption.

A Provider must report a portion of the total value of the contract amount paid to a DBE joint venture
equal to the distinct, clearly defined portion of the work of the contract performed by the DBE.

Proof of payment, such as copies of canceled checks, properly identifying the Authority’s contract
number or project number may be required to substantiate the payment, as deemed necessary by the
Authority.

The Provider and any subprovider shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex in the
award and performance of contracts. These requirements shall be physically included in any subcontract.

Failure to carry out the requirements set forth above shall constitute a material breach of this contract and, may
result in termination of the contract by the Authority/Department or other such remedy as the
Authority/Department deems appropriate.

12/06 DH-0GOAL.ATT



ATTACHMENT H-SG (IF APPLICABLE)

Historically Underutilized Business
for State Funded Professional or Technical Services Contracts
HUB Goal Assigned-State of Texas Subcontracting Plan Required

1)

2)

3)

POLICY. It is the policy of the Authority/Department to ensure that HUBs shall have an equal opportunity
to participate in the performance of contracts; to create a level playing field on which HUBs can compete
fairly for contracts and subcontracts; to ensure nondiscrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin,
or gender in the award and administration of contracts; to help remove barriers to the participation of HUBs
in department contracts; and, to assist in the development of firms that can compete successfully in the
market place outside the HUB program. Consequently, the HUB requirements of the
Authority/Department’s HUB Program apply to this contract as follows:

(1) The Provider agrees to insure that they shall take all necessary and reasonable steps to meet the HUB

goal for this contract.

a. The Provider and any subprovider(s) shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national
origin, or sex in the award and performance of contracts.

b. When submitting the contract for execution by the Authority, the Provider must complete and
furnish Attachment H-1 which lists the commitments made to all subproviders, including certified
HUB subprovider(s) that are to meet the contract goal, and Attachment H-2 which is a commitment
agreement(s) containing the original signatures of the Provider and HUB(s) that were indicated in
the original submitted Authority/State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan (HSP) in Section 8. For
Work Authorization Contracts, Attachment H-1 is required at the time of submitting the contract for
execution by the Department. Attachment H-2 will be required to be completed and attach with each
work authorization number that is submitted for execution, if the HUB will be performing work. If
non-HUB subprovider is performing work, insert N/A (not applicable) on the line provided. A
prime must allow a HUB maximum opportunity to perform the work by not creating unnecessary
barriers or artificial requirements for the purpose of hindering a HUB’s performance under the
contract. Any substitutions or changes to the HSP, in addition to any changes to the original contract
award, shall be subject to prior written approval by the Department. If there are any changes to the
subproviders during the contract term, the Provider must furnish a Revised Attachment H-1 showing
the revised commitment of all subproviders.

c. Failure to carry out the requirements set forth above shall constitute a breach of contract and may
result in a letter of reprimand; in termination of the contract by the Authority; in a deduction from
money due or to become due to the Provider, not as a penalty but as damages to the Department’s
HUB Program; or such other remedy or remedies as the Department deems appropriate.

DEFINITIONS.
g. “Authority/Department” means Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) and the Texas

Department of Transportation (TxDOT).

a. “Agreement” is the agreement between the Authority and a Provider.

b. “Provider” is any individual or company that provides professional or technical services.

c. “Joint Venture” means an association of two or more businesses to carry out a single business enterprise
for profit which combines their property, capital, efforts, skills and knowledge.

d. “Historically Underutilized Business (HUB)” means any business so certified by the Texas Building and

Procurement Commission.

PERCENTAGE GOAL. The goal for Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) participation in the work
to be performed under this contractis ___ 12.2 % of the contract amount.




ATTACHMENT H-SG (IF APPLICABLE)

4) PROVIDER’S RESPONSIBILITIES. A Provider (HUB or non-HUB) must perform a minimum of 30%

of the contract with its employees (as defined by the Internal Revenue Service). The contract is subject to
the HSP Good Faith Effort Requirements.

a.

A Provider who cannot meet the contract goal, in whole or in part, should have documented any of the

following and other efforts made as a “Good Faith Effort” to obtain HUB participation.

(1) Whether the prime advertised in general circulation, trade association, and/or minority/women focus
media concerning subcontracting opportunities.

(2) Whether the prime provided written notice to at least three (3) qualified HUBs allowing sufficient
time for HUBs to participate effectively.

(3) Whether the prime documented reasons for rejection or met with the rejected HUB to discuss the
rejection.

(4) Whether the prime provided qualified HUBs with adequate information about bonding, insurance,
the plans, the specifications, scope of work and requirements of the contract.

(5) Whether the prime negotiated in good faith with qualified HUBs, not rejecting qualified HUBs who
are also the lowest responsive bidder.

(6) Whether the prime used the services of available minority and women community organizations,
contractor’s groups, local, state, and federal business assistance offices, and other organizations that
provide support services to HUBs.

NOTE: The Provider must not cause or allow subproviders to bid their services.

b.

C.

The preceding information shall be submitted directly to the Chair of the Authority responsible for the
contract.

The Provider shall make all reasonable efforts to honor commitments to HUB subproviders named in the
original HSP in Section 8. Where the Provider terminates or removes a HUB subprovider named in the
initial commitment, the Provider must demonstrate on a case-by-case basis to the satisfaction of the
Authority/Department that the originally designated HUB was not able or willing to perform. The term
“unable” includes, but is not limited to, a firm that does not have the resources and expertise to finish the
work and/or a firm that substantially increases the time to complete the project.

The Provider shall make all reasonable efforts to replace a HUB subprovider that is unable or unwilling
to perform successfully with another HUB and must meet the HSP Good Faith Effort Requirements.
Any substitution of HUBs shall be subject to prior written approval by the Authority. The Authority
will request a statement from the firm being replaced concerning its replacement prior to approving the
substitution. If there are any changes to the subproviders during the contract term, the Provider must
furnish a Revised Attachment H-1 showing the revised commitment of all subproviders.

The Provider shall designate a HUB liaison officer who will administer the Provider’s HUB program
and who will be responsible for maintenance of records of efforts and contacts made to subcontract with
HUBs.

5) ELIGIBILITY OF HUBs.

a.
b.

The Texas Building and Procurement Commission (TBPC) certifies the eligibility of HUBs.

The TBPC maintains a directory of certified HUBs. The HUB Directory is available through the
TxDOT Department’s Business Opportunity Programs Office and through the Internet at the TBPC’s
Website (http://www?2.tbpc.state.tx.us/cmbl/hubonly.html ).

Only HUB firms certified and identified in specific categories and classes at the time the contract is
signed or at the time the commitments are submitted are eligible to be used in the information furnished
by the Provider as required under Section 2.c. above.

If during the course of the contract it becomes necessary to substitute another HUB firm for a firm named in the
information submitted by the Provider as required by Section 2.c. above, then only certified HUBs will be
considered eligible as a substituted firm. The Provider’s written request for




6)

7)

ATTACHMENT H-SG (IF APPLICABLE)

substitutions of HUB subproviders shall be accompanied by a detailed explanation, which should
substantiate the need for a substitution. The Authority/Department will verify the explanation with the
HUB firm being replaced before giving approval of the substitution. If there are any changes to the
subproviders during the contract term, the Provider must furnish a Revised Attachment H-1 showing the
revised commitment of all subproviders.

e. The 73rd Legislature passed Texas Civil Statutes, Article 601i, relative to contracts between
governmental entities and certain disadvantaged businesses. The Statute provides for civil penalties for
persons who falsely claim disadvantaged business status and for the general contractor who knowingly
contracts with a person claiming to be a disadvantaged business.

DETERMINATION OF HUB PARTICIPATION.

A firm must be an eligible HUB and perform a professional or technical function relating to the project.

Proof of payment, such as copies of canceled checks, properly identifying the Authority’s contract number

or project number may be required to substantiate the payment, as deemed necessary by the

Authority/Department. A HUB subprovider, with prior written approval from the Authority/Department,

may subcontract 70% of a contract as long as the HUB subprovider performs a commercially useful

function. All subcontracts shall include the provisions required in the subcontract and shall be approved as

to form, in writing, by the Authority/Department prior to work being performed under the subcontract. A

HUB performs a commercially useful function when it is responsible for a distinct element of the work of a

contract; and actually manages, supervises, and controls the materials, equipment, employees, and all other

business obligations attendant to the satisfactory completion of contracted work. If the subcontractor uses
an employee leasing firm for the purpose of providing salary and benefit administration, the employees must
in all other respects be supervised and perform on the job as if they were employees of the subcontractor.

COMPLIANCE OF PROVIDER.

To ensure that HUB requirements of this contract are complied with, the Authority/Department will monitor

the Provider’s efforts to involve HUBs during the performance of this contract. This will be accomplished

by a review of the monthly Authority/State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan Prime Contractor Progress

Assessment Report (Attachment H-6) submitted to the AUTHORITY Office by the Provider indicating

his/her progress in achieving the HUB contract goal, and by compliance reviews conducted by the

Authority/Department. The Authority/State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan Prime Contractor Progress

Assessment Report (Attachment H-6) must be submitted at a minimum monthly to the Business Opportunity

Programs Office, in addition to with each invoice to the appropriate agency contact.

The Provider shall receive credit toward the HUB goal based on actual payments to the HUB subproviders

with the following exceptions and only if the arrangement is consistent with standard industry practice.

(1) Payments to brokers or firms with a brokering type operation will be credited only for the amount of the
commission;

(2) Payments to a joint venture will not be credited unless all partners in the joint venture are HUBs;

(3) Payments to a HUB subprovider who has subcontracted a portion of the work required under the
subcontract will not be credited unless the HUB performs a commercially useful function;

(4) Payments to a HUB will not be credited if the firm does not provide the goods or perform the services
paid for;

(5) Payments made to a HUB that cannot be linked by an invoice or canceled check to the contract under
which credit is claimed will not be credited.

A Provider must not withhold or reduce payments to any HUB without a reason that is accepted as standard

industry practice. A HUB prime or subprovider must comply with the terms of the contract or subcontract.

Work products, services, and commodities must meet contract specifications whether performed by a prime

or subprovider.



ATTACHMENT H-SG (IF APPLICABLE)

A Provider’s failure to meet the HUB goal and failure to demonstrate to the Authority/Department’s
satisfaction sufficient “Good Faith Effort” on his/her part to obtain HUB participation shall constitute a
breach of contract. In such a case, the Authority/Department reserves the right to issue a letter of
reprimand; to deduct the amount of HUB goal not accomplished by HUBs from the money due or to
become due the Provider, not as a penalty but as damages to the Authority/Department’s HUB program; or
such other remedy or remedies as the Authority/Department deems appropriate.

8) RECORDS AND REPORTS.

a.

After submission of the initial commitment (Attachment H-1), required by Section 2.c. of this
attachment, the Provider shall submit State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan Prime Contractor
Progress Assessment Report (Attachment H-6) at a minimum monthly, after contract work begins, on
subcontracting  involvement. One copy of the State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan Prime
Contractor Progress Assessment Report (Attachment H-6) is to be sent to the Authority/Department’s
Office monthly. In addition, the Authority/State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan Prime Contractor
Progress Assessment Report (Attachment H-6) must be submitted with the Provider’s invoice. All
payments made to subproviders are to be reported. The Authority/State of Texas HUB
Subcontracting Plan Prime Contractor Progress Assessment Reports are required monthly even
during months when no payments to subproviders have been made. The Authority/State of Texas
HUB Subcontracting Plan Prime Contractor Progress Assessment Report will be required until all work
on the contract has been completed. The Authority/Department may verify the amounts being reported
as paid to HUBs by requesting copies of canceled checks paid to HUBs on a random basis.

Subproviders should be identified on the Authority/State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan Prime
Contractor Progress Assessment Report (Attachment H-6) by name, the amount of actual payment made
to each during the billing period, cumulative payment amount and percentage of the total contract
amount.

All such records must be retained for a period of four years following final payment, or until an
investigation, audit, examination, or other review undertaken during the four years, and shall be
available at reasonable times and places for inspection by authorized representatives of the
Authority/Department and other agencies.

Prior to receiving final payment, the Provider shall submit a Final Report (Attachment H-4), detailing
the subprovider payments to the AUTHORITY Office of the Authority, and one copy to the
Authority/Department with the Provider’s final invoice.

12/06
HUB.ATT

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for
HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC
INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page 4 of 4



ATTACHMENT H-SN (IF APPLICABLE)

Historically Underutilized Business (HUB)
for State Funded Professional or Technical Services Contracts
No State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan Required

POLICY

It is the policy of the Authority/Department to ensure that HUBs shall have an equal opportunity to participate
in the performance of contracts; to create a level playing field on which HUBs can compete fairly for contracts
and subcontracts; to ensure nondiscrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, or gender in the award
and administration of contracts; to help remove barriers to the participation of HUBs in Authority contracts;
and, to assist in the development of firms that can compete successfully in the market place outside the HUB
program.

Subcontracting participation on projects with no HUB Subcontracting Plan Required should be reported on the
Authority/State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan Prime Contractor Progress Assessment Report, the
Attachment H-6 Form. Payment to non-HUBs subproviders must be reported on Attachment H-6. Payments to
HUBs reported on Attachment H-6 are subject to the following requirements:

DETERMINATION OF HUB PARTICIPATION.

A firm must be an eligible HUB and perform a professional or technical function relating to the project. Once a
firm is determined to be an eligible HUB, the total amount paid to the HUB should be reported as race-neutral
HUB participation.

A HUB subprovider may subcontract no more than 70% of a contract. The HUB subprovider shall perform not
less than 30% of the value of the contract work with assistance of employees employed and paid directly by the
HUB; and equipment owned or rented directly by the HUB.

A provider must report a portion of the total value of the contract amount paid to a HUB joint venture equal to
the distinct, clearly defined portion of the work of the contract performed by the HUB.

Proof of payment, such as copies of canceled checks, properly identifying the Authority/Department’s contract
number or project number may be required to substantiate the payment, as deemed necessary by the
Authority/Department.

The provider and any subprovider shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex in the
award and performance of contracts. These requirements shall be physically included in any subcontract.

REQUIRED FORMS.

If subcontractors are used under the contract that has no stated HUB goal, Attachments H-1, H-2, H-4 and H-6
are required. Attachments H-1 and H-6 are required if no subcontractors are being used to perform work under
this contract.

Authority/State of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan Prime Contractor Progress Assessment Report (Attachment
H-6) is required monthly even when no subcontracting activity has occurred. In addition, Authority/State
of Texas HUB Subcontracting Plan Prime Contractor Progress Assessment Report (Attachment H-6) should be
submitted with the Provider’s invoice.



ATTACHMENT H-1

Subprovider Monitoring System
Commitment Worksheet

Contract #: Assigned Goal: 12.2% Federally Funded

County Funded

Prime Provider: _ ATSER L.P. Total Contract Amount: ${Contract Amt}
Prime Provider Info: DBE_ HUB  Both

Vendor ID #: DBE/HUB Expiration Date:

(First 11 Digits Only)
If no subproviders are used on this contract, please indicate by placing “N/A” on the 1*' line under

Subproviders.

Subprovider(s) Type of Work Vendor ID # D=DBE | Expiration | $ Amount or
(List All) (First 11 Digits | H=HUB Date % of Work *
Only)

Subprovider(s) Contract or % of Work* Totals

*For Work Authorization Contracts, indicate the % of work to be performed by each subprovider.
Total DBE or HUB Commitment Dollars $0.00 (DBE)
Total DBE or HUB Commitment Percentages of Contract _ 0% (DBE)

(Commitment Dollars and Percentages are for Subproviders only)
12/06 DBEHI.AT

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for
HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC
INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT H-2
Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement

This commitment agreement is subject to the award and receipt of a signed contract from the Hidalgo County
Regional Mobility Authority (Authority). NOTE: Attachment H-2 is required to be attached to each contract
that does not include work authorizations. Attachment H-2 is required to be attached with each work
authorization. Attachment H-2 is also required to be attached to each supplemental work authorization. If
DBE/HUB Subproviders are used, the form must be completed and signed. If no DBE/HUB Subproviders are

used, indicate with “N/A” on this line:

work authorization.

Contract #:

and attach with the work authorization or supplemental

Assigned Goal: 0% Prime Provider ATSER L.P.

Work Authorization (WA)#: _ 1 WA Amount: $167,000.00 Date:
Supplemental Work Authorization (SWA) #: to WA #: SWA Amount:
Revised WA Amount:
Description of Work Dollar Amount
(List by category of work or task description. Attach additional pages, if | (For each category of work or task
necessary.) description shown.)
FC $0
FC $0
Total Commitment Amount (Including all additional pages.) $0

IMPORTANT: The signatures of the prime and the DBE/HUB and Second Tier Subprovider, if any (both DBE and Non-
DBE) and the total commitment amount must always be on the same page.

Provider Name: ATSER L.P. N .
Address: 1150 Richcrest Drive (Ij;me. Pring)
Houston, Tx 77060 [ ease
Title:
VID Number:
EH: & FAX: (281) 999-9961 Signature Date
mail: www.atser.com
DBE/HUB Sub Provider
Subprovider Name: IEme: Print
VID Number: Ti t;za:s*e rint)
Address: 1ae:
PH:
Email: Signature Date
Second Tier Sub Provider
Subprovider Name: Name:
VID Number: (Please Print)
Address: Title:
Phone #& Fax #:
Email:
Signature Date

VID Number is the Vendor Identification Number issued by the Comptroller. If a firm does not have a VID Number, please
enter the owner’s Social Security or their Federal Employee Identification Number (if incorporated).

HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for ATSER L.P. for
HCRMA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES AND FORENSIC

INVESTIGATION PROJECT Page 1 of 1




Iltem 4B



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 4B
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/14/25
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/25

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item: RESOLUTION 2025-12 — CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF WORK
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 17 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH
C&M ASSOCIATES, INC. TO PROVIDE SKETCH LEVEL TOLL REVENUE STUDIES FOR
SECTION A, C, E AND F OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
STRATEGIC PLAN.

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes _ No

Consideration and Approval of WA No. 17

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: XYes __ _No __ N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to Approve Resolution 2025-12 — consideration and
approval of Work Authorization Number 17 to the Professional Services Agreement with
C&M Associates, Inc. To provide sketch level toll revenue studies for section A, C, E and
F of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Strategic Plan, as presented.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer’'s Recommendation: _ Approved _ Disapproved _X None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ____Approved __ Disapproved _ X None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved _ Disapproved __ None



CMT Service
Saenz QOil & Gas Services, LLC Environmental
HcRMA / Engineering C&M Associates, Inc
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY Geo-Technical
Surveying
ROW

WORK AUTHORIZATION SUMMARY
RESOLUTION 2025 - 12

Work Authorization # 17 Supplemental #

Amount $98,018.00

Approved Work Authorizations:

- Resolution No. Description Amount
2017-59 WA No. 1 $ 18,073.08
2017-88 WA No. 2 $10,096.16
2017-96 WA No. 2 SA No. 1 $ 18,375.00
2018-03 WA No. 2 SA No. 2 $ 18,375.00
2018-23 WA No. 3 T&R w/TxDOT PP Procedures $ 35,019.23

Subtotal from Cont. Page  $929,124.73

Total Approved WA  $ 1,029,063.20
Proposed Work Authorization and/or Supplemental

2025-12 WA No. 17 $ 98,018.00

Goal and Options:

To provide a sketch level Toll revenue study for sections A, C, E and F of the Hidalgo County Regional
Mobility Authority Strategic Plan.

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $ 98,018.00
Proposed total approved WA and/or Supplementals ¢ 1 127 081.20

R. Alfaro, Dev. Engineer

Requested By:



Work Authorizations Cont... Resolution No. 2025 -12

Resolution No. Description Amount
2018-64 WA No. 4 Traffic and Revenue 2018 & Bringdown $ 49,223.08
2018-69 WA No. 5 T&R Analysis Scenario | - 365 $18,375.00
2019-08 WA No. 6 T&R Analysis Scenarios J & K - 365 $ 17,250.00
2019-22 WA No. 7 IBTC Traffic Projection Update $ 15,896.71
2019-35 WA No. 8 Investment Grade T&R Study 365 Toll $ 390,634.80
2021-32 WA No. 9 T&R Bringdown Letter - 365 Toll $ 35,598.24
2021-71 WA No. 10 T&R Bringdown Letter Update - 365 Toll $ 96,952.04
2021-79 WA No. 11 T&R Bringdown Letter Update- 365 Toll $ 18,796.82
2022-33 WA No. 12 IBTC MEGA Grant Modeling Support $40,220.04
2023-32 WA No. 13 IBTC MEGA Grant Traffic Projections $ 69,205.00
2023-37 WA No. 14 $ 74,268.00
2024-09 WA No. 15 $12,705.00
2024-09 WA No. 16 $ 90,000.00

Subtotal ~ $929,124.73



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2025-12

APPROVAL OF WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBERS 17 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH C&M ASSOCIATES, INC. TO
PROVIDE SKETCH LEVEL TOLL REVENUE STUDY FOR SECTIONS A, G, E, &
F OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY STRATEGIC
PLAN

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 25th day of February 2025 by the Board of Directors of
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the "Authority"), acting
through its Board of Directors (the "Board"), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant
to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the "Act");

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues and
around Hidalgo County; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2017-59 - Approval of Work
Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to
provide updated ESALS for the Environmental Clearance Document for the International Bridge
Trade Corridor Project. in the amount of $18,173.08; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2017-88 - Approval of Work
Authorization Number 2 with C&M Associates to provide a scenario planning for the 365 Tollway
Project in the amount of $10,096.16; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2017-96 - Approval of Supplemental
Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 2 with C&M Associates to provide a scenario planning
for the 365 Tollway Project in the amount of $18,375.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-03 - Approval of Supplemental
Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 2 the Professional Service Agreement with C&M
Associates to provide a Traffic & Revenue analysis of Scenario "G" for the 365 Tollway
Project in the amount 0f$18,375.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-23 - Approval of Work
Authorization Number 3 to the Professional Services Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc.
to provide International Bridge Trade Corridor Traffic Projections utilizing Texas Department
of Transportation Planning and Programming (TxDOT TPP) Procedures in the amount of
$35,019.23; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-64 Approval of Work
Authorization Number 4 with C&M Associates, Inc. to provide the 365 Tollway Project -
Traffic and Revenue Update (2018) including an update to the Bringdown Letter in the amount
of $49,223.08; and



WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-69 Approval of Work Authorization
Number 5 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for traffic & revenue
analysis of scenario "I" for the 365 Tollway Project, in the amount of $18,375.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-70 Approval of Contract Amendment
Number 6 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates to increase the maximum
payable amount by$ 18,375.00 for Work Authorization Number 5 for a revised maximum payable
amount 0of$167,363.55; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-08 Approval of Work Authorization
Number 6 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for traffic and revenue
analysis of scenarios "J" & "K" for the 365 Tollway rescope and rebid, in the amount of
$17,250.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-09 Approval of Contract
Amendment Number 7 with C&M Associates to increase the maximum payable amount by
$17,250.00 for Work Authorization Number 6 for a revised maximum payable amount of
$184,886.55; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-22 Approval of Work Authorization
Number 7 to the Professional Services Agreement with C&M Associates for IBTC Traffic
Projection Update using the latest update of the Lower Rio Grande (LRGV) Travel Demand Model
(TOM) for 2019 in the amount of $15,896.71; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-23 Contract Amendment 8 to the
Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable
amount for Work Authorization Number 7 in the amount of $15,896.71 for a revised maximum
payable amount of $200,783.26; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-35 Approval of Work Authorization
Number 8 to the Professional Services Agreement with C&M Associates for the Investment Grade

Traffic and Revenue Study for the 365 Tollway Project in the amount of
$390,634.80; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-36 Contract Amendment 9 to the
Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable

amount for Work Authorization Number 8 in the amount of $390,634.80 for a revised maximum
payable amount of $§591,418.06; and

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-32 Approval of
Work Authorization Number 9 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc.

for a Traffic and Revenue Bring-Down letter for the 365 Tollway project financing in the amount
of $35,598.24; and

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-33 Contract
Amendment 10 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase
the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization Number 9 in the amount of
$35,598.24 for a revised maximum payable amount of $627,016.30; and



WHEREAS, on November 23, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-71
Approval of Work Authorization Number 10 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M
Associates, Inc. for a Traffic and Revenue Bring-Down letter update for the 365 Tollway project

financing and Value Engineering Change Proposal (VECP) modeling in the amount of
$96,952.04; and

WHEREAS, on November 23, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-72
Contract Amendment 11 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to
increase the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization Number 10 in the amount of

$96,952.04 for a revised maximum payable amount of $723,968.34; and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-79 -
Approval of Work Authorization Number 11 to the Professional Se ice Agreement with
C&M Associates, Inc. for an updated Traffic and Revenue Bringdown Letter for the 365
Tollway Project that incorporates Toll Collection Fees associated with Video Tolling in the
amount of$18,796.82; and

WEREAS, on December 20, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-80 -
Approval of Contract Amendment Number 12 to the Professional Service Agreement with
C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization

Number 11 in the amount of $18,796.82 for a revised maximum payable amount of
$742,765.16: and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-33 -
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization Number 12 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for traffic modeling support of the International Bridge
Trade Corridor MEGA Grant Application in the amount of $40,220.04; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-34 -
Consideration and Approval of Contract Amendment Number 13 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount for Work

Authorization Number 12 in the amount of $40,220.04 for a revised maximum payable amount
of $782,985.20; and

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-64 -
Approval of Contract Amendment Number 14 to the Professional Service Agreement with
C&M Associates, Inc. for a no cost time extension until December 31, 2023. The maximum
payable amount remains at $782,985.20; and

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-32 -
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization Number 13 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to provide updated traffic projections through 2060 for
the IBTC Mega Grant Application in the amount of $69,205.00; and



WHEREAS, on August 22, 2023, the Authority approved Resolution 2023-34
Consideration and Approval of Contract Amendment Number 15 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount for Work
Authorization Number 13 in the amount of $69,205.00 for a revised maximum payable amount
of $852,190.20; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-37
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization Number 14 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to provide an update traffic and revenue bringdown
letter for volumetric tolling for the 365 Tollway Project in the amount of $74,268.00; and

WHEREAS, on 27th day of February 2024, the Authority approved Resolution 2024-09
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization Number 15 and 16 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to respectively, provide an updated traffic and revenue
bringdown letter for $12,705 and general engineering consultant support for $90,000 for the 365
Tollway Project in the total amount of $102,705.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds it necessary to approve Resolution 2025-12 Consideration
and Approval of Work Authorization Number 17 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M
Associates, Inc. to provide Sketch Level Toll Revenue study for sections A, C, E, & F of the Hidalgo
County Regional Mobility Authority Strategic Plan in the amount of $98,018.00;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY
AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this
Resolution as fully restated.

Section 2. The Board hereby approves Work Authorization
Number 17 to the Professional Services Agreement with C&M
Associates, Inc., in the amount of $98, 018.00 hereto attached as
Exhibit A.

Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute
Work Authorization Number 17 to the Professional Services

Agreement with C&M Associates as approved.

sk skoskoskok



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY
AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 25" day of
February 2025, at which meeting a quorum was present.

Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer



EXHIBIT "A'

Work Authorization Number 17 To
Professional Service Agreement C&M Associates, Inc.
For
Updated Traffic and Revenue Bringdown Letter
and

General Engineering Consultant Support



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.__17
AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of “Article V of that certain
Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Services” (the Agreement) entered into by and between the
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and C&M Associates, Inc. (the Engineer).

PART I. The Engineer will perform Engineering/Design services generally described as in accordance with the
project description attached hereto and made a part of this Work Authorization. The responsibilities of the Authority
and the Engineer as well as the work schedule are further detailed in Exhibits A, B and C which are attached hereto
and made a part of the Work Authorization.

PART II. The maximum amount payable under this Work Authorization is $98,018.00 and the method of
payment is Lump Sum as set forth in Attachment E of the Agreement. This amount is based upon fees set forth in
Attachment E, Fee Schedule, of the Agreement and the Engineer’s estimated Work Authorization costs included
in Exhibit D, Fee Schedule, which is attached and made a part of this Work Authorization.

PART III. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work Authorization shall be made in
accordance with Articles III thru V of the Agreement, and Attachment A, Section 1.

PART IV. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the parties hereto
and shall terminate on June 30, 2025, unless extended by a supplemental Work Authorization as provided
in Attachment A, Section 1.

PART V. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties' responsibilities and obligations provided under
“Article V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for HCRMA Systemwide Traffic and Revenue Services
for HCRMA Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 365 TOLL.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts and hereby accepted
and acknowledged below.

THE ENGINEER THE AUTHORITY
(Signature) (Signature)
_ Carlos M. Contreras Pilar Rodriguez
(Printed Name) (Printed Name)
President Executive Director
(Title) (Title)
(Date) (Date)
LIST OF EXHIBITS
Exhibit A Services to be provided by the Authority
Exhibit B Services to be provided by the Engineer
Exhibit C Work Schedule
Exhibit D Fee Schedule/Budget
Exhibit H-2 Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement

Work Authorization No. 17 to

HCRMA Systemwide Traffic and Revenue Services Agreement for C&M Associates, Inc. for
HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0030 365 TOLL

Page 1



EXHIBIT B
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

Introduction
The Hidalgo County Loop System was proposed in 2008 to serve future transportation needs.

Originally envisioned as a single project and now split into several projects, including 365 TOLL, the
Hidalgo Loop will eventually result in the formation of a loop around the McAllen—Edinburg—
Mission MSA (see Figure 1), which is synonymous with Hidalgo County and anchored by the cities of
McAllen, Mission, Pharr, and Edinburg.

- oo HCRMA
Y HCRMA | 20252029
WormATaDOT Swaegic || St ategic
Interests in Hidalgo County Priorities District Project
Project »
@010 BTC Hidalgo o) O
&=0030 365 TOLL County Willacy

G&0040 Segment A West
(&=0050 US 83 Relief Route

Constr. Cost: $778M : o :
; " Constr. Cost: $586M
(&=0060 Section C Total Dev. Cost: $1,240M N >
$ ] 3 " Total Dev. Cost: $935M

(==>0070 SH 68
(@D0080 Section E
(@&S=D0090 Section F
(G169 Connector 2
| @EEED|-69 Connector 1

|| SCALE:1 inch = 4 miles

o 25 s 10
| T S s

AUTHOR: Ruben Alfaro, PE, CFM, PMP
| DATE: 12/11/2024

COMPLETE

e
.....

Rgn REE |
U B8 Constr. Cost: $201M : & : e o
Total Dev. Cost: $321M N ¢ : i (FROM 1-69C TO I-69E)

McAllen = - =

Constr. Cost: $91M
Total Dev. Cost: $141M

Constr. Cost: $332M
Bl Total Dev. Cost: $529M

Rancheria S
Wil | Los In

] o
IBTC (SEG. 1-3) !

i avista =

|| sHorTTERM=0TO4YEARS [T

| | MID TERM = 5 TO 10 YEARS | o ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAR
DEVELOPMENT ONGOING CEE

e LB
inai 8
~ L r 2 S DEVELOPMENT ONGOING LN \-v
» OpénStreetMap contributors/and the GIS User annﬂ,m Bravo
Figure 1. Proposed Hidalgo Loop

As shown in Figure 1, the HCRMA and TxDOT have already advanced three projects out of the
proposed Hidalgo Loop. The 365 TOLL represents the first step in developing the Hidalgo County Loop
System. The next portion of the Hidalgo Loop planned for development is the International Bridge Trade
Corridor (IBTC). The proposed IBTC will be 12.3 miles long, extending from the intersection of the
Project and FM 3072 (Dicker Road) and traveling east before splitting to two termini: IH-2 to the
north and FM 493 to the east. The IBTC construction project is currently listed in the Rio Grande
Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization’s (RGVMPO) Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) in
two Phases: Phase 1 (2021) as toll-free four-lane divided at grade highway, and Phase 2 (2040) as a
toll-free six-lane controlled access highway with four-lane frontage roads.

Work Authorization No. 17 to

HCRMA Systemwide Traffic and Revenue Services Agreement for C&M Associates, Inc. for
HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 365 TOLL

Exhibit B — Page 1



Another toll-free project that forms part of the proposed Hidalgo Loop is TxDOT’s SH 68 project,
which is currently in the RGVMPO MTP and the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP) as a four-lane divided rural highway facility with future mainlanes and overpasses in eastern
Hidalgo County from US 83/1-2 to US 281/1-69C.! The facility is the northern extension of the IBTC
and has a total project length of approximately 22 miles. SH 68 will improve the current north—
south connectivity in the area, alleviating the increasing traffic volumes on current north—south
roadways in the area as the population increases.

The HCRMA is looking into performing individual sketch level traffic and revenue (T&R) studies for
Segments A, C, E & F of the proposed Hidalgo County Loop System to start advance project development
work on these segments. The sketch level T&R to determine the possible range of toll revenue each of
the segments would be generating to validate financing options. The HCRMA is planning to use toll
revenue bonds to finance the Segments A, C, E, and F. Figure 2 shows the proposed letting dates for
each of the Segments A, C, E, and F of the Hidalgo Loop.

PROJECT ESTIMATED LETTING YEAR

365 TOLL SEGMENT 4

SECTION C

Figure 2. Proposed Hidalgo Loop Project’s Letting Dates Schedule.

C&M completed an Investment Grade Traffic and Revenue (T&R) Study of 365 TOLL (the Project) in
January 2021, followed by a Bring Down Letter update of the 2021 T&R Study in January 2022. The T&R
Study included an assessment of then-current and forecasted traffic trends, socioeconomic trends, and
other key factors influencing the outlook of the Project’s T&R. This effort included an independent
socioeconomic review as well as a comprehensive traffic count collection, an origin—destination (OD)
survey, and a stated preference (SP) analysis. The traffic data and observed user preferences obtained
for the previous 365 TOLL T&R study will be used to inform C&M'’s sketch-level T&R analyses for
Segments A, C, E, and F.

! Texas Department of Transportation (n.d.). SH 68. Retrieved September 9, 2020 from https://www.txdot.gov/inside-
txdot/projects/studies/pharr/sh68.html.

Work Authorization No. 17 to

HCRMA Systemwide Traffic and Revenue Services Agreement for C&M Associates, Inc. for
HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 365 TOLL

Exhibit B — Page 2



Technical Approach

To complete an individual sketch-level analysis for each of the Hidalgo Loop Segments A, C, E, and F,
C&M will use data, analysis, and results that were previously obtained in the 365 TOLL investment grade
T&R study. The following section outlines C&M'’s proposed approach to developing the sketch-level
analysis. In addition to the tasks described below, throughout the course of the study, C&M will
coordinate with the HCRMA study team as needed to gather required data.

Limited Travel Traffic and

Obtaining Latest Analyse Existing
Traffic Data OD Pattern

Documentation

Revenue
Forecast

Demand
Modeling

Task 1: Project Management and QA/QC

Duration: 5 to 11 weeks

C&M will start mobilizing upon receiving Notice to Proceed (NTP). This task will include a kick-off
meeting with HCRMA’s Project Manager and key stakeholders for each Project segment to determine
issues relevant to the T&R analysis of each of the individual segments.

C&M'’s additional project management will include the following:

e Analyzing the impact of various physical scope considerations on the traffic forecast to develop
optimal results.

e Presenting results to HCRMA's Project Manager and providing responses to any questions.

Task 2: Review of Latest Traffic Data

Duration: 3 weeks

Scope: C&M will review the latest information available, including historical traffic counts, available
reports, travel times (from Google API — Big Data sources), and information on planned roadway
improvements in the Project study area. Building upon C&M'’s previous investment grade study of the
Project, C&M will incorporate new data, including but not limited to traffic counts from permanent
TxDOT count stations, border crossings at international bridges (movements of vehicles and trade), and
existing traffic information along the U.S.—Mexico border.

C&M will focus its effort on the adjacent and competing roadways of the proposed alignments of Project
segments A, C, E, and F.

Work Authorization No. 17 to

HCRMA Systemwide Traffic and Revenue Services Agreement for C& M Associates, Inc. for
HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 365 TOLL

Exhibit B — Page 3



Task 3: Existing OD Data Analysis

Duration: 2 weeks

Scope: In its previous investment grade T&R study of the Project, C&M obtained origin and destination
(OD) data from StreetLight Data, Inc. The data provided by StreetLight are derived from two types of
locational “Big Data” sources: navigation-GPS data and Location-Based Services (LBS) data. StreetLight
has incorporated and evaluated several other types of mobile data supply in the past, including cellular
tower and ad-network derived data.

StreetLight aims to achieve a 33% trip penetration rate for all StreetLight InSight® analyses. Trip
penetration rates for individual analyses can range from as low as 1 percent to as high as 35 percent,
based on the data period, geography, mode, and other factors. StreetLight calibrates their data to the
U.S. Census and 10,000+ permanent counters to normalize the sample and accurately represent the full
population. StreetLight’s OD data provides TAZ-to-TAZ (polygon) traffic flows within the study area and
segment-to-segment flows into and out of the study area.

C&M will analyze the StreetLight OD data to obtain the OD pairs that would benefit from using the
Project segments. Once C&M identified these potential OD pairs, C&M would use these pairs in the
limited TDM modeling process (see Task 4) to obtain potential time savings for each of these pairs.

Task 4: Limited Travel Demand Modeling
Duration: 3 weeks

Scope: C&M will use its investment grade 365 TOLL Travel Demand Model (TDM) and code segments A,
C, E, and F of the proposed Hidalgo loop in the model road network. C&M will use the modeling
attributes of the road network supply model (e.g., number of lanes, free flow speed, capacity, etc.) to
obtain travel time savings of the proposed segments for the base year and future model years.

Based on the time savings determined from the previously identified OD pairs (see Task 3), C&M will use
its toll diversion methodology to estimate the daily traffic volumes that will be distributed to the
proposed segments A, C, E, and F. The limited modeling of the segments is necessary because three
other projects— 365 TOLL, the IBTC, and SH 68—will open in the future and will distribute significantly
to the time savings and traffic volumes that will be observed on the Project Segments.

Task 5: Traffic and Revenue Forecast
Duration: 2 weeks

Scope: C&M will develop separate T&R projections for Segments A, C, E, and F using the future model
year travel time savings and the daily estimated transactions from C&M'’s toll diversion methodology.
C&M will interpolate and extrapolate annual T&R for a 30-year forecast period. The traffic estimates for
the opening years of Segments A, C, E, and F will be individually adjusted to account for the ramp-up
period. Annualization and seasonal variation factors (i.e., revenue days) will be determined separately
for transactions and revenue based on the information obtained in Task 2. These factors will be used to
convert the model’s daily transactions and revenue into annual values.

Work Authorization No. 17 to

HCRMA Systemwide Traffic and Revenue Services Agreement for C&M Associates, Inc. for
HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 365 TOLL

Exhibit B — Page 4



C&M will update its T&R post-processing assumptions (e.g., leakage) to reflect similar assumptions as
used in the 365 TOLL investment grade T&R study.

Task 6: Documentation
Duration: 3 weeks

Scope: Draft Reports will be prepared to document assumptions, methodologies, inputs, and results of
the sketch-level T&R analysis for each individual segment. The proposed layout for each individual
segment report includes the following:

e A summary of existing travel conditions for the individual segment.
e Details regarding the modeling efforts,

e T&R results and assumptions

Copies of the Reports will be delivered to HCRMA's Project Manager and staff for review and comments.

C&M will evaluate and respond to comments received during the review period. C&M will then address
the comments received during this period and incorporate any necessary revisions in the Final Reports.

Project Budget and Schedule

C&M offers two different options to deliver the Sketch-Level analysis for Segments A, C, E, and F. The first
option is for C&M to conduct the analyses for all the proposed segments simultaneously, and the other
option is for the HCRMA to request T&R analyses by segment depending on the authority’s needs and
priorities. However, C&M will prepare individual sketch-level T&R reports for each segment, regardless of
which option the authority chooses.

As summarized in Table 1, C&M proposes to perform the T&R analysis of all segments (Option 1) within
eight (8) weeks and with a time and materials budget of $98,018, reflecting the scope described above.

Table 1. Option 1 — T&R Analysis of all Segments at the same Time

Task Description ’ Budget by Task
1 |Project Management/Mobilization $2,434
2 |Obtaining Latest Traffic Data $12,806
3 |Analyze Existing OD Data $22,350
4 |Limited Travel demand Modeling $26,971
5 |Traffic and Revenue Forecast $15,767
6 |Documentation $17,690
Total Budget $98,018

In Option 2, C&M proposes to finalize the analysis of the first Project segment selected in five (5) weeks,
with each additional segment requiring an additional two (2) weeks. C&M would budget the first sketch-
level analysis with a lump sum of $59,000, and each additional segment analysis at $24,000.

Work Authorization No. 17 to

HCRMA Systemwide Traffic and Revenue Services Agreement for C&M Associates, Inc. for
HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 365 TOLL

Exhibit B — Page 5



ltem 4C



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 4C
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/14/25
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/25

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item: RESOLUTION 2025-11 — CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF CONTRACT
AMENDMENT 18 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH C&M
ASSOCIATES, INC. TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE FOR WORK
AUTHORIZATION NO. 17

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and Approval of CA No. 18 for Work Authorization No. 17

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: XYes __ _No _ N/A

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to Approve Resolution 2025-11 — Consideration and
Approval of Contract Amendment 18 to the Professional Services Agreement with C&M
Associates, Inc. to increase the Maximum amount for Work Authorization Number 17, as

presented.
6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
10. Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _ X None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved _ Disapproved _ X None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved _  Disapproved __ None



CMT Services

Environmental

HcRMA v |Engineering C&M Associates, Inc.

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY Geo-Technical

Surveying

CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY
RESOLUTION 2025-11

Original Contract Amount $ 18,173

Amendment# 18

Amount $ 98,018.00

Approved Amendments:

- Resolution No. Description Amount
2017-58 Original Contract $18,173.08
2017-89 Contract Amendment No. 1 $ 10,096.16
2017-97 Contract Amendment No. 2 $ 18,375.00
2018-04 Contract Amendment No. 3 $18,375.00
2018-24 Contract Amendment No. 4 $ 35,019.23
Subtotal from Cont. Page  $929,124.73

Contract Amount $1,029,163.20

Proposed Amendment
2025-11 Contract Amendment No. 18 $ 98,018.00

Goal and Options:

Contract Amendment Number 18 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M to increase the maximum
payable amount for Work Authorization Number 17 in the amount of $98,018.00

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $ 98,018.00
for a Revised Maximum Payable Amount of $ 1,127,181.20

Ruben Alfaro, Dev. Engineer

Requested by:



Approved Amendments Cont...

Resolution No.

2018-65

2018-70

2019-09
2019-23

2019-36
2021-33
2021-72
2021-80
2022-34
2022-64

2023-34

2023-38

2024-10

Description

Contract Amendment No.
Contract Amendment No.
Contract Amendment No.
Contract Amendment No.
Contract Amendment No.
Contract Amendment No.
Contract Amendment No.
Contract Amendment No.
Contract Amendment No.
Contract Amendment No.

Contract Amendment No.
Contract Amendment No.

Contract Amendment No.

5
6

7

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Subtotal

Resolution No.

Amount
$ 49,223.08
$ 18,375.00

$ 17,250.00
$ 15,896.71
$ 390,634.80

$ 35,598.24
$ 96,952.04

$ 18,796.82
$ 40,220.04
$0.00

$ 69,205.00
$ 74,268.00

$ 102,705.00

$929,124.73

2025-11



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY BOARD
RESOLUTION No. 2025-11

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 18 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH C&M ASSOCIATES, INC. TO
INCREASE THE MAXIMUM PAYABLE AMOUNT FOR WORK AUTHORIZATION
NUMBER 17

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 25" day of February 2025 by the Board of
Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the "Authority", acting
through its Board of Directors (the "Board"), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant
to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the "Act");

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues m
and around Hidalgo County; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2017-59 - Approval of Work
Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to
provide updated ESALS for the Environmental Clearance Document for the International Bridge
Trade Corridor Project. in the amount of $18,173.08; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2017-88 - Approval of Work
Authorization Number 2 with C&M Associates to provide a scenario planning for the 365
Tollway Project in the amount of $10,096.16; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2017-96 - Approval of Supplemental
Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 2 with C&M Associates to provide a scenario
planning for the 365 Tollway Project in the amount of $18,375.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-03 - Approval of Supplemental
Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 2 the Professional Service Agreement with C&M
Associates to provide a Traffic & Revenue analysis of Scenario "G" for the 365 Tollway
Project in the amount of $18,375.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-23 - Approval of Work
Authorization Number 3 to the Professional Services Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc.
to provide International Bridge Trade Corridor Traffic Projections utilizing Texas Department

of Transportation Planning and Programming (TxDOT TPP) Procedures in the amount of
$35,019.23; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-64 Approval of Work
Authorization Number 4 with C&M Associates, Inc. to provide the 365 Tollway Project -

Traffic and Revenue Update (2018) including an update to the Bringdown Letter in the amount
of $49,223.08; and



WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-69 Approval of Work Authorization
Number 5 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for traffic & revenue

analysis of scenario "I" for the 365 Tollway Project, in the amount of
$18,375.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-70 Approval of Contract Amendment
Number 6 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates to increase the maximum
payable amount by$ 18,375.00 for Work Authorization Number 5 for a revised maximum payable
amount 0f$167,363.55; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-08 Approval of Work Authorization
Number 6 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for traffic and revenue

analysis of scenarios "J" & "K" for the 365 Tollway rescope and rebid, in the amount of
$17,250.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-09 Approval of Contract
Amendment Number 7 with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount by

$17,250.00 for Work Authorization Number 6 for a revised maximum payable amount of
$184,886.55; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-22 Approval of Work Authorization
Number 7 to the Professional Services Agreement with C&M Associates for IBTC Traffic
Projection Update using the latest update of the Lower Rio Grande (LRGV} Travel Demand Model
(TOM) for 2019 in the amount of $15,896.71; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-23 Contract Amendment § to the
Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable
amount for Work Authorization Number 7 in the amount of $15,896.71 for a revised maximum
payable amount of $200,783.26; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-35 Approval of Work Authorization
Number 8 to the Professional Services Agreement with C&M Associates Inc. for the Investment
Grade Traffic and Revenue Study for the 365 Tollway Project in the amount of
$390,634.80; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-36 Contract Amendment 9 to the
Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable

amount for Work Authorization Number 8 in the amount of $390,634.80 for a revised maximum
payable amount of $591,418.06; and

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-32 Approval of
Work Authorization Number 9 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc.

for a Traffic and Revenue Bring-Down letter for the 365 Tollway project financing in the amount
of $35,598.24; and

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-33 Contract
Amendment 10 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase
the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization Number 9 in the amount of
$35,598.24 for a revised maximum payable amount of $627,016.30; and



WHEREAS, on November 23, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-71
Approval of Work Authorization Number 10 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M
Associates, Inc. for a Traffic and Revenue Bring-Down letter update for the 365 Tollway
project financing and Value Engineering Change Proposal (VECP) modeling in the amount of
$96,952.04; and

WHEREAS, on November 23, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-72
Contract Amendment 11 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc.
to increase the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization Number 10 in the amount
0f$96,952.04 for a revised maximum payable amount 0f$723,968.34; and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-79 -
Approval of Work Authorization Number 11 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M
Associates, Inc. for an updated Traffic and Revenue Bringdown Letter for the 365 Tollway

Project that incorporates Toll Collection Fees associated with Video Tolling in the amount
of$18,796.82; and

WEREAS, on December 20, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-80
Approval of Contract Amendment Number 12 to the Professional Service Agreement with
C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization

Number 11 in the amount of $18,796.82 for a revised maximum payable amount of
$742.765.16: and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-33 -
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization Number 12 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for traffic modeling support of the International Bridge
Trade Corridor MEGA Grant Application in the amount of $40,220.04; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-34
Consideration and Approval of Contract Amendment Number 13 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount for Work

Authorization Number 12 in the amount of $40,220.04 for a revised maximum payable
amount of $782,985.20; and

WHEREAS, on December 13,2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-64
Approval of Contract Amendment Number 14 to the Professional Service Agreement with
C&M Associates, Inc. for a no cost time extension until December 31, 2023. The maximum
payable amount remains at $782,985.20; and

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-32
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization Number 13 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to provide updated traffic projections through 2060
for the IBTC Mega Grant Application in the amount of $69,205.00; and



WHEREAS, on August 22, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-34 -
Consideration and Approval of Contract Amendment Number 15 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount for Work

Authorization Number 13 in the amount of $69,205.00 for a revised maximum payable amount
of $852,190.20; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-37 -
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization Number 14 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to provide an update traffic and revenue bringdown

letter for axel tolling versus volumetric tolling for the 365 Tollway Project in the amount of
$74,268.00; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2023, the Authority approved Resolution 2023-38 -
Consideration and Approval of Contract Amendment Number 16 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount for Work

Authorization Number 14 in the amount of $74,268.00 for a revised maximum payable
amount of $926,458.20; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2024 the Authority approved Resolution 2024-09
Consideration and approval of Work Authorization Number 15 and 16 to the Professional
Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to respectively, provide an updated traffic and
revenue bringdown letter for $12,705 and general engineering consultant support for $90,000
for the 365 Tollway Project in the total amount of $102,705.00; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2024 the Authority approved Resolution 2024-10 —
Consideration and Approval of Contract Amendment Number 17 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for Work Authorization Number 15 and 16, to provide
an updated traffic and revenue bringdown letter for $12,705 and general engineering
consultant support for $90,000 for the 365 Tollway Project in the total amount of $102,705.00
and revising the maximum amount payable to $1,029,163.20; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds it necessary to approve Resolution 2025-11
Consideration and Approval of Contract Amendment Number 18 to the Professional Service
Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount for Work
Authorization Number 17 in the amount of $98,018.00 for a revised maximum payable amount
of $1,127,181.20;



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as
fully restated.

Section 2. The Board hereby approves Contract Amendment Number 18 to
the Professional Services Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc., in the
amount of $98,018.00 for a revised contract amount of $1,127,181.20 hereto
attached as Exhibit A.

Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Contract
Amendment Number 18 to the Professional Services Agreement with C&M
Associates as approved.

skskoskoskosk



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY  BY THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY

AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 25" day of
February 2025, at which meeting a quorum was present.

Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer



EXHIBIT "A'

Contract Amendment Number 18
To
Professional Service Agreement C&M Associates, Inc.
For

Work Authorization Number 17



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. _18
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO 18 TO MAIN CONTRACT is made pursuant to the terms and
conditions of “Attachment A General Provisions, Section 6, Supplemental Agreements of that certain Professional
Services Agreement for Engineering Services” (the Agreement) entered into by and between the Hidalgo County
Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and C&M Associates, Inc. (the Engineer).

The following terms and conditions of the Agreement are hereby amended as follows:

Article IT Agreement Period
This Agreement becomes effective when fully executed by all parties hereto and it shall terminate at the close of
business on June 30, 2025.

Article III Compensation

Article IIT Compensation shall be amended to increase the maximum amount payable under this contract from
$1,029,163.20 to $1,127,181.20 for a total increase of $98,018.00 due to additional scope and effort outlined
in Work Authorization No. 17 for sketch-level toll revenue analysis for sections A, C, E and F of the proposed
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Strategic Plan.

This Supplemental Agreement No. 18 to the Main Contract shall become effective on the date of final execution
of the parties hereto. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not hereby amended are to remain in full
force and effect.

THE ENGINEER THE AUTHORITY
(Signature) (Signature)
Carlos M. Contreras Pilar Rodriguez
(Printed Name) (Printed Name)
President Executive Director
(Title) (Title)
(Date) (Date)

HCRMA Systemwide Traffic and Revenue Services Agreement for C&M Associates, Inc. for
HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 365 TOLL
Supplemental Agreement No. 18 to Professional Services Agreement

Attachment D-2 — Page 1



Iltem 4D



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 4D
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/14/25
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/25

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

10.

11.

12.

13.

1.

Agenda Item: RESOLUTION 2025-13 — CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF
SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 4 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 8 WITH HDR
ENGINEERING, INC. TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE 365
TOLLWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and Approval of SA No.4 WA 8 to the PSA with HDR Engineering, Inc. to provide
Construction Inspection Services for the 365 Tollway Project.

Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

Budgeted: XYes __ _No __ _N/A

Staff Recommendation: Motion to Approve Resolution 2025-13 — Consideration and
Approval Supplemental Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 8 with HDR Engineering
Inc. to provide Construction Inspection services for the 365 Tollway Construction Project,
as presented.

Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None
Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Chief Financial Officer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None
Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ____Approved __ Disapproved _ X None

Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved _ Disapproved __ None



CMT Service
Saenz QOil & Gas Services, LLC Environmental
HcRMA / Engineering HDR Engineering, Inc.
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY Geo-Technical
Surveying
ROW

WORK AUTHORIZATION SUMMARY
RESOLUTION 2025 - 13

Work Authorization # 8 Supplemental # 4

Approved Work Authorizations:

- Resolution No. Description Amount
2020-32 WA No. 1 - Amended & Restated $ 301,579.58
2020-33 WA No. 2 - Construction Contract Letting Support $ 125,723.03
2020-35 WA No. 2 SA No. 1 - Construction Contract Letting $ 93,284.63
2020-36 WA No. 3 - 365 Toll Integration Contract Letting $ 299,785.36
2021-21 WA No. 4 - IBTC Final Schematic Environmental $197,746.02

Subtotal from Cont. Page  $5,482,691.04

Total Approved WA  $ 6,500,809.66

Proposed Work Authorization and/or Supplemental
2025-13 WA No. 8 SA No. 4 $ 447,385.83

Goal and Options:

Consideration and approval of Supplemental 4 to Work Authorization No. 8 to provide construction inspection
services for the 365 Tollway construction project.

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $ 447,385.83
Proposed total approved WA and/or Supplementals ¢ g 948 195.49

R. Alfaro, Dev. Eng.

Requested By:



Work Authorizations Cont... Resolution No. 2025 -13

Resolution No. Description Amount
2021-51 WA No. 5 Support Wetland Mitigation Site $310,039.40
2021-74 WA No. 6 - 365 Toll VE - Change Proposal $79,429.57
2022-02 WA No. 1 SA No. 1 - No Cost Time Extension $0.00
2022-03 WA No. 2 SA No. 2 - No Cost Time Extension $0.00
2022-04 WA No. 3 SA No. 1 - No Cost Time Extension $0.00
2022-11 WA No. 7 - 365 Toll VECP Design QA $ 119,970.68
2022-22 WA No. 8 Const. Mgt. Support 365 Toll Project $ 1,244,594 .55

WA No. 2 SA No. 3 - No Cost Time Extension $0.00

2022-50 WA No. 2 SA No. 4 - No Cost Time Extension $0.00

2022-51 WA No. 3 SA No. 2 $ 88,206.93
2022 - 52 WA No. 4 SA No. 1 $ 85,846.48
2022-65 WA No. 5 SA No. 1 - No Cost Time Extension $0.00
2022-66 WA No. 7 SA No. 1 - No Cost Time Extension $0.00

2023-13 WA No. 3 SA No. 3 - TSI Procurement Support $ 289,198.08
2023-25 WA No. 4 SA No. 2 - No Cost Time Extension $0.00

2023-26 WA No. 8 SA No. 1 - Add aquatic Life Relo, Wetland Bound $ 227,058.56
2023-27 WA No. 9 - Next Phase of TS| Coordination $1,427,870.83
2023-35 WA No. 3 SA No. 4 - No Cost Time Extension $0.00
2023-44 WA No. 8 SA No. 2 $ 600,995.66
2024-30 WA No. 8 SA No. 3 $ 1,009,480.30

Subtotal  $ 5,482,691.04



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2025-13

RESOLUTION 2025-13 - CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF WORK
AUTHORIZATION 8 SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 4 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH HDR ENGINEERING FOR
TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE 365
TOLLWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 25™ day of February 2025, by the Board of Directors
of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority™),
acting through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created
pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”);

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in
and around Hidalgo County;

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2012 the Authority approved Resolution 2012-04,
which created the Technical Committee, comprised of senior level engineers and
professional from various communities and agencies in the jurisdiction of the Authority, to
serve to advise the Board on procurement and consultant work products; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2012-04 also authorized the Executive Committee to
determine the size, structure and scope of the Technical Committee, identify candidates
and issue requests for participation; and

WHEREAS, February 27, 2018, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-07 which
for the procurement of Professional Engineering Services for a General Engineering
Consultant for the Hidalgo County Loop System including, but not limited to Advance
Project Development and Construction Management Support; and

WHEREAS, the Technical Committee has rated and ranked the Statements of
Qualifications for the General Engineering Consultant Services and recommends
interviews be dispensed with and that staff be authorized to negotiate with HDR
Engineering, Inc.;

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2019 the Authority approved Resolution 2019-01
Approval of a Professional Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. to provide
General Consultant Services for the Hidalgo County Loop System of the Hidalgo County
Regional Mobility Authority in the amount of $488,657.91; and

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2019 the Authority approved approve Resolution 2019-
02 Approval of a Work Authorization 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR



Engineering, Inc. Project Management for the 365 Tollway Project in the amount of
$171,350.84; however, no notice to proceed was issued; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2020 in order to reflect a change in the planned
series of tasks relating to a changed project letting schedule, the Board found it to be in the
best interest of the Authority to approve Resolution 2020-32 Approval of Amended and
Restated Work Authorization 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR
Engineering, Inc. for General Engineering Consulting Services for the 365 Tollway
Program Management Support in the amount of $301,579.58; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2020 the Authority approved Resolution 2020-33
Approval of a Work Authorization 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR
Engineering, Inc. for General Engineering Consultant Services for the 365 Tollway
Roadway Construction Contract Letting Support in the amount of $125,723.03; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2020 the Authority approved Resolution 2020-35
Approval of Supplemental Agreement 1 to Work Authorization 2 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for General Engineering Consultant
Services for the 365 Tollway Roadway Construction Contract Letting Support in the
amount of $93,284.63; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2020 the Authority approved Resolution 2020-36
Approval of a Work Authorization 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR
Engineering, Inc. for General Engineering Consultant Services for the 365 Tollway
Integration Contract Letting Support in the amount of $299,785.36; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2020 the Authority approved Resolution 2020-37
Approval of Contract Amendment 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR to
increase the maximum payable amount from $488,657.91 to $820,372.60 for a total
increase of $331,714.69 due to additional scope and effort outlined in Supplemental
Agreement 1 to Work Authorization No. 2 and Work Authorization No. 3; and

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-21
Approval of a Work Authorization 4 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR

Engineering, Inc. for IBTC final schematic Support for the Environmental Clearance in
the amount of $197,746.02; and

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-22
Approval of Contract Amendment 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR to
increase the maximum payable amount from $820,372.60 to $1,018,118.62 for a total
increase of $197,746.02 for Work Authorization No. 4; and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-51
Approval of a Work Authorization 5 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR
Engineering, Inc. for engineering support for the design and construction of the 365
Tollway Wetland Mitigation site in the amount of $310,039.40; and



WHEREAS, on December 20, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-74
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization 6 with HDR Engineering, Inc. for
engineering support for review of the 365 Tollway Value Engineering Change Proposals
in the amount of $79,429.57; and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-52
Approval of Contract Amendment 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR to
increase the maximum payable amount from $1,018,118.62 to $1,407,587.59 for a total
increase of $389,468.97 for Work Authorization No. 5 & Work Authorization No. 6; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-02
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization 1 Supplemental 1 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for a no-cost time extension for general
engineering consulting services to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-03
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization 2 Supplemental 2 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for a no-cost time extension for general
engineering consulting services to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022 the authority approved Resolution 2022-04
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization 3 Supplemental 1 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for a no-cost time extension for general
engineering consulting services to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority; and

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-11 -
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization 7 with HDR Engineering, Inc. for
engineering services for the review for the updated design initiated under the 365 Tollway
Value Engineering Change Proposal process in the amount of $119,970.68; and

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-22 —
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization Number 8 with HDR Engineering, Inc.
for general engineering services for construction management of the 365 Tollway in the
amount of $1,244,594.55; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2022 the Authority through Resolution 2022-32 approved
Work Authorization 2 Supplemental 3 to the Professional Services Agreement with HDR
Engineering, Inc. for a no-cost time extension for general engineering consulting services
to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority through July 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on August 23,2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-53
approval of Contract Amendment 6 to the professional service agreement with HDR
Engineering to increase the maximum payable amount for supplemental number 2 to work
authorization number 3 to $88,206.93 and supplemental number 1 to work authorization
number 4 to $85,846.48 with HDR Engineering, Inc.; and



WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-08
approving Contract Amendment Number 7 to the Professional Service Agreement with
HDR Engineering for revised hourly rates for General Engineering Consultant and
Program Manager Services for the 365 Tollway and IBTC Projects hereto attached as
Exhibit A.; and

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-13
approving of Supplemental Number 3 to Work Authorization Number 3 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering in the amount of $289,198.08 to provide Toll
System Integrator procurement support and an update of the Maintenance & Operation
Financial Model for the 365 Tollway Project; and

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-27
approving of Work Authorization Number 9 to the Professional Service Agreement with
HDR Engineering in the amount of 1,427,870.83 for the next phase of TSI coordination
and implementation for the 365 Tollway; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-35
approving of Work Authorization Number 3 Supplemental Number 4 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering for a no-cost time extension for General
Engineering Consulting Services to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority; and

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-44
approving of Work Authorization Number 8 Supplemental Number 2 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering general engineering services for construction
management of the 365 Tollway in the amount of $600,995.66; and

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-53
approving of Work Authorization Number 5 Supplemental Number 2 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering for a no-cost time extension for engineering
support for the design and construction of the 365 Tollway Wetland Mitigation site; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2024 the Authority approved Resolution 2024-30
approving of Work Authorization Number 8 Supplemental Number 3 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering for construction management of the 365

Tollway in the amount of $1,009,480.30; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds it necessary to approve Resolution 2025-13
approving of Work Authorization Number 8 Supplemental Number 4 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering to provide construction inspection services for
the 365 Tollway construction project in the amount of $447,385.83.

skokoksk



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF

DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY
AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully

restated.

Section 2. The Board hereby approves of Work Authorization Number 8 Supplemental
Number 4 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR Engineering
for general engineering services, hereto attached as Exhibit A.

Section 3.

The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Work

Authorization 8 Supplemental 4 to the Professional Services Agreement
with HDR.

ook skook sk



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY
AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 25" day of
February 2025, at which meeting a quorum was present.

Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer



EXHIBIT A

WORK AUTHORIZATION 8 SUPPLEMENTAL
NUMBER 4
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
FOR
GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT SERVICES
BETWEEN
THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
AND
HDR ENGINEERING, INC.



ATTACHMENT D-2

SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _4_
TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _8
AGREEMENT FOR GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of "Article
V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for General Engineering Consulting Services" hereinafter
identified as the "Agreement," entered into by and between the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority
(Authority), and HDR Engineering Inc. (the GEC).

The following terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. _8 are hereby amended as follows:

PART I. The GEC services from Exhibit B Work Authorization No. 8 remain in effect. This Supplemental
Agreement provides additional funds for the GEC to continue providing these services.

PART II. The maximum amount payable under this Supplemental Agreement is $447,385.83 and the method
of payment is Specified Rate Basis as set forth in Attachment E of the Agreement. This amount is based upon
fees set forth in attachment E, Fee Schedule of the Agreement and the GEC’s estimated Supplemental
Agreement costs included in Exhibit D, Fee Schedule, which is attached and made a part of this Supplemental
Agreement.

PART IV. This Supplemental Agreement shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the parties
hereto and shall terminate on_August 31, 2025, unless extended by a supplemental Work Authorization as
provided in Attachment A, Section 1.

This Supplemental Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final execution of the parties hereto.
All other terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. _8 not hereby amended are to remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts and
hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

THE GEC THE AUTHORITY
(Signature) (Signature)
(Printed Name) (Printed Name)
(Title) (Title)

(Date) (Date)

HCRMA General Engineering Consultant Services Agreement for HDR Engineering Inc.
Attachment D-2 -



LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit B Services to be provided by the GEC - (as per original Work Authorization)
Exhibit C Work Schedule

Exhibit D Fee Schedule/Budget

Exhibit H-2 Sub Provider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement - (N/A)

HCRMA General Engineering Consultant Services Agreement for HDR Engineering Inc.
Attachment D-2 -



Exhibit C

Proposed Work Schedule

365 Toll Construction Phase

Task 1

Project Management / Administration 2/28/2025 - 08/31/2025
Task 2

Authority Construction Ph Tasks 2/28/2025 - 08/31/2025
Task 3

GEC Construction Ph Tasks 2/28/2025 - 08/31/2025
Task 4

SW3P & Archaeological Monitoring 2/28/2025 - 08/31/2025



Page 1 of 2

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Summary
Prime Provider: HDR Engineering, Inc.
Subconsultant: N/A
Work Authorization: 08
65 Toll Co : % by Firm
Labor ODE
HDR $439,244.33 $8,141.50 $447,385.83 100%
<blank> $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%
<blank> $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%
<blank> $0.00 0%
<blank> $0.00 0%
<blank> $0.00 0%
<blank> $0.00 0%
<blank> $0.00 0%
Sub-Total by Task $439,244.33 $8,141.50|Total WA 100%
Total by Task $447,385.83 $447,385.83

check
S447,385.83

$0.00

Total Labor Hrs
2036

Exhibit D
WA 8 Supplemental No. 4



Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority HDR WA 8 Exhibit D
WA 8 Supplemental No. 4

HDR Engineering, Inc.

N/A
08
Legend: reocurring every X months = ~Xmos
Labor Categories Total Task Hours | Line Item Fee
Negotiated Rate $257.40 $353.57 $325.28 $254.57 $226.28 $200.83 $169.71 $240.42 $141.43 $176.78 $175.37 $169.71 $212.14 $198.00 $147.08 $189.51 $127.28 $155.57 $179.61 $148.50 $115.69 $90.51
DESCRIPTION OF TASKS/DETAILS
Task 001 - Project / Administration 0 $0.00
Monthly progress rpts/invoices/finance monitoring (6 mos) 3 6 3 3 15 $2,281.80
Work Authorization schedule (develop/monitor) (6 mos) 3 3 6 $717.03
Contractual document control (6 mos) 24 8 24 56 $6,661.76
General Support (6 mos) 36 24 12 12 18 18 12 12 12 156 $36,349.02
Task 002 - Authority Const Ph Tasks (6 mos) 0 $0.00
Cornes ion{A &2 ppl-@-240 he/mo for & ths) 0 $0.00
Conzs oA &2 ppl-@160 hr/mo for 4 ths) 0 $0.00
Conzs oA &1 ppl-@160 hr/mo for 4 ths) 0 $0.00
Agency Coordination (TxDOT, IBWC, DDs, IDs, Cities) 27 36 12 24 9 12 24 18 162 $39,008.58
Contractor Correspondence (claims, schedule, stop work, etc.) 60 48 24 32 72 24 32 12 304 $71,850.56
Utility Coordination Support 24 32 12 68 $14,386.16
Weekly meetings (HCRMA-HDR) 24 24 24 72 24 24 24 216 $45,042.00
Task 003 - GEC Const Ph Tasks (6 mos) 0 $0.00
Review Contractor submittals (assume avg. 2ppl @ 32hr/mo for 6 mos) 8 16 168 168 24 384 $82,106.72
Revicnc 5 N & Lppl @ 16ht/mofor 8 ) 0 $0.00
Quarterly construction reports 2 4 4 10 $2,523.08
Monthly-as-built tracking /final-as-buil 0 $0.00
Review of Contractor's schedule 6 6 144 72 228 $39,695.52
Contractor RFls 22 36 132 68 132 41 431 $98,622.10
SW3P_and-Archeological itoring 0 $0.00
Progressreetings{6-mos-biwkly) 0 $0.00
0 $0.00
0 $0.00 Should be Zero
Labor Hours Total 206 142 100 336 68 160 420 92 12 0 0 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 144 211 23 66 2036 2036 0
Labor Cost Total|  $53,024.40 $50,206.94 $32,528.00 $85,535.52 $15,387.04 $32,132.80 $71,278.20 $22,118.64 $1,697.16 $0.00 $0.00 $9,503.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,863.84 $31,333.50 $2,660.87 $5,973.66 $439,244.33 $439,244.33 0
% Staff Distribution 10% 7% 5% 17% 3% 8% 21% 5% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 10% 1% 3% 100%




ltem 4E



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 4E
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/14/25
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/25

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item: RESOLUTION 2025-14 — CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF CONTRACT
AMENDMENT NUMBER 12 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH HDR
ENGINEERING, INC. TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE FOR
SUPPLEMENTAL 4 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 8.

2. Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and Approval of CA 12 for SA No.4 WA 8 to the PSA with HDR Engineering, Inc.
to provide Construction Inspection Services for the 365 Tollway Project.

3. Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

4. Budgeted: XYes __ _No _ _NA

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to Approve Resolution 2025-14 — Consideration and
Approval Contract Amendment Number 12 to the Professional Service agreement with
HDR Engineering Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount for Supplemental
Number 4 to Work Authorization Number, as presented.

6. Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

9. Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

10. Chief Financial Officer’'s Recommendation: _ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

11. Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _ X None
12. Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _ X None

13. Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved _  Disapproved __ None



CMT Services

Environmental

HcRMA v |Engineering HDR Engineering, Inc.

HIDALGD COUNTY REGIGNAL MOBILITY AUTHDRITY Geo-Technical

Surveying

CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY
RESOLUTION 2025-14

Original Contract Amount $ 488,658

Amendment# 12

Amount $ 447,38583

Approved Amendments:

- Resolution No. Description Amount
2019-01 PSA to provide General Consultant Services $ 488,657.91
2020-37 Contract Amendment 2 Due SATWA 2 & WA 3 $ 331,714.69
2021-22 Contract Amendment 2 for WA 4 $ 197,746.02
2021-52 Contract Amendment 3 for WA 5 & WA 6 $ 389,468.97
2022-12 Contract Amendment 4 for WA 7 $ 119,970.68

Subtotal from Cont. Page  $4,973,251.39

Contract Amount $ 6,500,809.66

Proposed Amendment
2025-14 Contract Amendment 12 for SA4 to WAS8 $ 447,385.83

Goal and Options:

Consideration and Approval of Contract Amendment Number 12 to the Professional Service Agreement with

HDR Engineering to increase the maximum amount payable for Supplemental Number 4 to Work
Authorization 8.

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $ 447,385.83
for a Revised Maximum Payable Amount of $ 6,948,195.49

P. Rodriguez, ED

Requested by:



Approved Amendments Cont... Resolution No. 2025-14

Resolution No. Description Amount
2022-23 Contract Amendment 5 for WAS8 $ 1,244,594.55
2022-53 CA 6 for SA2 for WA3 & SA1 for WA4 $ 174,053.41
2023-08 CA 7 - revised rates for GEC & PM for 365 Toll $0.00
2023-17 Contact Amendment 8 for SWA3 for WA3 $ 289,198.08
2023-29 Contract Amendment 9 for SA1 to WA8 & WA9 $ 1,654,929.39
2023-45 Contract Amendment 10 for SA2 to WAS8 $ 600,995.66
2024-31 Contract Amendment 11 for SA3 to WA8 $1,009,480.30

Subtotal  $4,973,251.39



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2025-14

RESOLUTION 2025-14 - CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 12 TO THE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH HDR ENGINEERING WORK
AUTHORIZATION 8 SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 4 TO PROVIDE
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE 365 TOLLWAY
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 25" day of February 2025, by the Board of Directors
of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”),
acting through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created
pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”);

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in
and around Hidalgo County;

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2012 the Authority approved Resolution 2012-04,
which created the Technical Committee, comprised of senior level engineers and
professional from various communities and agencies in the jurisdiction of the Authority, to
serve to advise the Board on procurement and consultant work products; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2012-04 also authorized the Executive Committee to
determine the size, structure and scope of the Technical Committee, identify candidates
and issue requests for participation; and

WHEREAS, February 27, 2018, the Authority approved Resolution 2018-07 which
for the procurement of Professional Engineering Services for a General Engineering
Consultant for the Hidalgo County Loop System including, but not limited to Advance
Project Development and Construction Management Support; and

WHEREAS, the Technical Committee has rated and ranked the Statements of
Qualifications for the General Engineering Consultant Services and recommends
interviews be dispensed with and that staff be authorized to negotiate with HDR
Engineering, Inc.;

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2019 the Authority approved Resolution 2019-01
Approval of a Professional Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. to provide
General Consultant Services for the Hidalgo County Loop System of the Hidalgo County
Regional Mobility Authority in the amount of $488,657.91; and

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2019 the Authority approved approve Resolution 2019-
02 Approval of a Work Authorization 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR



Engineering, Inc. Project Management for the 365 Tollway Project in the amount of
$171,350.84; however, no notice to proceed was issued; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2020 in order to reflect a change in the planned
series of tasks relating to a changed project letting schedule, the Board found it to be in the
best interest of the Authority to approve Resolution 2020-32 Approval of Amended and
Restated Work Authorization 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR
Engineering, Inc. for General Engineering Consulting Services for the 365 Tollway
Program Management Support in the amount of $301,579.58; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2020 the Authority approved Resolution 2020-33
Approval of a Work Authorization 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR
Engineering, Inc. for General Engineering Consultant Services for the 365 Tollway
Roadway Construction Contract Letting Support in the amount of $125,723.03; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2020 the Authority approved Resolution 2020-35
Approval of Supplemental Agreement 1 to Work Authorization 2 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for General Engineering Consultant
Services for the 365 Tollway Roadway Construction Contract Letting Support in the
amount of $93,284.63; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2020 the Authority approved Resolution 2020-36
Approval of a Work Authorization 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR
Engineering, Inc. for General Engineering Consultant Services for the 365 Tollway
Integration Contract Letting Support in the amount of $299,785.36; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2020 the Authority approved Resolution 2020-37
Approval of Contract Amendment 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR to
increase the maximum payable amount from $488,657.91 to $820,372.60 for a total
increase of $331,714.69 due to additional scope and effort outlined in Supplemental
Agreement 1 to Work Authorization No. 2 and Work Authorization No. 3; and

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-21
Approval of a Work Authorization 4 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR

Engineering, Inc. for IBTC final schematic Support for the Environmental Clearance in
the amount of $197,746.02; and

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-22
Approval of Contract Amendment 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR to

increase the maximum payable amount from $820,372.60 to $1,018,118.62 for a total
increase of $197,746.02 for Work Authorization No. 4; and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-51
Approval of a Work Authorization 5 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR
Engineering, Inc. for engineering support for the design and construction of the 365
Tollway Wetland Mitigation site in the amount of $310,039.40; and



WHEREAS, on December 20, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-74
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization 6 with HDR Engineering, Inc. for
engineering support for review of the 365 Tollway Value Engineering Change Proposals
in the amount of $79,429.57; and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2021 the Authority approved Resolution 2021-52
Approval of Contract Amendment 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR to
increase the maximum payable amount from $1,018,118.62 to $1,407,587.59 for a total
increase of $389,468.97 for Work Authorization No. 5 & Work Authorization No. 6; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-02
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization 1 Supplemental 1 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for a no-cost time extension for general
engineering consulting services to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-03
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization 2 Supplemental 2 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for a no-cost time extension for general
engineering consulting services to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022 the authority approved Resolution 2022-04
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization 3 Supplemental 1 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for a no-cost time extension for general
engineering consulting services to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority; and

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-11 -
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization 7 with HDR Engineering, Inc. for
engineering services for the review for the updated design initiated under the 365 Tollway
Value Engineering Change Proposal process in the amount of $119,970.68; and

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-22 —
Consideration and Approval of Work Authorization Number 8 with HDR Engineering, Inc.
for general engineering services for construction management of the 365 Tollway in the
amount of $1,244,594.55; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2022 the Authority through Resolution 2022-32 approved
Work Authorization 2 Supplemental 3 to the Professional Services Agreement with HDR
Engineering, Inc. for a no-cost time extension for general engineering consulting services
to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority through July 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on August 23,2022 the Authority approved Resolution 2022-53
approval of Contract Amendment 6 to the professional service agreement with HDR
Engineering to increase the maximum payable amount for supplemental number 2 to work
authorization number 3 to $88,206.93 and supplemental number 1 to work authorization
number 4 to $85,846.48 with HDR Engineering, Inc.; and



WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-08
approving Contract Amendment Number 7 to the Professional Service Agreement with
HDR Engineering for revised hourly rates for General Engineering Consultant and
Program Manager Services for the 365 Tollway and IBTC Projects hereto attached as
Exhibit A.; and

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-13
approving of Supplemental Number 3 to Work Authorization Number 3 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering in the amount of $289,198.08 to provide Toll
System Integrator procurement support and an update of the Maintenance & Operation
Financial Model for the 365 Tollway Project; and

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-27
approving of Work Authorization Number 9 to the Professional Service Agreement with
HDR Engineering in the amount of 1,427,870.83 for the next phase of TSI coordination
and implementation for the 365 Tollway; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-35
approving of Work Authorization Number 3 Supplemental Number 4 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering for a no-cost time extension for General
Engineering Consulting Services to the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority; and

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-44
approving of Work Authorization Number 8 Supplemental Number 2 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering general engineering services for construction
management of the 365 Tollway in the amount of $600,995.66; and

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2023 the Authority approved Resolution 2023-53
approving of Work Authorization Number 5 Supplemental Number 2 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering for a no-cost time extension for engineering
support for the design and construction of the 365 Tollway Wetland Mitigation site; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2024 the Authority approved Resolution 2024-30
approving of Work Authorization Number 8 Supplemental Number 3 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering for construction management of the 365
Tollway in the amount of $1,009,480.30; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds it necessary to approve Resolution 2025-14
approval of Contract Amendment 12 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR
Engineering for Work Authorization 8 Supplemental Number 4 to provide construction
inspection services for the 365 Tollway construction project in the amount of $447,385.83
increasing the maximum payable amount to 6,948,195.49.

skokksk



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY
AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully
restated.

Section 2. The Board hereby approves of Contract Amendment Number 12 for Work
Authorization Number 8 Supplemental Number 4 to the Professional
Service Agreement with HDR Engineering for general engineering services,
hereto attached as Exhibit A.

Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Contract
Amendment Number 12 to the Professional Services Agreement with
HDR.

skeskoskokok



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY
AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 25" day of
February 2025, at which meeting a quorum was present.

Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer



EXHIBIT A

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 12

TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
FOR
GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT SERVICES
BETWEEN
THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
AND
HDR ENGINEERING, INC.



CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 12
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 12 TO MAIN CONTRACT is made pursuant to the terms
and conditions of “Article V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for General Engineering
Consulting Services” hereinafter identified as the “Agreement,” entered into by and between the
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and HDR Engineering. (the GEC).

Article II Agreement Period
This revised Agreement becomes effective when fully executed by all parties hereto and it shall terminate at the
close of business January 31, 2026.

Article III Compensation

Article IIT Compensation shall be amended to increase the amount payable under this contract from $6,500,809.66
to $6,948,195.49 for a total increase of $447,385.83 due to additional scope and effort outlined in Supplemental
Agreement 4 to Work Authorization Number 8.

This Contract Amendment Number 12 to the Professional Services Agreement shall become effective on the
date of final execution of the parties hereto. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not
hereby amended are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Contract Amendment is executed in duplicate counterparts and hereby accepted
and acknowledged below.

THE GEC THE AUTHORITY
(Signature) (Signature)

David C. Weston Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.
Vice President Executive Director
(Title) (Title)

(Date) (Date)

Contract Amendment No. 12 to Professional Services Agreement with
HDR Engineering for HCRMA General Engineering Consultant Services
Attachment D — Page 1



Iltem 4F



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 4F
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/21/2025
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/2025

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1.

10.

10.

11.

12.

Agenda Item: CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION 2025-15
ACKNOWLEDGING THE AUTHORITY’S 2025-2029 STRATEGIC PLAN, INCLUDING
MAINTAINING PRIMACY OVER THE HIDALGO COUNTY LOOP; INITIATING PRE-
DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES OVER 365 TOLL SEGMENT 4, SECTION A (WEST), SECTION
C. SECTION E AND SECTION F; AND WORKING WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND THE RIO GRANDE VALLEY METROPOLITAN PLANNING
ORGANIZATION, ALONG WITH THE OTHER LOCAL STAKEHOLDERS, TO ESTABLISH
FUNDING PLANS USING AVAILABLE REVENUE SOURCES FOR PRE-DEVELOPMENT,
DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE REMAINING PROJECTS TO COMPLETE THE
HIDALGO COUNTY LOOP.

Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and approval of Resolution 2025-15 acknowledging the Authority’s 2025-2029
Strategic Plan.

Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

Budgeted: _ Yes _ No X N/A

Staff Recommendation: Consideration and approval of Resolution 2025-15 Acknowledging
the Authority’s 2025-2029 Strategic Plan, including maintaining primacy over the Hidalgo
County Loop; initiating pre-development activities over 365 Toll Segment 4, Section A
(West), Section C, Section E and Section F; and working with the Texas Department of
Transportation and the Rio Grande Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization, along with
the other local stakeholders, to establish funding plans using available revenue sources
for pre-development, design, and construction of the remaining projects to complete the
Hidalgo County Loop, as presented.

Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None
Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Chief Financial Officer’'s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X_None
Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___ Approved _ Disapproved _ X None

Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM 4F
PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE SUBMITTED 02/21/2025
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 02/25/2025

TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1.

10.

10.

11.

12.

Agenda Item: CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION 2025-15
ACKNOWLEDGING THE AUTHORITY’S 2025-2029 STRATEGIC PLAN, INCLUDING
MAINTAINING PRIMACY OVER THE HIDALGO COUNTY LOOP; INITIATING PRE-
DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES OVER 365 TOLL SEGMENT 4, SECTION A (WEST), SECTION
C. SECTION E AND SECTION F; AND WORKING WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND THE RIO GRANDE VALLEY METROPOLITAN PLANNING
ORGANIZATION, ALONG WITH THE OTHER LOCAL STAKEHOLDERS, TO ESTABLISH
FUNDING PLANS USING AVAILABLE REVENUE SOURCES FOR PRE-DEVELOPMENT,
DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE REMAINING PROJECTS TO COMPLETE THE
HIDALGO COUNTY LOOP.

Nature of Request: (Brief Overview) Attachments: _X Yes __ No

Consideration and approval of Resolution 2025-15 acknowledging the Authority’s 2025-2029
Strategic Plan.

Policy Implication: Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

Budgeted: _ Yes _ No X N/A

Staff Recommendation: Consideration and approval of Resolution 2025-15 Acknowledging
the Authority’s 2025-2029 Strategic Plan, including maintaining primacy over the Hidalgo
County Loop; initiating pre-development activities over 365 Toll Segment 4, Section A
(West), Section C, Section E and Section F; and working with the Texas Department of
Transportation and the Rio Grande Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization, along with
the other local stakeholders, to establish funding plans using available revenue sources
for pre-development, design, and construction of the remaining projects to complete the
Hidalgo County Loop, as presented.

Program Manager's Recommendation: __ Approved _  Disapproved _X None
Planning Committee’s Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Board Attorney’s Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Chief Auditor's Recommendation: ___ Approved __ Disapproved _X None

Chief Financial Officer’'s Recommendation: ___Approved __ Disapproved _X_None
Chief Development Engineer's Recommendation: __ Approved __ Disapproved _X None
Chief Construction Engineer's Recommendation: ___ Approved _ Disapproved _ X None

Executive Director's Recommendation: _X Approved __ Disapproved __ None



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2025-15

ACKNOWLEDGING THE AUTHORITY’S 2025 — 2029 STRATEGIC PLAN,
INCLUDING MAINTAINING PRIMACY OVER THE TOLLED PORTIONS OF
THE HIDALGO COUNTY LOOP ALONG WITH THE NECESSARY NON-
TOLLED PORTIONS; INITIATING PRE-DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES OVER
365 TOLL SEGMENT 4, SECTION A (WEST), SECTION C, SECTION E AND
SECTION F; AND WORKING WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION AND THE RIO GRANDE VALLEY METROPOLITAN
PLANNING  ORGANIZATION, ALONG WITH OTHER LOCAL
STAKEHOLDERS, TO ESTABLISH FUNDING PLANS USING AVAILABLE
REVENUE SOURCES FOR PRE-DEVELOPMENT, DESIGN, AND
CONSTRUCTION OF THE REMAINING PROJECTS TO COMPLETE THE
HIDALGO COUNTY LOOP

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 25" day of February, 2025 by the Board of Directors of the
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”);

WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County’) dated
October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to provisions
under the Act;

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized to develop transportation projects to improve
mobility in and around Hidalgo County; and

WHEREAS, Section 370.261 of the Act requires the Authority to adopt a strategic plan each
even year for its operations, covering the succeeding five fiscal years;

WHEREAS, in December, 2024, the Board approved the strategic plan for 2025-2029 (the
“Strategic Plan”);

WHEREAS, the Strategic Plan restates the Authority’s commitment to completing the
Hidalgo County Loop Project, including 365 Toll Segment 4, Section A (West), Section C, Section
F, and Section E (the “Remaining Loop Projects™);

WHEREAS, the Authority has exercised primacy three times (in 2010, 2016, and 2020) over
the 365 Tollway, including additional future phases to be developed as the Authority determines
such phases to financially feasible, pursuant to Chapter 373, Texas Transportation Code;



WHEREAS, projects within the Authority’s system of finance have access to the vehicle
registration fees, administrative fees from the overweight corridors, and surplus toll revenues; and

WHEREAS, the Authority delivered correspondence to the Hidalgo County Judge, City of
Mission, and City of Edinburg proposing joint development of the Western Loop (Section A (West)
and Section C), asking the local governments to participate with the Authority in the predevelopment
work for these projects;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully restated.

Section 2. The Board restates its commitment to the 2025-2029 Strategic Plan and completing
the Hidalgo County Loop Project, including maintaining primacy over the tolled segments and those
segments which may be non-tolled, but are appurtenant and necessary for the efficient operation and
maintenance of the project.

Section 3. The Authority shall initiate pre-development activities for the remaining portions of
the 365 Tollway, including Segment 4 and Section A (West), and, if established as appurtenant and
necessary to maximize traffic on the 365 Tollway by a toll revenue analysis, Section C;

Section 4. The Authority shall initiate pre-development activities for Section E and Section F;
Section 5. The Authority shall work with the Texas Department of Transportation, the Rio

Grande Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization, Hidalgo County, and other local stakeholders to
establish funding plans and timelines for the Remaining Loop Projects;

skookoskok



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 25" day of February, 2025, at which
meeting a quorum was present.

Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer



Exhibit A
Strategic Plan



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

HCRMA Board of Directors

Robert L. Lozano - Chairman —
Ezequiel Reyna, JR., Vice Chairman Pilar Rodrlguez, PE

Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer Ramon Navarro IV, PE, CFM, Chiet » Engineer

Francisgo “Frank” Pardo, Director jaGaonay CIA; Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer.

«-‘—’i Sergio Saenz, Director - \\%‘ o-s'e' Castillo, Chief Financial Officer.
—— 1 Michael J. Williamson, Directq’_l;,--ﬁ" Ru!;e Alfaro, PE, CFM, Development Engineer
Vacant, Director 8

Serglo Mandujano, Constr. Records Keeper
. Marla Alaniz, Program Coordinator
Ivonne 'Rodriguez, Program Coordinat:

/- General Engin}erinﬁonsultant N
HDR ENGINEERING,\INCK

N

Strategic Plan Update 2025-2029 = pecemeer 2024
1 http://www.hcrma.net HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




é' 2025-2029 s HCRMA
s)\ HCRMA Strategic

HCRMA/TxDOT Strategic . e i Inn TxDOT Pharr
Interests in Hidalgo County || Priorities District Project
Project

l&==010 BTC Hidal go

(==—=130030 265 TOLL ' county ; Wlllacy
(=—=30040 Segment A West y T
(———>20050 US 83 Relief Route

(———0060 Section C
(———30070 SH 68
JE=0020 Section E
(Z===20090 Section F
(===)I-69 Connector 2
&% Connector 1

SCALE:1 inch = 4 miles

i 25 5 10
I N ies
AUTHOR: Ruben Alfaro, PE, CFM, PMP
DATE: 12/11/2024

e
g,

Constr. Cost: $778M

Total Dev. Cost: $1,240M Constr. Cost: $586M

Total Dev. Cost: $935M

US 83 RELRTE

COMPLETE DEVELOPMENT ONGOING

Highpay 107

Alton Morm Edinbusg .
. : y2. Ban Carlos Eisa  Edc

Alian

"o, Aulity an GI
o La Grulle o' SECTION A (W)
Frrele.. AN
HANEE o . o
L o p) 0050, L JorT FUCITR Constr. Cost: $201M (FROM I-69C TO I-69E)
Aziicar A bl g’ US83 REL RTE Total Dev. Cost: $321M
T, Fodo, Diaz-hi N — C a m e r 0 n
Ty ._,h,w,l_ . Mission bii e 1. 1 Mils 11 R N : 5 B
Ejide 0020 vl Menlen 23 | Count %
Lps Altos 1 Pharr ) Mile 10RENE S :
San Juan L
: Alamo Py u 3
365 TOLL (SEG. 4) -
Constr. Cost: $91M
Total Dev. Cost: $141M
Ejido Gi = - v
Lucio Blanco " . JESECTF SECTION F
. wnqn:;:.;(: Progreso

Constr. Cost: $332M
Total Dev. Cost: $529M

365 TOLL (SEG. 1-2)

Rancheria Rancheria -

avista
‘ SHORT TERM =0 TO 4 YEARS F

COMPLETION JAN 2026

y Fracc Loma
de Jarachina Sur o St

IBTC (SEG. 1-3)

‘ MID TERM = 5 TO 10 YEARS ‘ COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAR

e,
DEVELOPMENT ONGOING EE-:':; .
anits .
.,
_ Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, USGS., Intermap. NC?E:“ENT . NRCan, B Japan, METI. Esri China -jl'—‘%ﬁ'l‘{‘cng:l. Esri Kiorea, Esri (Thailand), NGCC, -jc)"'q..
0

OpenStreetMap contributors, and the 515 User Gompunity' @ BFaV

2  hitp://www.hcrma.net



0O Project construction completion expected November 2025.
0 As of December 2024, project is 53% complete.

O Major floodway bridge and floodway levee relocation
completed.

West el of piioct Y

3 hitp://www.hcrma.net HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




o 0O 0O O O

4

IBTC UPDATES

Environmental Clearance achieved

Schematic Approved

Successfully tfransitioned project to TxDOT

Fully funded for construction by TxDOT

PS&E Contract to be executed December 2024

o7 CONNECIOR UPDAIES

TXDOT Public Scoping meeting tentatively scheduled for January 2025.

TXDOT funded schematic in progress.

TXDOT funded environmental phase in progress.

SH 68 UPDATES

TXDOT is in the final stages of environmental phase. Expected to be environmentally clear by
summer 2025 (ROD).

Schematic design in progress by TxDOT (95% complete).

http://www.hcrma.net HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY



SA, HCRMA | 2025-2029
> Q swamewmennan | Strategic
HCRMA/TxDOT Strategic . i
Interests in Hidalgo County Prlorltles : 6
Project

(=——=)0030 365 TOLL
(Z==—=)0040 Segment A West

SCALE:1 inch = 1 miles
[ 0425 085 7

I I iles
AUTHOR: Ruben Alfaro, PE, CFM, PMP
DATE: 121172024

365 TOLL (SEG. 4)

Constr. Cost: $91M
Total Dev. Cost: $141M

Zuna Fece sl
Anzsiduas
Estacién

e, ElldoLas
s Cavazon

Qe

Ejido Lo
fosits

/
% : /]
| SHORT TERM = 0 TO 4 YEARS | e ) i[

1o
Rancho
| - G andn

| MID TERM =5 TO 10 YEARS
Gonstituklan Aquiles

.
_ Sources: Esri{ HERE, Garmin, USGS, Intermap, INCREMENT £ NRCan, Esi Japan, MET. Esri China (Hong Korg). Esr Korea, Esri (Thailand}, NGCL, ()
. OpenStreatMap contributors, and the'GIS User Community r

369 TOLL SEGMENT 4
5 http://www.hcrma.net HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




369 TOLL SEGMENT 4

PROJECT LIMITS: COST BREAKDOWN:

FROM: FM 1016/CONWAY AVE.

MANAGEMENT SUPPORT $1,353,300.00
TO: FM 396/ANZALDUAS HIGHWAY

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING $1,353,300.00
LENGTH: 3.47 MILES

FINAL DESIGN $6,315,400.00
ESTIMATED COST: $140,681,600.00

ROW ACQUISITION $25,200,000.00
PROPOSED LETTING DATE: FY 2029

UTILITY RELOCATION $4,511,000.00
NEXT STEPS:

CONSTRUCTION $94,731,000.00

» ENVIRONMENTAL REFRESHER
» ROW ACQUISITION

» PS&E DEVELOPMENT
CHALLENGES:

» FUNDING TBD

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT  $7,217,600.00

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST $140,681,600.00

PROPOSED FUNDING:
» TOLL REVENUE BONDS a

6 http://www.hcrma.net h HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY



2025-2029

s e e e St rateg ic
HCRMA/TxDOT Strategic

Interests in Hidalgo County PriOrities
Project i T
[===0030 365 TOLL
(E===J0040 Segment A West ; \
(=——=)0050 US &3 Relief Route g 4o Nt | Foavoms 7
(=—=)0060 Section C ' e e
(===-69 Connector 2
@155 Connector 1

SCALE:1 inch = 1 miles

1] 0425 0.es L7
Miles

AUTHOR: Ruben Alfaro, PE, CFM, PMP
DATE: 12/18/2024

FanraT

SECTION A (W)

Constr. Cost: $201M
Total Dev. Cost: $321M

Palmvien
Houth

Mission

Ejido
Raynoss de
s

SHORT TERM =0 TO 4 YEARS |

_ by Sources; Esri, HERE, Gamin, USGS, Intermap. INCREMENT P, NRCan; Esii Japan, METI, EsrijChina (Hong\Keng). Esn Korea, Esri (Thailand), WGCC, (¢}

CpenSireethap contributers, and the GIS Uses Commuriity

MID TERM =5 TO 10 YEARS I

SECTION A (WEST
7/  http://www.hcrma.net HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




SECTION A (WEST)

COST BREAKDOWN:

PROJECT LIMITS:

FROM: -2, 0.8 MILES WEST OF SHOWERS RD.
TO: FM 1016/CONWAY AVE.
LENGTH: 7.73 MILES
ESTIMATED COST: $320,538,700.00
PROPOSED LETTING DATE: FY 2033
NEXT STEPS:
» EXECUTE ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE
CONTRACT AND BEGIN PROCESS
» DEFINE FINAL ROUTE AS PART OF PROCESS
CHALLENGES:

» CURRENT ROUTE PRESENTS SEVERAL
RESIDENTIAL DISPLACEMENTS

» CURRENT ROUTE TRAVERSES FEDERALLY
PROTECTED LAND

8 http://www.hcrma.net

MANAGEMENT SUPPORT
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING
FINAL DESIGN

ROW ACQUISITION

UTILITY RELOCATION
CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST

PROPOSED FUNDING:
» TOLL REVENUE BONDS

$3,014,700.00
$10,049,000.00
$14,068,600.00
$56,250,000.00
$10,049,000.00
$211,029,000.00
$16,078,400.00

$320,538,700.00

Y HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY



2025-2029

ot e BT T St rateg ic
HCRMA/TxDOT Strategic |

Interests in Hidalgo County || Priorities
Project

0010 IBTC

@080 Section E

(Z===20090 Section F

E==-69 Connector 2

69 Connector 1

SCALE: 1 inch = 1 miles

1] D425 0BS5S 17
I T ies

AUTHOR: Ruben Alfaro, PE, CFM, PMP
DATE: 12/18/2024

"0 Weslase

Lisn o Girands

SECTION F

Constr. Cost: $332M
Total Dev. Cost: $529M

SHORT TERM =0 TO 4 YEARS

MID TERM =5 TO 10 YEARS

o

Sources™Esn: HERE, Garmin, USGS, Imem'up INCREMENT P. NRCan, Sl'll.Japan MET]. Esri China (Hong Kong). Esn Korea, Esri rl'hall.!nd] NGCC. (c)
CpenStreetMap contribuiors, and the GIS User Community

SECHG@INNF

9 hitp://www.hcrma.net HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




SECTION E

PROJECT LIMITS: COST BREAKDOWN:
FROM: IBTC,EAST CONNECTOR MANAGEMENT SUPPORT $4,972,500.00
TO: 1-2, ~1 MILES EAST OF MILE 1 EAST PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING $16,575,000.00
LENGTH: 12.75 MILES FINAL DESIGN $23,205,000.00
ESTIMATED COST: $528,622,500.00 ROW ACQUISITION $92,700,000.00
PROPOSED LETTING DATE: FY 2035 UTILITY RELOCATION $16,575,000.00
NEXT STEPS: CONSTRUCTION $348,075,000.00
» EXECUTE ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT  $26,520,000.00
CONTRACT AND BEGIN PROCESS TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST $528,622,500.00
» DEFINE FINAL ROUTE AS PART OF PROCESS
CHALLENGES: PROPOSED FUNDING:
» TO BE DETERMINED BASED ON > TOLL REVENUE BONDS

FINAL ROUTE e
10 hitp://www.hcrma.net HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY



3)( WOALAD COLNT RERONAL WOSRITY UTIGRITY

HCRMA/TxDOT Strategic
Interests in Hidalge County

2025-2029
Strategic
Priorities

Project
@E0010 IBTC
(——=)0070 SH 68
E&S00580 Section E
(===)0090 Section F
(===91-69 Connector 2
@59 Connector 1

SCALE: 1 inch = 2 miles
0 075 15 3 L

I T il r
AUTHOR: Ruben Alfaro, PE, CFM, PMP & Hwy
DATE: 12/18/2024

Constr. Cost: $586M
Total Dev. Cost: $935M

Wits 17N
La Blansa Edcouch

7h.San Carlos
o : W Edinburg Ave

X
Hwy 19

Nurillo
Santa Roga

Cumbes3anta

Cameron
County
Mile 10 Rd N o

San Juan S Midway North

Alamo

Donna
Hogy

SHORT TERM =0 TO 4 YEARS T

1 Weslaco =
- —

Mercedes |,-,,.,- [
5 !
/

3
Sources: Esri, HERE, Garr‘i"m USGS, Intermap. INCREMEMNT P, NRCan, Esri Japar
W 1 s §.OpeEnStrestMapicontributors, and the GIS User Community ) A

SECTONE

La Feria

MID TERM =5 TO 10 YEARS

E Bth 5t

. METI, Esrij€hina (Hong Kong). Esni Karea, Esri (Thailand), NGCC, (c)

11 http://www.hcrma.net

HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




SECTION E

PROJECT LIMITS: COST BREAKDOWN:
FROM: I-2, ~1 MILES EAST OF MILE 1 EAST MANAGEMENT SUPPORT $8,786,700.00
TO: SH 68, ~0.88 MILES NORTH OF FM 2812 PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING $29,289,000.00
LENGTH: 22.53 MILES FINAL DESIGN $41,004,600.00
ESTIMATED COST: $934,100,700.00 ROW ACQUISITION $163,800,000.00
PROPOSED LETTING DATE: FY 2037 UTILITY RELOCATION $29,289,000.00
NEXT STEPS: CONSTRUCTION $615,069,000.00
» EXECUTE ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT  $46,862,400.00
CONTRACT AND BEGIN PROCESS TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST $934,100,700.00
» DEFINE FINAL ROUTE AS PART OF PROCESS
CHALLENGES:
» TO BE DETERMINED BASED ON PROPOIED AUl

FINAL ROUTE » TOLL REVENUE BONDS 0

12 hitp://www.hcrma.net h HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY



& 2025-2029 —
S)\ Mgﬁm St rateg ic Faysville
‘

HCRMA/TxDOT Strategic . L
Interests in Hidalgo County PrlorItIeS

Project
(E==)0040 Segment A West
(&—00050 US 83 Relief Route
(——=)0060 Section C
(E====)-69 Connector 2

SCALE: 1 inch = 2 miles
0 a7 15 3

I T il
AUTHOR: Ruben Alfaro, PE, CFM,

DATE: 12/18/2024

Constr. Cost: $778M
Total Dev. Cost: $1,240M

Highway 407

Alton North

<
.,“ - =
; : ¥ Edm g

5 Ret Alton

West

Dofing : Sharyland ;o
Nurille

4« Palmhurst

0050
Us82 REL RTE
LaHoma

Lo Joya

SHORT TERM =0 TO 4 YEARS r’eni'us n almyiew

Wy E -

Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Keng). Esri Korea, Esi (Thailand), NGCC., (c)
3

MID TERM =5 TO 10 YEARS

Falimview T oo an b
Saouth M| Sguress: Esni. HERE, Gammin, USGS, Intermap. INCREMENT F, NRCan,
OpenStreathap contributors, and the GIS User Community

SECTION C
HCRMA

13 hitp://www.hcrma.net
HIDA COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY




SECTION C

AT LI, COST BREAKDOWN:
FROM: 1-2, 0.8 MILES WEST OF SHOWERS RD.  \ANAGEMENT SUPPORT $11,657.100.00
TO: 1-69C, 0.6 MILES SOUTH OF FM 162 PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING $37,857,000.00
LENGTH: 29.89 MILES FINAL DESIGN $54,399,800.00
ESTIMATED COST: $1,239,289,100.00 ROW ACQUISITION $217.350,000.00
PROPOSED LETTING DATE: FY 2039 UTILITY RELOCATION $38,857,000.00
NEXT STEPS: CONSTRUCTION $815,997,000.00

» EXECUTE ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE
CONTRACT AND BEGIN PROCESS

» DEFINE FINAL ROUTE AS PART OF PROCESS

CHALLENGES:

» TO BE DETERMINED BASED ON

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT  $62,171,200.00

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST $1,239,289,100.00

PROPOSED FUNDING:
FINAL ROUTE
» TOLL REVENUE BONDS e

14 hitp://www.hcrma.net h HCRMA

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY



HCRMA PRIORITY LIST

PRIORITY PROJECT ESTIMATED LETTING YEAR
1 365 TOLL SEGMENT 4 2029
5 SECTION C 2039
15 hitp://www.hcrma.net h HCRMA

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII




Exhibit B
HCRMA Letter



Board of Directors

Robert L. Lozano, Chairman

Ezequiel Reyna, Jr., Vice-Chairman

Juan Carlos Del Angel, Secretary/Treasurer
HCRMA Gabriel Kamel, Director

Francisco “Frank” Pardo, Director
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY Sergio Saenz, Director

Michael J. Williamson, Director

December 19, 2024

Honorable Richard Cortez
County Judge

Hidalgo County

100 E Cano, 2" Floor
Edinburg, Texas 78539

Honorable Noria Gonzales-Garza
Mayor

City of Mission

1201 E. 8" Street

Mission, Texas 78572

Honorable Ramiro Garza, Jr.
Mayor

City of Edinburg

415 W. University Dr.
Edinburg, Texas 78539

Re: Proposed Western Hidalgo County Inner Loop System
Dear Judge Cortez, Mayor Gonzales-Garza and Mayor Garza:

Thank you for your correspondence on the projects referred to as the “Western Loop System” and your
ongoing commitment to completing the Hidalgo County Loop project.

As you are aware, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “HCRMA”) was created in 2005 by
Hidalgo County (the “County”) and the Texas Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) to
accelerate needed transportation projects in the County, and specifically to work with the Texas
Department of Transportation (“TxDOT”) to develop the Hidalgo County Loop, US 83 La Joya Relief Route,
and US 281 Pharr alternate route from Edinburg to the Pharr International Bridge (the “Projects”). (An
overview and history of the Projects is provided in Exhibit A.)



Since its creation, the HCRMA and TxDOT have partnered to undertake these important projects. In some
cases where TxDOT funding and resources were ready to deploy first, TxDOT has taken the lead, as was
the case with the US 83 Relief Route (Phase 1) and the advanced planning for State Highway 68. In others,
like the 365 Tollway, the HCRMA has taken the lead. All of the Projects reflect a collaboration between
the State of Texas and the HCRMA.

Your letter specifically focuses on the Western Loop, which is the western portion of the Hidalgo County
Loop System, not an independent system. Because of the interconnected nature of the Western Loop,
this project falls under the HCRMA's primacy. The Primacy Act (Tex. Transp. Code, ch 373) permits the
HCRMA to develop the project; or, if the HCRMA fails to design and construct a project within a certain
timeframe, TxDOT is permitted to undertake the project. There is no provision under the Primacy Act to
abandon a project to a county; however, the HCRMA does have broad authority to work in partnership
with the County and other local governments to complete a project.

One advantage of working together is the ability to leverage various available funding resources. For
example, for projects within its system of finance, the HCRMA has access to vehicle registration fees,
overweight corridor administrative fees, and surplus toll revenues. A future bond refinancing could
provide significant funds for the next segments of the 365 Tollway. Additionally, local governments have
access to the creation of tax increment and assessment districts around transportation projects. Together,
we have an opportunity to accomplish big things.

As an initial step, | suggest that the County, HCRMA, TxDOT and the RGVMPO gather environmental and
planning documents for Sections A and C that have already been developed to ensure that we are building
off work product already complete at the public’s expense and not repeating such efforts. HCRMA has
begun collecting this information and will share our findings. From this initial step, we would like to work
together to address the current planning needs of McAllen, Edinburg, and the County.

In addition, to support our joint efforts, the HCRMA will seek planning dollars from the RGYMPO to build
on the studies for Segments A, C, E and F of the Hidalgo County Loop System.

Thank you for initiating discussions on how we can work together to ensure that the Western Loop is a
priority for our community. On behalf of the HCRMA Board of Directors, we look forward to continuing
this conversation with you, other local stakeholders, and our state and federal partners.

Sincerely,

/4 J/bQ

Robert L. Lozano,
Chairman



Exhibit A—HCRMA Projects — Overview and History

Cc:

Honorable Juan “Chuy” Hinojosa, Texas State Senator, District 20

Honorable Terry Canales, Texas State Representative, District 40

Honorable Amando “Mando” Martinez, Texas State Representative, District 39

Honorable David Fuentes, Hidalgo County Commissioner, Precinct 1 and Chair of RGVMPO
Honorable Eduardo “Eddie” Cantu, Hidalgo County Commissioner, Precinct 2

Honorable Everado “Ever” Villarreal, Hidalgo County Commissioner, Precinct 3

Honorable Ellie Torres, Hidalgo County Commissioner, Precinct 4

Honorable Javier Villalobos, Mayor, City of McAllen

Honorable Dr. Ambrosio “Amos” Hernandez, Mayor, City of Pharr

Honorable J. Bruce Bugg, Jr., Chairman, Texas Transportation Commission

Honorable Alejandro “Alex” G. Meade, Ill, Commissioner, Texas Transportation Commission
Marc D. Williams, P.E., Executive Director, Texas Department of Transportation

Pedro “Pete” Alvarez, P.E., Pharr District Engineer, Texas Department of Transportation
Honorable John Cowen, Ir., Mayor, City of Brownsville and Vice Chair of RGVYMPO

Michael Medina, Executive Director, Rio Grande Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization
Isaac J. Tawil, JD, City Manager, City of McAllen

Mike R. Perez, City Manager, City of Mission

Myra L. Ayala, City Manager, City of Edinburg

Dr. Jonathan B. Flores, City Manager, City of Pharr



EXHIBIT A

HISTORY AND OVERVIEW OF HCRMA PROJECTS (12/19/24)

The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “HCRMA”) was created in 2005 by Hidalgo County
(the “County”) and the Texas Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) to accelerate needed
transportation projects in the County, and specifically to work with the Texas Department of
Transportation (“TxDOT”) to develop the Hidalgo County Loop, US 83 La Joya Relief Route, and US 281
Pharr alternate route from Edinburg to the Pharr International Bridge.

With regard to the latter two projects:

US 83 Relief Route — PARTIALLY COMPLETE
TxDOT Pharr District has undertaken development of this project. Phase | of this 8.9 mile project

is complete. This project will not be tolled.

SH 68 — ADVANCED PLANNING UNDERWAY

TxDOT Pharr District has undertaken development of this proposed 22-mile road that will connect
I-2 to 1-69C between Alamo and Donna and runs north to I-69C/US281 north of Edinburg. TxDOT
has undertaken environmental clearance of the project and developing the initial design. Phase |
of this project is anticipated to begin construction in late 2026 or early 2027. This project will not
be tolled.

With regard to the Loop project:

The Hidalgo County Loop
In 1996, the Hidalgo County Metropolitan Planning Organization and TxDOT Pharr District agreed
on the need to construct a Loop within a Corridor Study Area.

In 2002, the County conducted a route study to develop an entire loop highway system around
the perimeter of the major cities near the outer County limits. A more defined study area was
presented to the public as part of the Advanced Project Development Phase. Technically
Preferred Corridors were approved in 2003.

In 2007, largely at the urging of the County, the HCRMA began working with Hidalgo County Road
Builders (Pate Transportation Partners in partnership with J.E. Saenz and Associates, RODS
Mapping and Surveying, and L&G Engineering) on a comprehensive development agreement,
including proposed private financing for the Hidalgo County Loop project. With the financial
collapse in 2008, this structure was deemed to be no longer viable.

203 W. Newcombe Ave ¢ PO Box 1766 e Pharr, Texas 78577 ¢ (956) 402-4762 » www.hcrma.net
4



The HCRMA instead entered into a Project Development Agreement with the Hidalgo County
Road Builders to complete the pre-development work for the entire Hidalgo County Loop over an
18 month period. At that point, Hidalgo County Road Builders was to provide a guaranteed
maximum price contract to construct the entire project, along with a plan of finance, anticipated
to rely primarily on pass through tolling. To comply with federal guidelines related to public
private partnerships, the environmental work was removed from Hidalgo County Road Builder’s
scope and a separate contract was entered into with PBS&J/Atkins for these services®.

From 2008 to 2010, a technically preferred alignment was established for the entire Hidalgo
County Loop and the County created a transportation reinvestment zone to assist with financing.
However, by 2010, it became apparent that Hidalgo County Road Builders would not be able to
complete the pre-development work/guaranteed maximum price proposal for the Loop Project
and their contract was terminated.

The HCRMA board determined that the best way to complete the Hidalgo County Loop was to
develop it in sections, rather than attempting to build the loop as a single project. Two projects
were identified to be the first pieces to be built — the Trade Corridor Connector / State Highway
365, now referred to as the “365 Tollway” and the International Bridge Trade Corridor (the
“IBTC”). Along with the Texas Department of Transportation, the HCRMA began focusing on
financing solutions to these initial projects.

Additionally, the HCRMA and TxDOT undertook to develop two other projects: US 83 Relief Route
(Phase 1) and State Highway 68 (Phase 1 and 2).

This segmented approach has proved successful in that the following projects are complete or
substantially underway:

365 Tollway, Segments 1 and 2 — CONSTRUCTION UNDERWAY

In 2010, the Commission designated the limits of this project and authorized the
negotiation of pass-through tolling agreement for the Segments 1 and 2 of the SH 365;
and the HCRMA completed the market valuation process to establish primacy and
business terms for the project. A pass-through tolling agreement for the project was
approved in 2011.

The limits of this project (Segments 1 and 2) were extended southward to US 281 in 2012.
The HCRMA and TxDOT agreed to complete the reconstruction of and widening of US 281
as a non-tolled facility from 0.45 miles east of Spur 600 to FM 2557 (Stewart Road). In
2015, after environment clearance was complete on Segments 1 and 2, the Commission

1 Between 2008-2009, PBS&J undertook environment work on Sections A, B, C, D, E and F of the Hidalgo County
Loop project, including extensive public involvement directed at Sections A, B, Cand D.

203 W. Newcombe Ave PO Box 1766 e Pharr, Texas 78577 ¢ (956) 402-4762 « www.hcrma.net
5



approved a toll equity construction grant for $127,935,862 for the project, using a
combination of Category 10 Demonstration Funds, Category 10 High Priority Funds,
Category 12 Commission Discretionary Funds, Category 12 Vehicle Registration Fee
Matching Funds.

In 2016, the Commission rescinded the state highway system designation of SH 365 and
the Department entered into a financial assistance agreement for $127,935,862 for the
365 Tollway Project. Advanced planning work including right of way acquisition, utility
work, and PS&E proceeded through 2016, 2017 and 2018.

In 2017, the 365 Tollway was let in a low bid process and a conditional contract was
awarded to Johnson Bros Corp., a Southland Company (“Johnson”). In 2018, the HCRMA
and Johnson entered into a value engineering change proposal process to bring the
project in line with revenue bond financing. Johnson’s final proposal was outside the
scope of financing and the contract was terminated. The HCRMA began examining
rescoping of the project to conform to available toll revenue financing.

In 2021, the Commission approved $27,000,000 for the construction of the 365 Tollway
from Category 10 Coordinated Border Infrastructure Funds and Category 11 Rider 11B
Border Infrastructure. This additional participation by the state helped close the gap
after the proposed bond financing and allowed letting to proceed.

In August, 2021, the project was let again and Pulice Construction, Inc. was the lowest
responsible bidder. A conditional award was made and HCRMA and the contractor
entered into the value engineering change proposal process to bring the project into
financial viability.

In 2022, the HCRMA issued $215,535,051 in revenue bonds for the construction of
Segments 1 and 2 of the 365 Tollway. Construction is underway and this project is
planned to open to traffic in 2026.

365 Tollway, Segment 3 — COMPLETE AND OPEN TO TRAFFIC

Segment 3 of the 365 Tollway is the US 281/BSF Connector Project. This project was
environmentally cleared and right of way acquired in 2015. Construction commenced on
this project in 2016 and was complete in 2017. This facility is open to traffic.

International Bridge Trade Corridor — ADVANCED PLANNING SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE
IBTC was initially considered as toll project, with independent utility from the 365 Tollway.
In 2014, the advanced planning work on IBTC began, including environmental documents,
right of way acquisition, and PS&E. IBTC was determined to be better aligned as a non-
tolled project.

203 W. Newcombe Ave PO Box 1766 ¢ Pharr, Texas 78577 e (956) 402-4762 » www.hcrma.net
6



Without a financially constrained plan for this project, the advanced planning work
continued on slow, but steady pace. In 2023, environmental clearance was obtained. It is
anticipated that construction will commence in December 2025, with operations for
Phase 1 to begin in June, 2029.

I-69 Connector — ADVANCED PLANNING UNDERWAY
This project is a collaboration between the HCRMA and TxDOT and in the early stages of
development.

In addition to these projects, which are actively underway or complete, the Western Loop is also part of
the Hidalgo County Loop System, not an independent system.

The Western Loop

The Western Loop is comprised of Section A (West) and Section C of the Hidalgo County Loop
System. Combined, these projects extend 38 miles from FM 1016 (Conway Ave.) to I-69C (North
Edinburg) and is a key corridor for future industrial development. From 2002-2005, the County
allocated approximately $2,934,000 to an “Outerloop” study including these two sections.

Section A (West) is Segment 4A of the 365 Tollway Project and is referenced in the 365 Tollway
indenture and offering document as a long-range part of “System” of finance for this project.
Preliminary environmental work has been undertaken identifying two initial issues: residential
displacement and federally protected land.

Section C is not currently identified as part of the 365 Tollway Project but could be included as
part of the System of finance.

HCRMA Primacy

The HCRMA originally exercised its primacy over the TCC/365 Tollway in 2010 through the “Market
Valuation Process.” In 2016 and again in 2020, under the Primacy Act (Tex. Transp. Code, ch 373) primacy
was restated for Segments 1 and 2 of the 365 Tollway. In 2020, it was determined that the IBTC would
not be tolled and was entirely independent from the 365 Tollway. Accordingly, IBTC is not subject to the
Primacy Act.

The Primacy Act states that “an exercise of primacy over a phase of a Toll Project is an exercise of primacy
over the entire project, with additional phases to be developed as the entity determines the phases
financially feasible.”

A Toll Project is defined as “one or more tolled lanes of a highway or an entire toll highway ... including,
...a nontolled facility that is appurtenant to and necessary for the efficient operation and maintenance of
the project.”

203 W. Newcombe Ave e PO Box 1766 ® Pharr, Texas 78577 ® (956) 402-4762 » www.hcrma.net
7



Assuming Section A (West)/Segment 4 of 365 Tollway and Section C are part of the 365 Tollway, these
sections are included in the HCRMA'’s primacy, even though the HCRMA wouldn’t reengage fully on the
advanced development process until the projects are financially feasible.

The Primacy Act permits the HCRMA to develop the project; or, if the HCRMA fails to design and construct
the project within a certain timeframe, TxDOT is permitted to undertake the project. There is no provision
to abandon a project to the County.

While there is no provision to abandon primacy in favor of the County, the HCRMA does have broad
authority to work in partnership with the County and other local governments to complete a project.

203 W. Newcombe Ave ¢ PO Box 1766  Pharr, Texas 78577 » (956) 402-4762 » www.hcrma.net
8



	Notice of Agenda
	Agenda Item WS1 - Pathfinder Public Affairs Presentation
	Agenda Item WS2 - Presentation by Hilltop Securities on Authority Project Financing
	Agenda Item 1 - Chairman's Report
	Agenda Item 2A - Report on Program Management Activity for 365 Tollway Project 
	Agenda Item 2B - Report on Construction Activity for the 365 Tollway Project
	Agenda Item 3A - Approval of Minutes for the Board of Director's Regular Meeting Held January 24, 2025
	Agenda Item 3B - Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from January 11, 2025, to February 7, 2025
	Agenda Item 3C - Approval of Financial Report for the Month of  December 2024
	Agenda Item 3D - Resolution 2025-09 - Approval of Public Fund Investment Act Training for Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director
	Agenda Item 4A -  Resolution 2025-10 – Consideration and approval of Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with ATSER, LP for the Phase I Report to TxDOT and FHWA for the 365 Tollway Project Construction Material Testing
	Agenda Item 4B - Resolution 2025-12 – Consideration and approval of Work Authorization Number 17 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for a Sketch Level Traffic and Revenue study for sections A, C, E, & F of the Hidalgo County RMA Loop System. 
	Agenda Item 4C - Resolution 2025-11 – Consideration and approval of Contract Amendment Number 18 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for Work Authorization Number 17
	Agenda Item 4D -  Resolution 2025-13 - Consideration and approval of Supplemental Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 8 to Professional Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for Construction Management Services for the 365 Tollway Project
	Agenda Item 4E - Resolution 2025-14 – Consideration and approval of Contract Amendment Number 12 to the Professional Service Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. to increase the maximum payable amount for Supplemental Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 8
	Agenda Item 4F - Resolution 2015-15 – Consideration and approval of Resolution 2025-15 Acknowledging the Authority’s 2025 – 2029 Strategic Plan, including maintaining primacy over the Hidalgo County Loop; initiating pre-development activities over 365 Toll Segment 4, Section  A (West), Section C, Section E and Section F; and working with the Texas Department of Transportation and the Rio Grande Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization, Along with Other Local Stakeholders,  to Establish Funding Plans Using Available Revenue Sources for Pre-Development, Design, and Construction of the Remaining Projects to Complete the Hidalgo County Loop.



